ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

2
Ay
7 g
j

Tele: Pabx: 051-8252937-39 Ext: 376 Office of the
Direct 0%1-92532384 Finance Director
Fax 051-9253286 IESCO Head Office,

Street 40, G-7/4 Islamabad

{gase
No o ll, JIESCO/FDI/CPC - iormation & n.a. F"\ S Dbated 65 —~ 68 2019
- . . v ) L > \(_\( BOF T
The Registrar , NEPRA ® %@gj‘: ;\) C%\Wﬂcc- chzir‘mcg\ A
NEPRA Tower ,G-5/1 5% (MEE) S (Tariff)

Islamabad - MIF /[L(l ( ]

REQUEST FOR ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF COMPONENTS FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2018-19
(4" QUARTER) UNDER MULTI YEAR TARIFF REGIME

Dear Sir,

With reference to the GoP notification of tanff vide SRO 4(1)/2019 dated 01-01-2019, quarterly
adjustment for the period Mar-19 to Jun-19 (4" Quarter) is being submitted. As per multi year tariff

regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current market prices to maintain its
financial viability.

The following adjustments are submitted: -

rheied

~ >
o 2018-19 {Apr-jun) i
Details B Rs. In Million \g
_Less Recovery of PPP o R **x1.227 | Annexure-l “é: ‘
Total recoverable adjustment for the quarter 1,227 iV
Add recoverable adjustment for the 3 quarter 2,181 ;\}
&}w otal recoverable adjustment for 3" & 4™ Quarter 1 3,408 boE
[
OJ%** FCA & Variable O&M for month June-2019 is provisional and actual considered as Notified by NEPRA.
{ %
¢ As per NEPRA guidelines 2015 “TD is the eligible distribution company’s federal and
fgrovincia! taxes (allowed as pass through)”
o &

As the IESCO Financial statement for the Financial Year 2018-19 has not been finalized resulting
the adjustments regarding annual components cannot be extracted and -will be provided with
ﬁéaiization of Financial Statement for FY 2018-19.



8

The total adjustment for the 41 Quarter of FY 2018-19 is Rs. 1,227 Million. More over 3 Quarter of
FY 2018-19is Rs.2181 Million also recoverable and need to be adjusted.

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2018-19

(4™ Quarter). In case anv further clarification/information is required, please intimate.

DA/As above

Regards




Summary of Recoverable Amount

i

Particular IESCO )
Qtr. 3 { !
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XIWDISCOs nohfied tariff 11,420
Actual as per CPPA -G Invoice 13.212
Less / (Excess) 1,793
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 670 Sasl |
Actual as per CPPA-G Incarce 795 1037 '}
Less /(Excess) 125 wid
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 679 70 4
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 713 556 |
Less /(Excess) 34 <6
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 229 343
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable/(Excess) 2181 1,237
Total recoverable adjustment till 3rd Quarter 2,181

Total recoverable adjustment for 3rd & 4th Quarter




Quarterly Adjustments - Qrt 4

EPP Adjustment

EPP - Apr
Reference 5.2359
Actual 57867
Disallowed 0.0000
Defferd 0.0000
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 0.5508

EPP - May
Reference 50457
Actual 51456
Disallowed 0 0000
0.0000
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 0.0999

EPP - Jun
Reference 51130
Actual 6.9460
Disallowed 0 0000
. 0.0000
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 1.8330

A IMPACT OF LOSSES IESCO
Target Losses for the quarter (Notified) {Apr-May) 8.65%
Target Losses for the quarter (Notified) (Jun) 8.85%
Units Received (MkWh) 887
Units to be sold (MkWh) 810
Units without Life Line / Life Line and Agr  (MKWh) 785
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 432
Adjustment that should have been allowed (Min Rs) 488

N tmpact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

Q‘ Remaining adj. for the quarter only allowed {Min Rs) 56
ad. for the quarter with allowed & disallowed {Min Rs) 56
Impact of life line from new ref 14
Impact of losses from new ref. 42
Impact of change of base ref price

56
Units Received (MkWh) 1.154
Units to be sold (MkWh) 1,054
Units without Life Line / Life Line and Agr  (MkWh) 1.022
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 102
Adjustment that should have been allowed (Min Rs) 115

- Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs) -

g Remaining adj. for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs) 13
adj. for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs) 13
Impact of life ling from new ref 3
Impact of losses from new ref. 10
Impact of change of base ref price

13
Units Received (MkWh) 1,313
Units to be sold {(MkWh} 1,200
Units without Life Line / Life Line and Agr  (MkWh) 1.163
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 2.132
Adjustment that should have been allowed (iMin Rs) 2,407

" Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

2 |Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Min Rs) 278
adj. for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Mln Rs) 276
impact of life line from new ref 67
Impact of losses from new ref 208

Impact of change of base ref price.

276




Variable O&M

Variable O&M Rs. kWh

Referance 03218
Actuai o 32132_
5 Delta per 0.0084
< Adjustment (Min. Rs.} 6
Price variace 5
Impact of losses 0
4]
Variable O&M Rs. kWh
Referance Q2878
Actual 02714
el Delta per (0.0162)
€ | Adjustment (Min. Rs.) 3
Price variace (17)
Impact of losses (2)
(2)
Variable O&M Rs. kWh
Referance 0.2685
Actual 0.2985
& Delta per 0.0300
= {Adjustment (Mln. Rs.) 39
Price variace 38
Impact of losses 3
3
{0.00)
5 | Total Adjustment Var O&M (Min Rs) 26
8 Total Impact of losses 2
> | Total Price Variance 24
Total Adjustment EFP Allowed {Min Rs) a7d
Totat Adjustment EPP Alowd and Disolwd (Min Rs) 371
o] CPP
CPP Rs. kWh
Referance 50567
Actual 54443
x {Delta per 0.3876
< Adjustment {(Min. Rs.) 344
Price variace 314
impact of iosses 30
30
CPP Rs. kWh
Referance 4.0740
Actual 4.2422
z Delta per Q 1882
2 |adjustment (Min. Rs.) 194
Price variace 177
impact of losses 17
17
CPP Rs. kWh
Referance 3.8437
Actual 4.0149
£ Deita per 01712
“ 1Adjustment (Min. Rs.) 225
Price variace 208
Impact of losses 19
19
o Total Adjustment CPP {MIn Rs) 763
% Total Impact of josses 66

Total Price Variance

697




D uosc
UOSC Rs. kWh
Referance 0.3286
Actual 0.3246
i {Delta per (0.0040)
<« {Adjustment (Min. Rs.) {4)
Price variace (3)
lmpact of logses (0
{0)
UOSC Rs. kWh
Referance (3.2870
Actual 0.3084
2 |Deita per 0.0414
= jAdjustment (Min. Rs.) 48
Price variace 44
Impact of losses 4
4
UOSC Rs. kWh
Referance 0.2621
Actual 03000
B Delta per 0.0379
= lAdjustment (Min. Rs.) 5Q
Price variace 45
Impact of losses 4
4
o | Total Adjustment UOSC (Min Rs) 94
8 Total Impact of losses 8
= | Total Price Variance 88
Total Adjustment Allowed {Min Rs) 1,227
Total Adjustment Alowd and Disobwd (Min Rs) 1,227



S —

Tele: Pabx: 051-9252937-39 Ext: 376 Office of the
Direct 051-9253284 Finance Director
Fax 051-9253286 IESCO Head Office,

Street 40, G-7/4 islamabad
No_R909 jiesco/Fol/cpc ')—";y oot lin B }zf\ Dated__ o0& — O9 - 2019

The Registrar, NEPRA 2 G4l -
NEPRA Tower, G-5/1 ’

Ve {Qﬁ W?\ S
A(te - ADG é) |
Islamabad — IA(TTEdn &9

.:1.{m =

» — NC
-—-Bé;(“?’@v-( Ce’ﬁﬁgwj«M(CAB—-

NG

SARERREEE ST

- DRI (D )
REQUEST FOR ADJUSTMENT OF ANNUAL COMPONENTS FOR FINANCIAL YEAR

2018-19 (UNDER MULTI YEAR TARIFF REGIME

Dear Sir,

[n continuation of this office Letter No IESCO/FDI/CPC/3011 dated 05-08-2018 the annual components of
adjustments is being submitted. As per multiyear tariff regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service

at the current market prices to maintain its financial viability,

The following adjustments are submitted: -

L

by Ne: 7 >

Details 2018-19Rs. In Million
s Less Recovery of PPP (3" & 4™ Quarter) *z« 3,409 | Annexure-l
% Annual components FY 2018-19 . 6,388 | Annexure-|
ﬂ d\ Adjustment of advance tax U/s 147(F/Y 2017-18 & 2018-19) 2,988 | Annexure-ill
fg P} ( Adjustments for FY 2017-18 7,097 | Annexure-i
3] % ~iImpact of recruitment and retirement FY 2009-13 327 | Annexure-lvV
5 Y ( fSales Mix 2018-19 +(246) | Annexure-I|
“E g 5 Total recoverable adjustment 19,962
R .
b
Q)
1]

S Egln para 15.4 of NEPRA Determination dated 31-08-2018, the Authority has worked out the amount of

Salaries & wages as Rs.6,973 million whereas actual amount as per F/Y (2018-19 PF) is Rs. 7887 {M). The

increase of 914 (M) is duz to 50% increase in house requisition/ceiling as annou
requested the balance amount of Rs.914 (M) may be allowed.

sam

is therefore requested the balance amount of Rs.544 (M) may be allowed.,

3 SERE AR i}
0715

nced by GoP, it is therefore

In para 16.3 of NEPRA Determination dated 31-08-2018, the Authority has worked out the amount of post
retirements benefits as Rs.4,444 million whereas actual amount as per F/Y (2018-19 PF) is Rs. 4,988 (M), it

In para 17.1 of NEPRA Determination dated 31-08-2018 the Authority has decided to true up the benefit of
i incremental investments which addresses the concerns of the Petitioner for calculation of depreciation

each year based on actual CAPEX" the Authority has worked out the amount of depreciation as Rs.2,617

By, Noawes
Date.....l
i

07{’

PRSI

'?’é‘}"'?ﬁ&. 1‘%{}
Byas8io38

Z

{Fé@-—/v /7 nevery
.K.\.



i

s

million whereas actual amount as per F/Y (2018-19 PF) is Rs. 4,713 (M), it is therefore requested the
balance amount of Rs.2,096 (M) may be allowed.

in para 18.3 of NEPRA Determination dated 31-08-2018, the Authority has worked out the amount of RORB
as Rs.3,223 million whereas actual amount is Rs. 4,408 (M), it is therefore requested the balance amount of
Rs.1,185 (M) may be allowed. In para 23 of NEPRA Determination dated 31-08-2018, KIBOR is determined
as 7.01% which may be adjusted as presently KIBOR is 13.91%.

In para 19.2 of NEPRA Determination dated 31-08-2018, the Authority has worked out the amount of other
operating expenses as Rs.2,303 million whereas as per F/Y (2018-19 PF) is Rs. 2,496 (M). The incre‘ase is due

to inflationary impact during the year, it is therefore requested the balance amount of Rs.193 {M) may be
allowed.

Moreover we are enclosing the following annexures provided by CPPA-G for projection of power purchase
price 2019-20.

* DISCO Wise Energy FY 2019-20

»  DISCO Wise Maximum Demand in MW
*  DISCO WISE Load Factor

* Energy Fuel Component

*  Energy O&M Component

* Capacity Purchasé price

e Transmission charge and MOF

s O&M Charges

* Power Purchase price 2019-20

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2018-19 (4"

Quarter) along with annual components. In case any further clarification/information is required, please
intimate.

DA/As above

- Regards



Pinnexoe. | i

Summary of IESCO Recoverable Amount F/Y 2018-19

Particulars

[Less/(Excess) recovery of PPP

Rs. In Million

‘ 3,409
D.M, PYA, O.Income & S.Mix
e Total Notified
Distribution Margin Dlstg:;tlon Slg:)gtly F/Y as on Difference
2018-19 PF 1-01-2019
Salaries and wages 7,334 554 7,887 6,973 914
Post Retirements Benefits 4,727 261 4,988 4,444 544
Other Operating Expenses 2,355 140 2,496 2,303 193
O&M Cost 14,416 955 15,372 13,720 1,652
Depreciation 4,616 97 4,713 2,617 2,096
RORB 4,177 231 4,408 3,223 1,185
Gross Distribution Margin 23,2091 1,283 24,493 19,560 4,933
{Other income (696) (39) (735) (2,190) 1,455
Net Distribution Margin 22,513 1,245 23,758 17,370 6,388
Piror Year Adjustment ,
Allowed 14,167
Recovered 14,167
[Sales Mix 2018-19 246
Adjustment of advance tax
Payment of Advance Tax U/s 147.(F/Y17-18) 1,278
Payment of Advance Tax U/s 147 (F/Y18-19) 1,710
' ' 2,988
Remaining adjustments/Shortfall F/Y 2017-18
Salaries and Wages 1,115
Post retirements benefits 628
Other Operating expenses 487
O&M Cost 2,230
Depreciation 1,783
RORB 1,788
Gross Distribution Margin 5,80’1—]
{Other Income { 1,296
Net Distribution Margin 7,097-
Impact of recruitment and
Retirement F/Y 2009-13 * . 327

Total recoverable adjustment F/Y 2018-19

19,962



Annesor - I

Summary of IESCO Recoverable Amount F/Y 2018-19

Particulars Rs. In Million =

1- T&D Losses Impact of FCA
Recovery As per Reference
Actual As per CPPA-G Invoice

1- Capacity Charges

Refercice as per X\WDISCOs notified tariff 11,420 14,231
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 13,212 14,994
Less/ (Excess) 1,793 763
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff . 670 944
Actirai s per CPPA-G Invoice 795 1,037
“ Less /(Excess) 125 94
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff ' 679 970
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice : 713 996
Less/ (Excess) 34 26
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 229 345 -
Quarterly Adjustinent Recoverable ) (Facess) 2,181 1,207
Total recoverable adjustment till 3rd Quarter ' 2,181

{Less/(Excess) recovery of PPP 3,46—9]



Summary of Pavments of Advance Tax 2018

Pnnexove - 11T

Minimum Tax Liability 2018 1,278,650,456 |Date CPRN

Payable in 1st Quarter 351,889,867

Paid during September 2017 251,889,867 9/26/2017}1T2017092621481218831
Paid during October 2017 100,000,000 10/10/2017}1T2017101021481070301
Balance -a -

Payable in 2nd Quarter 319,141,332

Paid during December 2017 319,141,332 12/19/2017}1T2017121921481167618
Balance - b -

Payable in 3rd Quarter 294,619,257

Paid during March 2018 294,619,257 3/27/2018}1T2018032714561237384
Balance - ¢ -

Payabie in 4th Quarter 313,000,000

Paid during June 2018 313,000,000 5/29/2018}iT2018053022641269278

Balance - e




INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR - IT)

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN BHARA KAHU BRANCH, ISLAMABAD (2148) : ISLAMABAD
CPR No : IT-20170926-2148-1218831 Payment Date : 26-Sep-2017

Payment Section 1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTO/LTU : RTO ISLAMABAD
Nature of Payment : Advance Income Tax Tax Period 1 2018

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN /CNIC 1 2748840-3 / 0000535 Status : CO
Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address : ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD., St#40

Tax Amount : 251,889,867

Amount of Tax in Words : Two Hundred Fifty One Miilion Eight Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Seven Rupees
" And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount Date AC/RefNo Bank & Branch
Cheque 251,889,867 26-Sep-2017 58882311 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , AABPARA

T

1T-20170926-2148-1218831 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 25020179 -  Generation Date : 26-Sep-2017 05:21 PM - User TP 1of1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT (CPR-IT)

" NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN BHARA KAHU BRANCH, ISLAMABAD (2148) : ISLAMABAD
CPR No : 1T-20171010-2148-1070301 Payment Date : 10-Oct-2017
Payment Section 1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTOILTU : RTO ISLAMABAD
Nature of Payment : Advance Income Tax Tax Period 1 2018

Account Head(NAM) : B0O1105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN/CNIC : 2748840-3 Status : CO
Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address : ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD., St# 40 , Sector G-7/4, ISLAMABAD

Tax Amount + 100,000,000

Amount of Tax in Words : One Hundred Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount Date AC /RefNo Bank & Branch
Cheque 100,000,600  26-Sep-2017 58882309 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , AABPARA

T

IT-20171010-2148-1070301 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 25174887 - Generation Date : 10-Oct-2017 03:31 PM - User: GU 1of1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR - 1T)

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN BHARA KAHU BRANCH, ISLAMABAD (2148) : ISLAMABAD
CPR No : 1T-20171219-2148-1167618 Payment Date : 19-Dec-2017
Payment Section 1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 8202 RTO/ILTU : RTO ISLAMABAD
Nature of Payment 1 Advance Income Tax Tax Period : 2018

Account Head(NAM) : B0O1105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN/CNIC 1 2748840-3 Status : CO
Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address : ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD., St# 40 , ISLAMABAD

Tax Amount : 319,141,332

Amount of Tax in Words : Three Hundred Nineteen Million One Hundred Forty One Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Two Rupees
And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount Date AC /Ref No Bank & Branch
Cheque 319,141,332  18-Dec-2017 68542549 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , AABPARA

L

IT-20171219-2148-1167618 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 26103631 -  Generation Date : 19-Dec-2017 01:50 PM - User: FO 1of1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR - IT)

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN AABPARA BRANCH (1456) : ISLAMABAD

CPR No : 1T-20180327-1456-1237384 Payment Date : 27-Mar-2018
Payment Section 1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTO/LTU : RTO ISLAMABAD
Nature of Payment : Advance income Tax Tax Period : 2018

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN /CNIC 1 2748840-3/ 0000535 Status : CO
Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address : ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. , Advance Income Tax u/s147 of the |TO 2001

3rd Quarter Tax Year2018
Tax Amount 1 204,619,257

Amouht of Tax in Words : Two Hundred Ninety Four Million Six Hundred Nineteen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Seven Rupees And

No Paisas Only
Payment Mode Amount Date AC /Ref No Bank & Branch
Cheque 294,619,257  20-Mar-2018 80148675 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , AABPARA
BRANCH , ISLAMABAD
Ii I”“ I l I ”l I ” l” l Il”mml“”l"lmm ”HH”"” ”ll o
17-20180327-1456-1237384 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 27141183 -  Generation Date : 27-Mar-2018 09:48 AM - User: TP 10f1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR - IT )

FRSESTAR

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN IBB QADEER KHAN ROAD BRANCH, RAWALPINDI (2264) :
RAWALPINDi

CPR No : IT-20180530-2264-1269278 Payment Date ; 30-May-2018

Payment Section : 147 - Advance Income Tax - 0202 RTO/ILTU : RTO ISLAMABAD

Nature of Payment . Advance Income Tax Tax Period : 2018

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN/CNIC 1 2748840-3 / 0000535 Status : CO
Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address 1 ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. , Advance Income Tax u/s 147 of the ITO 2004

- 4th Qtr 2018

Tax Amount  : 313,000,000
Amount of Tax in Words : Three Hundred Thirteen Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount Date AC/RefNo Bank & Branch
Cheque 313,000,000 29-May-2018 91074436 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , AABPARA

BRANCH , ISLAMABAD
IT-2018

| QU

- 0530-2264-1269278 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 27925059 -  Generation Date : 30-May-2018 08:57 AM - User: TP 1o0f1



Summary of Payments of Advance Tax 2019

Minimum Tax Liability 2018

1,710,778,066

Date

CPRN

Payable in 1st Quarter

623,293,639

Paid during September 2018

623,293,639

27/09/2018}I1T2018092714561282966

Jrarel Evror

Balance - a -
Payable in 2nd Quarter 623,293,639

Paid during December 2018 623,293,639 31/12/2018}iT2018123123091337301
Balance - b -

Payable in 3rd Quarter 364,190,788

Paid during March 2019 364,190,788 27/03/2019}§1T2019032722641261616
Balance - ¢ -

Payable in 4th Quarter 100,000,000

Paid during June 2019 100,000,000 28/06/2019§1T2019062922641385184

Balance - d




INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT (CPR - IT)

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN 1-8/3 BRANCH, ISLAMABAD (2309) : ISLAMABAD
CPR No- : 1T-20181231-2309-1337301 Payment Date : 31-Dec-2018

Payment Section : 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTO/LTU : RTO ISLAMABAD
Nature of Payment : Advance Income Tax Tax Period 1 2019

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN /CNIC : 2748840-3 / 0000535 Status : CO
Taxpayer/Business : ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD.
Name & Address : ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. , St# 40

Tax Amount » 823,293,639

Amount of Tax in Words : Six Hundred Twenty Three Miflion Two Hundred Ni inety Three Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Nine
Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount Date AC /Ref No Bank & Branch
Cheque 623,293,639  28-Dec-2018 18972780 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , AABPARA

T

17-20181231-2309-1337301 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 30740066 - Generation Date : 31-Dec-2018 07:26 PM - User: TP 1of1



0

INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR - IT )

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN IBB QADEER KHAN ROAD BRANCH, RAWALPINDI (2264) :
RAWALPIND}

CPR No : IT-20190327-2264-1261616 Payment Date : 27-Mar-2019

Payment Section 1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTO/LTU : RTO ISLAMABAD

Nature of Payment : Advance Income Tax Tax Period ;2019

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN/CNIC ! 2748840-3 / 0000535 Status : CO
Taxpayer/Business : ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD.
Name & Address : ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. , St# 40

Tax Amount » 364,190,788

Amount of Tax in Words : Three Hundred Sixty Four Million One Hundred Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Eight Rupees
And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount Date AC/ Ref No Bank & Branch
Cheque 364,190,788  26-Mar-2019 34765188 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , AABPARA
BRANCH , ISLAMABAD
327-2264-1261616 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 31917048 -  Generation Date : 27-Mar-2019 03:48 PM - User: TP 10f1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR - IT)

FAEESTAN

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN IBB QADEER KHAN ROAD BRANCH, RAWALPINDI (2264) :
RAWALPINDI

CPR No 1 1T-20190629-2264-1385184 Payment Date : 29-Jun-2019

Payment Section 1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTO/ILTU : RTO ISLAMABAD

Nature of Payment : Advance Income Tax Tax Period : 2020

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN/CNIC 1 2748840-3 / 0000535 Status : CO
TaxpayeriBusiness . ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD.
Name & Address : ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD., St#40

Tax Amount » 100,000,000

Amount of Tax in Words : One Hundred Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount Date AC /Ref No Bank & Branch
Cheque 100,000,000  28-Jun-2019 44345649 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , AABPARA

AR TR

1T-20190629-2264-1385184 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 33127388 -  Generation Date : 26-Jun-2019 11:31 AM - User TP 1of1



. :
i
! .
et )
s
fort
;
-y - Y T
H . H
.
) T ek e e e
. ar
-4
L6 B ©
‘ + Y R
b

3
ki

L, 2
rndd

5o ! B 5 TR

[ o oo
fad eed gy b le] b
[ = G P
B R . . &5
P gy 4 o
o [ &
R e i
o A &
s E i

i

a1
ks
tR1]

-
P £ :
o + H ;
¥ MK. & .. - -
5 M -
o & @ 2
s Ee e ke o
. ﬂm.x & mmﬂa &)
e @ 4
4 &
o & 2w 4
i M.a ,W o We N
@ ! .
3 =3 5 "
“ bt £ i L
; Gt & s

§a

PSS

)

o
s

ration with the revenu

L

=
-
E

£ 5
PR @ 5 T
: w9 =3 ¥ 4
, a W ol - 2
] 4 H | 5
: . &) B 3 e
M @k i 3 i [
ot M A7 et &
i P = 3
i i MWM o no. g
i Lo TR, i : S
CQ< b R .
AR R g

WM =
- - “~
RS oy -y
o % g 25 B
By F e 23 o
RO . m LB o |
e 1% " i ] P
T Mid. o : i ] m.u“ e W
. i o 3 5 py Mo
: e RS ]
. 3 t - 2 foun £ 2 N
g L P Ty TR o {
€ # .\ i3 G
(2 £ o £~ T :
& G M - S i
A 5 o £ o O
= - . - 5 N
N o b T =




iy Co

n

@
=
[

Sy

0
o ™
o

any wa

ok
'

Corm

184. The

ance, 14

anies Orgin

ed Comp:

es

he rep

ty SBoard own

it
i

The Comp:

svelopment Authority (WAFDA).

T

)

ow

el
H

and
COM

[5od

.

o)

mencad comm

-
1

3

{$1is
b

iechricily wit

ol

ion and supply of

a license on Nov

1

i

National Electr

o

i

¥

4
i

was granied

Company

-
-

he

mber 02 200

Reg

Power

G

iy

i

8w
3 m

7
L5 B~
e
b~ W

-y

5 oul

a

EPRAY

Authority (N

P S N

SRR ETRA

%,

lﬁ"’”’m—.xww“w




Am{s:,mwﬁ;)ﬂ«; J

M 2005-10
i

f
|
|
I

N , Firy 8 ifmmmwz,mw\ﬂm.gl)ftli,” m

| i etiremants | M {7543

: LSBT ] b (454

L ~HetImpaer T [T

e IR [

Finencial Year | m.!r)(imw.mw&.wmwnwmmmp ———i ‘wu‘

PEER TS RO B RN B N - «fmw,i.lmur,m}.n RN B -
Gretea | N\( Het Impact i i673]

e A wivithol S RN W ot 4

o P ran e U
i . . I srritments { 502 ]
! - M e e T s 4y
U 2012-13 w wi!!s(!mmwm Iis.smﬁmzil.:l M»I.fl:&tfi%uzc.m‘v@\

HMat s mgnct

P

o

Heo 2&::&,{, ]

>Lﬁ Birenis

I 48437
rféi@@ﬁy_

922

| Fotal ag ot
~ A0-5-2013

irector Husyans ﬂmﬂn(Ct? e

[N

,3553,..:;.4 mh.L L

mir!.l\l,x)[x s e s

Tzi,.i,,;,,s.

P — :S??a..h,i.x.naiil fom

e

;|!4!,hrfl!x Nk DA

P,

b 26 c 238, NM@

-4

Pty




Central Power Purchasing Agency Annex-vii

Projected Power Purchase Price
FY 2019-20

: ) GWh
Units Delivered to DISGOs and KES« 14,276 14,450 13,230 10,107 8,306 8,493 8,753 7.686 9,566 10,974 12,901 13,525 132,257
. Rs./kWh
Fuel Cost Componeri 511121 46155 ] 42173 ] 50736, 44788| 47879| 59759 | 45381] 53123] ©5.0761] 61668 57419 5 1904
Variable O&M 03972 | 03625| 03253| 03351] 03018| 03555| o04240| 03756] 04143| 04620| 04622 04294 0.3896
Energy Charge < 5.5084  4.9784  <i5426 54088  4.7806 51434  ¢.4000  4.9147 57265  6.5381 66200  6.1713 5.5799
DISCO Wise Energy
FY 2019-20
GWh
DISCOs Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May, Jun Total
IESCO 1,445 1,432 1323 928 803 878 951 832 832 1,018 1.194 1,382 13,017
LESCO 2887 | 2993| 2724| 2,080 1,660 | 1,665 1,740 1,567 1960 | 2278 2649 2670 26,873
GEPCO 1.405 1.415 1,263 941 706 716 718 628 869 990 1.221 1,302 12,174
FESCO 1.818 1.877 1703 1275 1,006 1.011 1015 899 1,250 1,415 1632 1,630 16,530
MEPCO 2525 | 2635| 2,379 1,664 1,212 1,180 1,191 1.019 1,589 1874 | 2239| 2351 21,858
PESCO 1637 1,656 1,490 1,093 1,076 1,231 1,344 1.162 1,060 1192 1.401 1610 15,953
TESCO 148 152 154 163 164 | -_185 186 180 165 158 160 152 1,967
HESCO 697 619 601 533 401 345 334 315 459 561 712 723 6,300
QESCO 628 645 596 574 561 582 566 475 566 580 647 651 7,071
SEPCO 596 570 529 410 292 273 260 222 309 414 542 579 4,998
KESC 489 456 468 447 424 427 449 386 499 495 504 475 5,516
Total 14275 14,450 13,230 10,107 8,306 8,493 8753  7.686 9556 10,974 12901 13525 132,257
14,275 14,450 13,230 10,107 8,306 8,493 8753  7.686 9,556 10,974 12,901 13,525 132,257




-

DISCO Wise Maximum Demand in MW
FY 2019-20

DISCOs Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Avg
IESCO 2.715 2,481 2,598 2,271 2,245 1,969 2.206 2,023 2,060 2,221 2,458 2679 2.327
LESCO 5.753 5,615 5.952 4,922 4,096 4,882 5.310 4,502 4,556 5,493 5.500 5.495 5173
GEPCO 3.024 2,863 2,980 2,288 1.865 1,921 1.879 1,799 1,915 2,190 2.960 2.619 2.359
FESCO 3.468 3,786 3,876 3,507 3,014 2,757 2.885 2,893 3,551 3,738 3,531 3.855 3,405
MEPCO 4,958 4.872 $.139 4,695 3,934 3.772 2.351 3.332 4,093 4,430 4.456 4843 4.368
PESCO 3,420 3,324 3,022 2,673 2,812 3.280 3.243 2,987 2,671 2,873 3.304 3.269 3.073
TESCO 204! 272 354 262 &3 325 261 323 228 329 393 253 299
HESCO 1,572 1.674 1.673 1,499 1.323 1,298 1177 1,414 1,458 1,643 1.920 1.920 1,548
QESCO 1470 1.465 1,262 1,264 1.501 1.536 1575 1.565 1.566 1,453 1,523 1.367 1.462
SEPCO 1,232 1,192 1,199 954 810 698 1.259 761 846 936 1.201 1.074 1.014
KESC 778 859 832 782 931 913 790 832 858 833 889 773 839
Total 28,640 28,403 28,889 25,117 22,913 23,353 24,437 22,432 23,803 26,140 28,133 28,148 25,867
DISCO Wise Load Factor
FY 2019-20
DISCOs Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Avg.
IESCC ) 72% 78% 71% 55% 50% 60% 58% 59% 54% 64% 65% 72% 64%
LESCO 67% 72% 64% 57% 56% 46% 44% 50% 58% 58% 65% 67% 59%
GEPCO 62% 66% 59% 55% 53% 50% 51% 50% 61% 63% 55% 69% 59%
FESCO 70% 67% 61% 49% 46% 49% 47% 45% 47% 53% 62% 5%% 55%
MEPCO 68% 73% 64% 48% 43% 42% 42% 44% 52% 59% 68% 67% 57%
PESCO 64% 67% 69% 55% 53% 50% 56% 56% 53% 58% 57% 68% 59%
TESCO 95% 75% 60% 84% 60% 76% 96% 80% 97% 67% 55% 83% 75%
HESCO 60% 50% 50% 48% 42% 36% 38% 32% 42% 47% 50% * 52% 46%
QESCO 57% 59% 66% 61% 52% 51% 48% 44% 49% 55% 57% 66% 55%
SEPCO 65% 64% 61% 58% 50% 53% 28% 42% 49% 61% 61% 75% 56%
KESC 85% 71% 78% 77% 63% 63% 76% 67% 78% 82% 76% 85% 75.0%
Total 67% 68% 64% 54% 50% 49% 48% 49% 54% 58% 62% 67% 58%




Energy Fuel Component |

FY 2019-20
Rs./kWh

DISCOs Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Avg.
IESCO 51112 4.6159 42173 5.0736 4.4788 4.7879 5.9759 4.5391 5.3123 6.0761 6.1668 57419 5.1810
LESCO 51112 486159 42173 5.0736 4.4788 4 7879 5.9759 45391 53123 6.0761 6.1668 5.7419 5.1893
CEPCC RERYi 46155 42172 50736 44788 47878 5.8758 453814 5.312 6.0761 5.1668 57415 | 5.1800
FESCO 51112 46159 4.2173 5.0736 4.4788 4.7879 5.9759 4.5391 5.3123 6.0761 6.1668 57419 5.1879
MEPCO 51112 46159 4.2173 50736 4.4788 4.7879 5.9759 4.5391 5.3123 6.0761 6.1668 5.7419 5.1925
PESCO 51112 46159 4.2173 5.0736 44788 47879 5.9759 45391 5.3123 6.0761 6.1668 57419 5.1791
TESCO 51112 46159 42173 50736 44788 47879 5.9759 4.53N 53123 6.0761 5.1668 5.7419 5.1743
HESCO 51112 46159 42173 50736 4.4788 47879 5.9759 4 5391 5.3123 6.0761 6.1668 57419 5.2257
QESCO 51112 4.6159 42173 5.0736 4.4788 4.7879 5.9759 45391 5.3123 6.0761 6.1668 57419 5.1912
SEPCO 51112 46159 42173 5.0736 4.4788 4.7879 5.9759 4 5391 53123 6.0761 6.1668 57419 5.2019
KESC 51112 46159 42173 5.0736 4.4788 4.7879 5.9759 4 5391 5.3123 6.0761 6.1668 57419 5.2036
Total 51112 4.6159 4.2173 5.0736 4.4788 4.7879 5.9759 4.5391 5.3123 6.0761 6.1668 5.7419 5.1904
Energy O&M Component
FY 2019-20 /

/ Rs./kWh
DISCOs Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Avg.
IESCO 0.3972 0.3625 0.3253 0.3351 0.3018 0.3555 0.4240 0.3756 0.4143 0.4620 0.4622 0.4294 0.3891
LESCO 0.3972| 0.3625] 0.3253| 0.3351 030181 03555 04240| 03756] 04143] 04620 04622 04294 0.3896
GEPCO 0.3972 0.3625 0.3253 0.3351 0.3018 0.3555 0.4240 0.3756 0.4143 0.4620 0.4622 0.4294 0.3898
FESCO 0.3972 0.3625 0.3253 0.3351 0.3018 0.3555 0.4240 0.3756 0.4143 0.4620 0.4622 0.4294 0.3896
MEPCO 0.3972 0.3625 0.3253 0.3351 0.3018 0.3555 0.4240 0.3756 0.4143 0.4620 0.4622 0.4294 0.3903
PESCO 0.3972 0.3625 0.3253 0.3351 0.3018 0.3555 0.4240 0.3756 04143 0.4620 0.4622 0.4294 0.3886
TESCO 0.3972 0.3625 0.3253 0.3351 0.3018 0.3555 0.4240 0.3756 04143 0.4620 0.4622 0.4294 0.3868
HESCO 0.3972 0.3625 0.3253 0.3351 0.3018 0.3555 0.4240 0.3756 0.4143 0.4620 0.4622 0.4294 0.3917
QESCO 0.3972 0.3625 0.3253 0.3351 0.3018 0.3555 0.4240 0.3756 04143 0.4620 0.4622 0.4294 0.3882
SEPCO 0.3972 0.3625 0.3253 0.3351 0.3018 0.3555 0.4240 0.3756 0.4143 0.4620 0.4622 0.4294 0.3903
KESC 0.3972 0.3625 0.3253 0.3351 0.3018 0.3555 0.4240 0.3756 0.4143 0.4620 0.4622 0.4294 0.3894
Total 0.3972 0.3625 0.3253 0.3351 0.3018 0.3555 0.4240 0.3756 0.4143 0.4620 0.4622 0.4294 0.3896




N

Capacity Purchase Price

FY 2019-20
DISCOs Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Avg.
IESCO 41228 41551 5.1931 7.1577 8.9133 6.8730 6.6919 7.7255 7.6573 6.1193 5.3290 50855 59451
LESCO 43723 4.4985 5.7782 6.9168 7.8640 8.9844 8.8029 9.1272 7.1863 6.7601 5 3751 53982 6.3999
GERCO 47221 4.8519 5.2386 7.1038 8.4147 8.2228 7 5496 g 1076 6.8101 6.2001 62783 52771 6 3763
FESCC 4.1864 483065 5.0180 8.0412 554084 8.3599 5.1835 ) 10.2240 8.7831 7.4083 5 300% 52018 6.5641
MEPCO 4.34486 4.4325 5.7109 8.2472 | 10.3425 9.7971 9.3292 | 10.3853 7.9624 6.6282 51537 5.4033 6.6367
PESCO 4.5858 481" 5.3605 7.1453 8.3258 8. 1359 6.9574 8.1710 7.7900 6.76 36 6.1072 5.3241 6.4370
TESCO 3.0936 4.2939 6.0730 4.7035 7.4265 5.3922 4.0524 56897 4.2608 5.8359 6.3682 43738 51427
HESCO 4.9481 64859 7.3619 82150 | 105020 115323 | 10,1699 | 14 2849 9.8252 82111 £9774 69627 8 1696
QESCO 51342 54470 5.5047 6.4376 8 5207 8.0864 8.0293 | 10.4638 8.5586 7.0310 60977 5 5071 6.9610
SEPCO 4.5393 5.0133 5.9899 6.8002 8.8347 7.8372 | 13.9412 | 10.8903 8.4526 6.3344 57376 48618 6.6943
KESC 3.4896 45167 4.6998 5.1205 7.0015 6.5604 5.0802 6.8545 5.3138 47221 4.5680 4.2696 5.1220
Total 4.4025 4.7130 5.7729 7.2634 8.7909 8.4270 8.0522 9.2745 7.6984 6.6785 5.6466 5.4584 6.5072
Transmission Charge & MOF
FY 2019-20

Rs./KWh
DISCOs Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Average
IESCO 0.2818 0.2599 0.2946 0.3673 0.4195 0.3364 0.3480 0.3646 0.3716 0.3269 0.3087 0.2907 0.3218
LESCO 0.2989 0.2814 0.3278 0.3549 0.3702 0.4387 0.4578 0.4308 0.3488 0.3612 03114 0.3086 0.3464
GEPCO 0.3228 0.3035 0.3539 0.3645 0.3961 0.4024 0.3926 0.4299 0.3305 0.3313 0.3837 0.3016 03487
FESCO 0.2861 0.3025 0.3415 0.4126 0.4493 0.4091 0.4263 0.4826 0.4263 0.3958 0.3244 0.3545 0.3707
MEPCO 0.2970 0.2773 0.3240 0.4232 0.4868 0.4795 0.4851 0.4902 0.3864 0.3541 0.2985 0.3089 0.3596
PESCO 0.3134 0.3010 0.3041 0.3667 | 0.3919 0.3996 0.3618 0.3857 0.3781 0.3612 0.3538 0.3043 0.3467
TESCO 0.2115 0.2686 0.3445 0.2414 0.3496 0.2639 0.2107 0.2685 0.2068 0.3118 0.3689 0.2500 0.2738
HESCO 0.3382 0.4057 0.4177 0.4216 0.4943 0.5644 0.5289 06742 0.4768 0.4387 0.4042 0.3980 0.4420
QESCO 0.3509 0.3407 0.3174 0.3304 0.4011 0.3957 0.4175 0.4939 0.4154 0.3756 03532 0.3148 03722
SEPCO 0.3103 0.3136 0.3398 0.3490 0.4158 0.3836 0.7250 0.5140 0.4102 0.3384 0.3324 0.2779 0.3650
KESC 0.2385 0.2825 0.2666 0.2628 0.3296 0.3211 0.2642 0.3235 0.2579 0.2523 0.2646 0.2441 0.2738
Total 0.3009 0.2948 0.3276 0.3727 0.4138 0.4124 0.4187 0.4377 0.3736 0.3568 0.3271 0.3120 0.3520




Power Purchase Price
FY 2018-20

Rs./kWh

DISCOs Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Average
IESCO 9.91 9.39 10.03 12.93 14.11 12.35 13.44 13.00 13.76 12.98 12.27 11.55 11.84
LESCO 10.18 9.76 10.65 12.68 13.01 14.57 15.66 14.47 13.26 13.66 12.32 11.88 12.33
GEPCO 10.55 10.13 11.14 12.88 13.59 13.77 14 .34 14.45 12.87 13.07 13.27 1175 12.30
FESCO 9.98 10.12 1090 13.86 14.78 13.91 1502 1562 1494 14 34 12 85 1273 28
MEPCO 10.15 9.69 10.58 14.08 15.61 15.42 16.21 15.79 14.08 13.52 12.08 11.88 12.58
PESCO 0.41 10.09 10.21 12.92 13.50 13.71 13.72 13.47 13.89 13.66 13.09 11.80 12.34
TESCO 8.81 9.54 10.96 10.35 12.56 10.80 10.66 10.87 10.19 12.69 13.37 10.80 10.98
HESCO 10.79 11.87 12.32 14.05 1578 17.24 1710 19.87 1603 1519 14 01 1353 14.23
QESCO 10.99 10.77 10.45 12.18 13.70 13.63 14.85 1587 14 70 13.94 13.08 1199 12.91
SEPCO 10.36 10.31 10.87 12.56 14.03 13.36 21.07 16.32 14.59 13.21 12.70 11 31 12.65
KESC 9.24 9.78 9.51 10.79 12.11 12.02 11.74 12.09 11.30 11.51 11.46 10.68 10.99
Total 10.21 9.99 10.64 13.04 13.99 13.98 14.87 14.63 13.80 13.57 12.60 11.94 12.44
Energy Fuel Compnent
FY 2019-20

Miflion Rs.
DISCOs Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total
IESCO 7,387 6,610 5.580 4,706 3.595 4,204 5,682 3778 4418 6.184 7,364 7,934 67,442
LESCO 14,757 13,815 11,486 10,554 7,433 7,974 10,397 7.115 10,409 13,843 16,338 15,331 139,452
GEPCO 7.183 6,531 5326 4,776 3,163 3,429 4,291 2,849 4616 6,018 7,529 7.474 63,184
FESCO 9.292 8,664 7.181 6,467 4,505 4,839 6.066 4,082 6.638 8,596 10,065 9,362 85,757
MEPCO 12,905 12,165 10.032 8,442 5,429 5650 7.116 4627 8.439 11,387 13,807 13,499 113,497
PESCO 8,365 7,646 6,285 5,548 4,820 5.894 8.034 5273 5630 7,241 8,637 9,247 82,620
TESCO 756 702 650 825 736 886 1111 819 878 8959 984 870 10,177
HESCO 3,563 2,857 2,534 2,706 1,798 1,652 1,995 1,428 2.436 3,410 4,393 4,152 32,923
QESCO 3.212 2,977 2,515 2,912 2,515 2,788 3,380 2,158 3.005 3,521 3,988 3,738 36,709
SEPCO 3,044 2632 2,233 2,080 1,309 1.307 1,556 - 1,009 1.644 2,517 3,342 3,326 25,998
KESC 2,500 2,104 1,974 2,266 1,897 2,042 2,680 1,750 2,649 3,006 3,108 2,727 28,705
Total 72,964 66,702 55,797 51,281 37,199 40,666 52,308 34,887 50,763 66,681 79,556 77,660 686,464




» "> O&M Charges

FY 2019-20
; Million Rs.

DISCOs Jul} Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Total
IESCO MMA 519 431 311 242 312¢ 403 313 345 470 552 5,064
LESCO 1 ;Ww 1,085 886 697 501 592 738 589 812 1.052 1.225 10,469
GEPCO 558 513 411 315 213 255° 304 236 360 458 564 4,746
FESCO 722 580 554 427 304 : 430 338 518 654 | 754 6,440
MEPCO 1 @ow 955 774 558 366 505 383 658 866 1.035 8,531
PESCO 650 600 4857 366 325 57 436 439 551 647 6,199
TESCOQ 59 55 50 54 50 : 79 68 69 73 74 761
HESCO 277 224 195 179 121 123. 142 118 190 259 329 2,468
QESCO 250 234 194 192 169 207! 240 179 234 268 299 2,745
SEPCO 237 207 172 137 88 : 110 83 128 191 250 1,951
KESC A.WK 165 152 150 128 190 145 207 229 233 2,148
Total 5,670 5,238 4,304 3,387 2,507 3,711 2,887 3,959 5,070 5,962 51,522
Capacity Purchase Price
FY 2018-20

Min. Rs.
Name Jul} Aug Sep QOct Nov Jan Feb Mar Apr May Totai
IESCO mwmm 5,950 6,872 6.639 7,155 6.363 6.430 6,368 6,228 6.363 77,388
LESCO 12.624 13.463 15,737 14,388 13,051 15,316 14,306 14,082 15.401 14.241 171,985
GEPCO m.m,wm 6.864 7,879 6,687 5,942 5,421 5717 5918 6.140 7.665 77,627
FESCO Nﬂj 9,077 10,249 10,250 9,603 8.322 9,194 10,975 10.481 9.142 113,464
MEPCO *o,owmm 11,682 13.585 13.722 12,536 11,109 10,587 12,650 12,421 11.538 145,064
PESCO Nmom 7.970 7,988 7.813 8,960 9,354 9,492 8,255 8.056 8554 102,575
TESCO Awm 653 936 765 1,221 753 1,027 705 921 1.016 10,115
HESCO 3.449 4014 4,423 4,382 4,216 3,395 4,494 4,506 4.608 4,971 51,470
QESCO 3.227 3.513 3,337 3,695 4,784 4,542 4,974 4,841 4.075 3.943 48,224
SEPCO 2, Noa 2,859 3171 2,787 2,582 3,630 2,420 2,615 2.624 3,109 33,457
KESC 1707 2,059 2,200 2,287 2,966 2,279 2,643 2,650 2,336 2,302 28,254
Total 62,847 68,105 76,378 73,415 73,014 70,482 71,283 73,564 73,292 72,845 860,622.86

g




©* Transmission Charge & MOF

FY 20138-20

149.989 Min. Rs.
Name Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total
IESCO 407 372 390 341 337 295 331 303 309 333 369 402 4,189
LESCO 863 842 893 738 614 732 796 675 683 823 825 824 9,309
GEPCO 454 429 447 343 280 288 282 270 287 328 444 3583 4,245
FESCO 520 568 581 526 452 414 433 434 533 560 530 578 6,128
MEPCO 750 731 77 704 590 566 578 500 614 664 668 726 7,861
PESCO- 513 429 453 401 422 492 486 448 401 + 430 495 490 5,531
TESCO 31 41 531 39 57 49 39 48 34 49 59 38 539
HESCO 236 251 251 225 198.1 . 195 177 212 219 246 288 288 2,785
QESCO 221 220 189 190 225 230 236 235 235 218 228 205 2,632
SEPCO 185 179 180 143 122 105 189 114 127 140 180 161 1,824
KESC 117 129 125 117 140 137 118 125 129 125 133 116 1,510
Total 4,296 4,260 4,333 3,767 3,437 3,503 3,665 3,364 3,570 3,916 4,220 4,220 46,551
Power Purchase Price
FY 2019-20

Million Rs.

Name Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total
IESCO 14,326 13,450 13,272 11,997 11.329 10,847 12.780 10.823 11,439 13.215 14,647 15,957 154,083
LESCO 29,391 29,205 29,002 26,377 21.599 24,262 27.247 22,685 25,986 31.118 32,628 31,715 331,216
GEPCO 14.830 14,337 14,063 12,122 9,597 9,860 10,298 9,072 11,181 12.944 16,202 15,295 149,802
FESCO 18,144 18,989 18,565 17,670 14,864 14,062 15,251 14047 18,664 20.290 20,491 20,752 211,789
MEPCO 25626 25,533 25,162 23,425 18,920 18,198 19,307 16,097 22,361 25.338 27.048 27,938 274,953
PESCO 17,034 16,715 15,211 14,129 14,527 16,876 18.444 15,649 14,724 16.278 18,334 19,002 196,924
TESCO 1.303 1,451 1,689 1,683 2,064 1,998 1,982 1.962 1,686 2.002 2,133 1.636 21,591
HESCO 7.524 7,346 7.403 7.492 6.333 5,948 5,707 6,252 7.350 8.523 9,981 9.786 89,647
QESCO 6,909 6,944 6,236 6,989 7,694 7,933 8,398 7,545 8,315 8.081 8,459 7.807 : 91,310
SEPCO 6.169 5,877 5756 5,148 4,100 3.649 5485 3626 4,514 5473 6,882 6.551 63,229
KESC 4,518 4,457 4,452 4,819 5,130 5,129 5,268 4,662 5,635 5,696 5777 5,075 60,617
Total 145,777 144,305 140,812 131,851 116,157 118,761 130,167 112,421 131,856. 148,958 162,583 161,513 1,645,160




LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore
Phone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803
E-MAIL : ceo@lesco.gov.pk

No. 7§ /CFO /LESCO/ Tariff Aug 29 2019

The Registrar NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East)
G-5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT of 4" QUARTER FOR FY 2018-19

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.O No.05 (1)/2019 dated 01-01-2019,
LESCO’s adjustments for 4" quarter of FY 2018-19 (Apr-2019 to Jun-2019) amounting to
Rs. 4,264 million, as have been worked out as per annexed excel work sheet on account of

CPPAG’s monthly invoices as well as information/ monthly data regarding Wind & Solar

eneration cost pertaining to the following factors, are being submitted herewith please:

: Amount in
ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT Rs. Million.
() The adjustments against Capacity and Transmission charges. 3,743

2 o s
. : . ; . . , Zom
(i)  The adjustments against Use of System Charges.(inclusive MoF) 353 CR P ]
(AN
b g
(iiiy  The adjustments against T&D losses component of PPP. 191 (N Py
e
(iv)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. (23) ’ \3 ;
NiWo
; !
Total 4,264 Vo] ;&;g
P gy
\)f% ;’,iz
It is requested to kindly determine LESCO’s 41 Quarterly Adjustments as summarized above ik

in addition to 3™ Quarterly Adjustment of Rs. 7,092 mitlion already submitted please.

(Mujgy Per vl Chatha)
Chief Executive Officer

For information & n.a. Please """?

o SA(Tariff-
Copy to: %\@@M s Lg
- DG (M&E) MC»»C Cha:rman

- MIF ﬂ/ M (Tariff)
e




LESCO
~ 4th Quarterly Adjsutments (FY 2018-1

Apr-fun

1 Capacity Charges Rs. Min

Reference 31,103

Actual Invoices 34,846

Recoverable 3,743
2 Use of System Charges

Reference 2,061

Actual Invoices ( Inclusive MoF) 2,414

Recoverable 353
3 Variable O&M

Reference 2,073

Actual Invoices 2,050

Recoverable (23)

4 Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 191
| Total Adjustment: __

Note. In absence of FPA notification, Rs 0 10 has been assumed as
EPA for the month of Jun-2019.

LESED Mid. Lahore.



Quarterly Adjustments - Qrt IV

EPP Adjustment

Impact of life line from new ref
Impact of Losses from new Ref

EPP - Apr
Reference 5.235%
Actual 5.8035
Disallowed 0.0168
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 0.5508
EPP - May
Reference 5.0457
Actual 52607
Disallowed 0151
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed '0.0998
EPP - Jun
Reference 5.1130
Actual -
Disallowed (5.2130)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed -0.1000
LESCO
Target Losses for the quarter 11.76%
Target Loss for the June 11.76%
Units Received (MkWh) 2,026
Units to be sold (MkWh) 1,788
Units without Life line (MkWh) 1,788
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 985
E_ Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs) 1,116
< limpact of disallowed costs (Min Rs) 34
Remaining adj. for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs) 131
Remaining adj. for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (MIn Rs) 165
Impact of life line from new ref -
Impact of Losses from new Ref 131
Impact of change from base ref. -
Units Received (MkWh) 2,517
Units to be sold (MkWh) 2,221
Units without Life line (MkWh) 2,221
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 222
> |[Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs) 251
§ Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs) 290
Remaining adj. for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs) 30
Remaining adj. for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs) 319

‘30




Urits Received (MkWh} 2,596
Units to be sold (MkWh) 2,290
Units without Life line (MkWh) 2,290
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 229
@ Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs) 280
3 Impact of disallowed costs (MIn Rs) (13,531)
Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Min Rs)
Remaining adj. for the quarter with allowed & disailowed {Min Rs)
Impact of life line from new ref -
Impact of Losses from new Ref 31
Variable O&M Rs./kWh
Reference 0.3218
— (Actual 0.3282
8. [Delta Per
< | Adjustment (Min Rs.)
Price Variance .
Impact of Losses 1.53
Variable O&M Rs./kWh
Reference 0.2874
- |[Actual 0.2714
g Delta Per (0.0162)
Adjustment (Min Rs.)
Price Variance (36)
Impact of Losses {5)
Vaiiable O&M Rs./kWh
Reference 0.2685.
o |Actual 0.2705.
S Delta Per
7 Adjustment (Min Rs.)
Price Variance
impact of Losses
£ |Total Adjustment Var (O&M) Min Rs.
(3 Total impact of Losses (3}
> |Total Price Variance (20)
Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed only (Min Rs) 169

Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed and disallowed (MIn Rs)

(13,039)



CPP ADJUSTMENT

Ref for April 4.8790
April
Actual CPP per kWh 6.2282
Delta CPP per kWh 1.3492
Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs) 2,724
Price Variance 2412
Impact of Losses 321
Ref. for May 4.2170
May
Actual CPP per kWh 45162
Deita CPP per kWh 0.2992
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 753
Price Variance 664
impact of Losses 89
Ref. for June 4.0855
June
Actual CPP per kWh 4.1844
Delta CPP per kWh 0.0988
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 257
Price Variance 224
Impact of Losses 30
Total Adjustment on account of CPP (Min Rs) 3,743
Impact of LLosses 440
Price Variance 3,303
UoSC ADJUSTMENT
Ref for April 0.3170
April
Actual UoSC per kWwh 0.3802
Delta UoSc per kWh 0.0632
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 128
Price Variance 113
Impact of Losses 15
Ref. for May 0.2764
May
Actual UoSC per kWh 0.3328
Delta UoSc per kWh 0.0564
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 142
Price Variance 125
Impact of Losses 17
Ref. for June 0.2786
June
Actual UoSC per kWh 0.3105
Delta UoSc per kWh 0.0318
Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Rs) 83
Price Variance 73
impact of Losses 10
Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (Min Rs) 353
Total Impact of Losses 41
Total Price Variance 311
Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed costs only (Min Rs) 4,264




LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD
Office of Chief Executive Officer
22-A Queens Road, Lahore P.O Box # 2261
Phone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803
E-Mail: ceo@lesco.gov.pk

—
No. [9 [A _/CFO/LESCO/CPC

DatedO§ /092019
The Registrar NEPRA,

NEiPR/—\ Tower Ataturk Avenue (East),
G 5/1, Islamabad.

Sub: - SUBMISSION OF ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT DATA FOR THE YEAR 2018-19

[n continuation of this office request for PPP adjustment of 4" Quarter for
FY

2018-19 vide letter No.752/CFO/LESCO/TARIFF dated August 29, 2019, enclosed

please find the LESCO’s Financial Statements (Provisional) for FY 2018-19 (Annex-A) for
indfexation/ actualization of DM. Accordingly, a working sheet backed by.*complete

caléulation for adjustment / actualization of DM alongwith KIBOR for determining RoRB

95/ °NAg
Vdisi5ga

(Annex-B) are also being sent herewith please. ;0N
R
L (
5 i TS ]
%C (m} . . Please (Mujabid Pervéz Chattha)
S M ot For information & n.2- Y CHIEF EXE(UTIVE OFFICER
LEUAVE /("Q
R + SA(Taf-) o o1 15 HERED
o ;fjf’ Copyvt&«&ﬁ) CC: Chairman
s BT - DG ( - M (Tariff) o
g £ 5 - MWF g
o= 8.
3L o L Q
B f/ (ﬂ? %
1
K
~D,
!
N ™
i
e £ 3
ST
RSB
o e
o
SR




Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited
Balance Sheet
‘As[on June 30, 2018 | 2019 |
Provisional Provisional
Rs. Mln Rs. Min
Total Net Fixed Assets in Operations 65,599 69,870
Capital Work in Progress 7,205 6,090
Long Term Loans to Employees 898 933
Long Term Deposits 1 2
Non- Current Assets 8,104 7,025
Current Assets
Stores & Spares 2.266 0414
Trade Debts 43,536 56,274
Advances, Prepayments, Other Receivables 20,628 26,345
Subsidy (Receivable from GoP) 19,670 28,836
Pension Fund Investment - 14,348
Receivable from Associated Companies 12,512 14,730
Short Term Investment 16,331 17,039
Cash & Bank Balances 1,904 2,111
. Total Current Assets 116,849 162,097
Total Assets 190,552 238,992
S}lbscribed Equity 6,738 6,738
U;nappropriated Profit (146,188) (136,206)
F(jederal Govt Investment 37,969 37,969
Tiotal Equity (101,480) {91,498)
% Long Term Liability
Security Deposits 13,506 15,606
E}mployee Retirement Benefits 132,543 145,704
Deferred Credits 41,192 42,963
Long Term Loan 3,569 8,118
Total Long Term Liability 190,809 212,391
Current Liability
Current Maturity on Long Term Loans 4,208 2,786
Accrued markup 2,521 3,154
Provision for Taxation 102 102
Trade Payables 94,397 112,063
Total Current Liability 101,227 118,104
Total Liabilities and Commitments 292,037 330,495
Total Liabilities and Equity 190,556 238,996




i

Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited

Income Statement

|
|
|
|

Min Rs. Min Rs.

|
Revenue

It
i
|
|
i
;
i
i

Salies Revenue 187,526 263,454
Su;bsidy 26,795 58,551
Total Sales Revenue 214,321 322,005
Cost of Electricity 238,306 279,352
Gross Profit {23,986) 42,652
Amortization of Def Credits 1,410 1,573
(22,576) 44,225

Operating Expenses
Other operating cost excluding depreciation 33,912 34,999
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 3,115 3,471
| 37,027 38,470
Operating Profit {59,603) 5,755
Other Income 5,628 5,660
(63,975) 11,415
Finance Cost 1,200 1,433

Profit Before Taxation (55,176} 9,982




LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30th JUNE. 2018 2019
Provisional Projected
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES Min. Rs, Mln, Rs.
(Loss) / profit before taxation (55,176} 9,982
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 3,115 3,471
Amortization of deferred credits (1,410} {1,573)
Provision for employee retirement benefits 18,341 18,341
Profit on bank deposits (946) (1,952)
Income from non-utility operations {575) (604)
Finance cost 1,200 1,433
(35,450) 29,100
Effect on cash flows due to working capital changes
(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
Stores and spares (293) (148)
Trade debts (1,657) (12,737)
Advances, prepayments and other receivables (9,597) (17,099)
Receivable from Associated Companies (1,316) (2,218)
Increase / {decrease) in current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 55,747 17,666
44,200 (12,318}
Cash generated from operations 8,750 16,782
Employees' retirement benefits paid (4,396) (5,180)
Finance cost & Tax paid (5) (800)
Long term advances (92) {35)
(Decrease) / Increase in long term deposits (0.5) (0.2)
(4,493) (6,015)
Net cash generated (used in) / from operating activities 4,287 10,766
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (11,102) (6,024)
Invetment in Pension Fund (14,348)
Short term investment (2,850) (708)
Bank profit received 944 1,950
Net cash used in investing activities (13,008) (19,130)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds of long term loan 2,900 5,231
Repayment of long term loan (1,762) {2,104)
Receipt against deposit work 4,039 3,343
Long term security deposits 2,310 2,100
Net cash generated from financing activities 7,487 8,570
Net decrease/ increase in cash and cash equivalents (1,264) 207
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 3,168 1,904
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1,904 2,111

o




OTHER OPERATING COST

Salaries, wages and other benefits
Post retirement benefits

Repair and maintenance

Rent, rates and taxes

Power, light and water
Communication

Office supplies and other expenses
Travelling expenses

Electricity bills collection expenses
Director's fees

Professional fees

Auditors' remuneration

Outside services employed
Management fees

Vehicle running and maintenance
Advertisement expenses
Advances Written off

Depreciation expense
Miscellaneous expenses

Charged to capital work in progress

LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

June June
2019 2018
Rs. Min Rs. Min
13,664 13,110
18,341 18,341
1,949 1,693
79 72
85 83
42 32
259 109
347 326
310 289
12 12
174 199
3 1
11 9
187 152
393 371
65 83
- (1)
3,471 3,115
75 45
39,467 38,041
(997) (1,014)
/ 38,470 37,027




Lahore BElectyic Supply Company Limited

Fixed Asseis Schedule

Provisional for FY 2018-19

Land 672 - 672 - - - 672
Buildings and Civil Works 7,716 285 8,001 1,056 160 1,216 6,785 2%
System Equipment 86,038 6,826 92,864 28,696 2,087 31,683 61,181 3.2%
Others 2,613 632 3,244 1,687 324 2,011 1,233 10%
Total 27,038 7,742 104,781 31,439 3,471 34,911 69,870




i
i
{

S Dis’rﬁbuﬁlon Margin Proposed Adjustments
FY 2018-19

e

FY 2018-19
Recovered Actual Difference
Rs. MIn Rs. MiIn Rs. MIn
Cperation & Maintenance Cost 24,553 34,999 10,446
To be
Return on regulatory Assets Base 3,794 Recalculated as NA
per KIBOR
Depreciation Expense 3,281 3,471 190
Gross Disifribuﬁon Margin 31,628 38,470 10,636
T
Less: Other Income [ Exc. LPS) -4,024 -3,573 451
Net Disfrizbuﬁon Margin 27,604 34,897 11,087




Data sowrce: Rewters



Data source: Reuters



Phone No. 041-9220242 OFFICE OF THE

Fax No.  041-9220217 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
FESCO FAISALABAD
No 7&?3’ ~ 76 CFO/FESCO/CPC Dated 57/ 0& 12019
For information & n.a. P
The Registrar, NEPRA, o SA(Tariif-l) | ‘(;% 2
NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, COP&' %&E 9\9@ 7 cCe ('i}lhanr(:w‘:‘nQ 9
Islamabad. ) ?AIF( - W (Tariff)

Subject:  Request For Adjustment of Annual Power Purchase Price (PPP) inclusive of 3r
& 4" Quarter PPP Adjustment, Prior Year Adjustment for the FY 2018-19
along with Distribution Margin (DM) for the FY 2019-20 under Multi Year
Tariff Regime

Dear Sir,

Pursuant to NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff
(Methodology and Process), 2015 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 January, 2015, Para 41 of
the determination in the matter of FESCO’s multi-year tariff determination dated December 31,
2015, Para 15.13 of the FESCO’s motion for leave for review dated May 11,2016 and Para 20 of
the re-determination in the matter of request for re-consideration filed by GoP, please find
enclosed the following Annual tariff adjustments in respect of FESCO;

o Annual Power Purchase Price (PPP) adjustment with 3 & 4" Quarter
Adjustment including Transmission & Distribution (T&D) Losses for the
FY 2018-19

o Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) for the FY 2018-19 with any leftover
adjustments prior to the said FY.

o Annual Distribution Margin (DM) for the FY 2019-20

It is worthwhile to mention that NEPRA had already determined FESCO’s first Bi-
Annual/quarterly PPP adjustments for the first and second quarter of FY 2018-19, vide No.
NEPRA/R/TRF-100/DISC0O/10252-10254 dated June 14, 2019.

&
We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the above Adjustments. TI%@ - 4
adjustments are supported with all requisite data and supporting material. &0

In case any further clarification is required, please feel free to intimate.

DA/As above. N W’“\

e
(SHAFIQ-UETIASSAN
Chief Executive Ofﬁcer

C.c. to:
= Section Officer (PF), Ministry of Energy (Power Division), Islamabad.



P

BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY
(NEPRA)

FILING OF ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT DATA FOR THE FY 2018-19
AND
DISTRIBUTION MARGIN FOR THE FY 2019-20
UNDER MYT REGIME

August 7, 2019

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

FESCO, HEADQUARTER WEST CANAL ROAD, ABDULLAH PUR, FAISALABAD

PHONE # :92-41-9220184

Fax# :92-41-9220233



Contents

Lo ADDPICANT ittt ettt b ea e sttt ere e e sbse s 3
2. BaCK@rOUNG ...ooiciiiiiiciiiee et 3
3. AQJUSHMENT DALA .o.viiiictiiriee et ettt e e st e st e e s rr bt e b be st e s be et e eens .4
3.1 Power Purchase Price (PPP) Adjustment including T&D Losses:.........c........... 4
3.2 Prior Year Adjustment: ... s 5
3.2.1 Prior Year Adjustment 2016-17:.........oooiiiiiriiiin 5
3.2.2 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Costr...occooovvrviniiiiniiniiiiis 6
3.2.3 Consumer MiX Varianee: .....c....occoveniniininininiie e 6
3.2.4 Depreciation Expense of Rs. 221 Million for the FY 2015-16............................ 6
3.2.5 Other INCOME. ..o.uiiieiiiii et a e aeseaae s 7
3.2.6 Minimum Tax Paid during FY 2018-19........ci e 7

3.2.7 Under Recovered Distribution Margin (DM) for the FY 2018-19

3.2.8 Supplemental Charges of Rs. 447.902 Million paid by Ministry of Finance.... 8

3.3 Prior Year Adjustment Summary ... 9
4., Distribution Margin (DIM) ..ot svene s e e s sbesre e e e seeesressbennie 10
4.1 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Cost: ...oooovviviiiiiiiiieic e 10
4.2 Return on Rate Base (RORB) Adjustment: ...t 11
4.3 DePreciation: coooii et e e s s e st t et e e e tra e bt e e e s tbreaesraaeans 13
4.4 Other INCOMIE: .....oiiiiiiiii ittt e te e e er e e e b e et e s sresaesasaeeesneensrenanne 14
5. Revenue REQUITSIIETIE ... ..viiiiiiee ettt s et e s ete e e sree e s et e e sesbaesenbaaenane 15
6. Prayer/ REQUESE c.vivii ittt et s e b e s s et rae e e sne b e nabe s 15

Page 2 of 15



1. Applicant

1.1 Faisalabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (FESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on March 21, 1998 vide company registration No. L09460 of
1997-98 under section 32 of the then Companies Ordinance 1984 (now Companies Act,
2017).

1.2 Principal business of FESCO is to provide electricity to the consumers of Civil Districts
of Faisalabad, Jhang, Sargodha, Mianwali, Toba Tek Sing, Jauharabad, Bhakkar and Chiniot

in the province of Punjab under Distribution License No. 02/DL/2002 granted by NEPRA
(the Distribution License).

2. Background

2.1 FESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 under multiyear
tariff regime (Case # NEPRA/TRF-329/FESCO-2015) on 7th August, 2015. After conclusion
of the proceedings, Determination upon the subject was given by the Authority vide
NEPRA’s letter No. NEPRA/TRF-329/FESCO-2015/18462-18464 dated December 31,
2015. FESCO filed Review on 19th January, 2016 which was decided by the Authority on
11th May 2016. Thereafter, reconsideration decision dated 01-07-2016 and decision dated
04-07-2016 for PPP adjustments upto May FY 2015-2016, was passed by the Authority.
Thereafter, Writ Petition No. 3148/2016 filed before the honourable Islamabad High Court.

The honourable Court has given its decision whereby the Authority has been given directions
to determine the tariff a fresh.

2.2 Pursuant to the directions of the honourable Court, the Authority in its re-determination
vide No. NEPRA/TRF-329/FESCO-2015/15611 dated September 18, 2017, of the GoP
re-consideration request with respect to the consumer end tariff of FESCO for FY 2015-16 to
FY 2019-20 had also included the impact of over/under recovery of PPP, assessed
Distribution Margin (DM) and previously allowed Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) along-with
other relevant adjustments pertaining to the FY 2015-16 on actual basis.

2.3 Furthermore, the Authority in the matter of Suo Moto Proceedings has also determined
the periodical adjustments on account of Power Purchase Price (PPP) and Prior Year
Adjustment (PYA) pertaining to the FY 2016-17 vide No. NEPRA/TRF-339/17402-17404
dated October 23, 2017. The determinations mentioned above have been notified by the GoP

on March 22, 2018. F%(

Page 3 0f 15



2.4 Tt is worthwhile to mention that the MYT of FESCO was determined for a control period
of five years i.e from FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20. However, due to late notification of the
said tariff on March 22, 2018, the period of MYT re-scheduled by the Authority in its
determination in the matter of request filed by FESCO regarding adjustment in the tariff
components for the FY 2016-17, annual adjustment for the FY 2017-18 and Distribution
Margin for the FY 2018-19 vide No. NEPRA/TRF-339/13632-13634 dated August 31, 2018.
The re-scheduled MYT control period is July 2018 till June 2023 as stated in Para 18.1 and

18.2 of the said determination. The said Tariff was notified by GoP vide SRO No. 03(1)/2019
dated January 01, 2019.

2.5 According to NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff (Methodology
and Process), 2015 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 January, 2015, Para 41 of the
determination in the matter of FESCO’s multi-year tariff determination dated December 31,
2015, Para 15.13 of the FESCO’s motion for leave for review dated May 11, 2016 and Para
20 of the re-determination in the matter of request for re-consideration filed by GoP, the

following adjustments are hereby submitted with all supporting documents for consideration
of Authority. )

o 2.5.1 Annual Power Purchase Price (PPP) adjustment including T&D Losses for the
FY 2018-19.

o 2.5.2 Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) for the FY 2018-19 and the leftover adjustments
prior to the FY 2018-19
o 2.5.3 Annual Distribution Margin for the FY 2019-20

2.6 The adjustment data for the period from July to December 2018 is based on reference
Tariff notified vide S.R.O. 376(1)/2018 dated March 22, 2018 and for the period from

January to June, 2019 on the reference Tariff notified vide S.R.O. 03(I)/2019 dated January
01, 2019.

3. Adjustment Data :
3.1 Power Purchase Price (PPP) Adjustment including T&D Losses:

3.1.1 FESCO’s first and second quarter adjustment due to variation between reference and
actual PPP with Transmission & Distribution (T&D) Losses amounting to Rs. 23,922 Million
(Rs. 1.5389/kWh) had already determined by NEPRA vide No. NEPRA/R/TRF-
100/DISCOs/10252-10254 dated June 14, 2019. The aforementioned Quarterly Adjustments
shall remain applicable for a period of fifteen (15) Months from the date of its notification.

The said decision of the Authority notified by GoP effective July 01, 2019 vide SRO No.
662, dated June 28, 2019.

3.1.2 The remaining PPP adjustment for the period from July to December 2018 is based on
reference Tariff notified vide S.R.O. 376(1)/2018 dated March 22, 2018 and for the period

Page 4 of 15 ,Q%



from January to June, 2019 on the reference Tariff notified vide S.R.O. 03(1)/2019 dated
January 01, 2019.

3.1.3 The Power Purchase Price (PPP) adjustment for FY 2018-19 which comes to Rs. 2,666
Million (under recovered) net off adjustment of Rs. 23,922 Million already given is as under;

(Tablie-1) (PKR Million)
Assessed Power Purchase Price for the FY 2018-19: '
A Notified Reference Power Purchase Price (PPP) 136,219
B Add; Monthly Fuel Price Adjustments 8,023
Add: Quarterly Adjustments other than Fuel;
First Quarter Adjustment 25,373
Second Quarter Adjustment 14,116
Third Quarter Adjustment (4,487)
Fourth Quarter Adjustment (2,473)
C Total Quarterly Adjustments 32,529
D=A+B+C Assessed Power Purchase Price (PPP) 176,770
Power Purchase Price (PPP) Recovery :
E Through Monthly FPA; 8,023
F Through actual units sold 142,159
G=E+F Total Recovery 150,182
H=D-G Under recovered Power Purchase Cost 26,588
1 Less; First & Second Quarter Adjustments already given 23,922
J=H-I Remaining PPP Adjustment for the Year 2,666

Component wise PPP Working attached as (Annexure-A).

3.2 Prior Year Adjustment:

3.2.1 Prior Year Adjustment 2016-17:

3.2.1.1 FESCO was allowed Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) amounting to Rs. 7,184 for the
FY 2016-17 in the Re-determination of Tariff vide No. NEPRA/TRF-329/FESCO-
2015/15608-15610 dated September 18, 2017. The GoP notified the same vide SRO #
376(1)/2018 dated March 22, 2018 and said Tariff remained applicable from March 22, 2018
to December 31, 2018. FESCO recovered an amount of Rs. 7,725 Million. Thus an amount
of Rs. 541 Million excess recovered. Summary is given below;

(Table-2) (PKR Millions)

Description FY 2017-18
PYA to be recovered during FY 2018-19 pertaining to FY 2016-17 7,184
Less: PYA recovered during 2018-19 on notified tariff 7,725
PYA excess recovered (541)

Working attached as (Annexure-B)

2!

o

Page 5 of 15



3.2.2 Operation & Maintenance (0&M) Cost:

3.2.2.1 The Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Cost determined by NEPRA for the FY
2017-18 was Rs. 15,337 Million after excluding the cost charged to Assets Under
Construction (AUC). The actual O&M Cost as per audited accounts for the said year
remained Rs. 16,860 after netting off the cost charged to AUC. In this way an amount of
Rs. 1,523 Million less determined. Detail is give below.

(Table-3)

Description 2017-18(PKR Millions)

, . Actual | Determined | Under/(Over)
Pay & Allowances 8,600 7,985 615
Retirement Benefits 6,745 5,447 1,298
Repair & Maintenance 429 456 (27)
Other Expenses 1,529 1,449 80
Total 17,303 15,337 1,966
Less: Allocation to AUC (443) - (443)
Net Total 16,860 15,337 1,523

3.2.3 Consumer Mix Variance:

3.2.3.1 NEPRA assessed a negative Sales Mix of Rs. (1,495) Million for the FY 2016-17
vide No. NEPRA/TRF-339/13632-13634 dated August 31, 2018. As per FESCO’s
calculations already submitted to NEPRA vide No. 3708/CFO/FESCO/CPC dated
01-03-2018 the negative Sales Mix comes to Rs. (600) Million based on category wise
standard sales in actual mix (working attached as Annexure-C). Thus, an amount of Rs.
(895) Million had been over assessed. The Authority is requested to re-visit the calculations

and the amount of Rs. (895) Million over assessed may be adjusted in the Prior Year
Adjustments of FY 2018-19.

2.2.3.2 Negative Consumer Mix variance for FY 2017-18 amounting to Rs. (2,796)
(Annexure-D). Million has not been considered by the Authority in para 25.2 of

determination dated August 31, 2018 due to non-availability of Audited Financial Statement

for FY 2017-18 which has now been provided.

3.2.4 Depreciation Expense of Rs. 221 Million for the FY 2015-16

3.2.4.1 PYA determination of F'Y 2015-16 the actual Depreciation Expense has been taken
as 1,904 Million instead Rs. 2,125 Million at the original Cost of Property, Plant &Equipment
(PPE) which resulted into an amount of Rs. 221 Million (Rs. 2,125 Million — Rs. 1,904
Million) under assessed. This was occurred due to calculation mistake in Depreciation
Expense and the corresponding Accumulated Depreciation of the Asset Class “Grids &
Equipment” Note 6.1.2 to the Financial Statements ended June 30, 2016.

\
Page 6 of 15 N;é_,,,



3.2.4.2 FESCO taken the issue with NEPRA and the latter in para 21.5 of its determination
dated August 31, 2018 directed the former to re-submit its request with the required evidence
corresponding restated Financial Statements in future adjustments.

3.2.4.3 In compliance of the direction, FESCO got re-stated the depreciation in the Audited
Financial Statement ended June 30, 2018 in Note 4.1.2.1.

3.2.4.4 The Authority is requested to allow the said under assessed actual depreciation
expenses for the FY 2015-16 in the PYA for FY 2018-19.

773.2.5 Other Income
3.2.5.1 NEPRA assessed an amount of Rs. 2,425 Million excluding Late Payment
Surcharge (LLPS) as Other Income for the FY 2017-18. As per audited financial statements

ended June 30, 2018 the actual other income was Rs. 2,971 Million. Therefore, an amount of
Rs. 546 Million stayed in excess than the assessed as summarized below.

(Table-4) (PKR Millions)
FY Determined Act./ Audited Under/(Over)
2017-18 2,425 2,971 (546)

3.2.6 Minimum Tax Paid during FY 2018-19

3.2.6.1 FESCO has been allowed a post-tax cost of debt. Any tax paid by the company shall

be passed on to the consumers on actual basis as prior year adjustment after submission of
documentary proof to NEPRA.

3.2.6.2 Previously, companies declaring gross loss were not required to pay minimum tax in
terms of the provisions contained in the proviso to section 113 of the Income Tax Ordinance
2001. Now under sub-sections (4AA) and 6(A) of Section 147. The said proviso has been
deleted from the Ordinance through Finance Act, 2017 onwards and resultantly, such
companies shall now be obliged to pay minimum tax irrespective of whether they declare
gross profit or loss. Hence such companies also required to pay advance tax.

3.2.6.3 Pursuant to above, Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) has paid minimum
tax of Rs. 1,225 Million for the FY 2018-19 as detailed below.

(Table-5)
Tax Paid (PKR Min) CPR No. Date
150 [T-20180731-0559-1273316 July 31, 2018
110 IT-20180928-0559-1305336 September 28, 2018
100 IT-20181130-0559-1357398 November 30, 2018

Page 7 of 15 (&é}}



150 IT-20181231-0559-1336236 December 31, 2018
60 IT-20190131-0559-1310041 January 31, 2019
100 IT-20190228-0559-1312155 February 28, 2019
200 IT-20190329-0559-1288988 March 29, 2019
25 1T-20190430-0559-1278587 April 30, 2019
50 IT-20190531-0559-1281698 May 31, 2019
165 IT-20190628-0559-1358848 June 28, 2019
55 IT-20190628-0559-1358611 June 28, 2019
60 IT-20190628-0559-1358690 June 28, 2019
1,225 Total

(Copies of CPRs attached as Annexure-E).

3.2.7 Under Recovered Distribution Margin (DM) for the FY 2018-19

3.2.7.1 FESCO has been allowed a Distribution Mafgin (DM) of Rs. 21,244 Million for the
FY 2018-19. The recovery of Distribution Margin at notified rates during FY 2018-19
remained Rs. 17,704 Million. This resulted into an under recovered DM of Rs. 3,540 Million.

3.2.7.2 The Authority is requested to allow the un-recovered DM of Rs. 3,540 Million as
PYA in the Tariff of the FY 2019-20. '

3.2.8 Supplemental Charges of Rs. 447.902 Million paid by Ministry of Finance

3.2.8.1 The Economic Coordination Committee of the Cabinet considered the following
summaries submitted by Ministry of Water and Power;

3.2.8.2 Summary dated 7 July, 2015 titled “Issuance of Sovereign Guarantee by Ministry

of Finance in respect of Syndicated Term Finance Facility amounting to Rs. 7.487 Billion for
the Power Sector” (Annexure-F/1).

3.2.8.3 Summary dated 9" April, 2016 titled “Issuance of Sovereign Guarantee by Ministry

of Finance in respect of Syndicated Term Finance Facility amounting to Rs. 25 Billion for
the Power Sector” (Annexure-F/2).

3.2.8.4 Summary dated 7" February, 2017 titled “Issuance of Sovereign Guarantee by
Ministry of Finance in respect of Syndicated Term Finance Facility amounting to Rs. 30
Billion for the Power Sector” (Annexure-F/3).

Page 8 of 15



3.2.8.5 The purpose was swapping the DISCO’s liability for non-payment of Power
Purchase Price towards IPP’s by arranging loans from commercial Banks through the
issuance of the sovereign guarantees.

3.2.8.6 Finance Division vide Letter No. F.1(17) CF-1/2011-12/948 dated 13.09.2018
(Annexure-F/4) addressed to Joint Secretary (PF) Ministry of Energy (Power Division)
intimated mark-up payment of Rs. 9,347.699 Million released to PHPL till 30.06.2018
against the said STFFs and requested for allocation of the said amount among the DISCOs
and its subsequent booking with documentary evidence from the DISCOs.

3.2.8.7 The share allocated to FESCO is Rs. 447.902 Million as intimated vide CPPA-G
Letter No. 26492-02, dated 17.09.2018 (Annexure-F/5).

3.2.8.8 Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide letter No. PF.5(4)/2012-Vol.X, dated
March 22, 2019 (Annexure-F/6) also requested to convene the BOD meeting and approve
the equity injection of Rs. 447.902 Million and send a certificate.

3.2.8.9 CPPA-G vide letter No. CPPAG/DGM(CA&T)/MF/(B&R)/ 10180-89 dated
08-5-2019 (Annexure-F/7) clarified to book the mark up as Debit to supplemental charges

and credit for injection of Equity and issued Debit and Credit Notes respectively (Annexure-
F/8).

3.2.8.1% The CPPA-G also advised DISCOs to approach NEPRA for inclusion of the said
mark-up payments in its revenue requirements vide letter No. CPPA-G/DGM(CA&T)/
MF(B&R)/10180-89 dated 08-05-2019 (Annexure-F/9).

3.2.8.11 Foregoing above, the Authority is requested to allow the amount of Rs. 447.902
Million as Supplemental Charges in the PYA 0f2018-19.
3.3 Prior Year Adjustment Summary:

3.3.1 The overall Prior Year Adjustment till June, 2019 after taking into account the
discussion in the preceding paragraphs is summarized below.

(Table-6)

Description PKR Million”

A Under recovered Power

Purchase Cost FY 2018-19 o 2,666
B Excess recovered PYA 2016-17 during FY 2018-19 (408 )
C  Other Components Adjustment:
O&M Cost for the FY 2017-18 under-assessed 1,523
Excess calculated Consumer Mix Variance for the FY 2016-17 895
Impact of Consumer Mix Variance for the FY 2017-18 (2,796)

Page 9 of 15 &

P



Impact of Actual Depreciation Expense for FY 2015-16 under 221

assessed

Impact of excess other Income for the FY 2017-18 (546)

Minimum Tax paid for the FY 2018-19 1,225

DM for the FY 2018-19 under recovered 3,540

Supplemental Charges ‘ 448

Total Other Components 4,510
D Total Prior Year Adjustment (A+B+ C) 6,768

4. ‘DiiStr'ibiution Margin (DM)

The summary of projected DM for the FY 2019-20 is given below.

(Table-7) (PKR Millions)
T ‘ . Determined Projected
Operating & Maintenance Cost (O&M) 16,462 20,100
Return on Regulatory Asset Base (RORB) 3,455 4,841
Depreciation Expense 3,751 3,943
Gross Distribution Margin (DM) 23,669 28,884 .
Less: Other Income (2,425) (6,105)
Net Distribution Margin (DM) 21,244 22,779
Units Sold ' 14,211 14,200
Rs./kWh 1.49 1.60

The calculations in support of the different components of Distribution Margin (DM)
are given in the paras below;

4.1 Operation & Maintenance (0&M) Cost:

4.1.1 FESCO’s Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Cost is determined by NEPRA as a part
of Distribution Margin. NEPRA determined a Multi-Year Tariff (MYT) for a control period
of five (05) years from FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 on December 31, 2015. However, the said
tariff was notified by the Federal Government effective from March 22, 2018 with a delay of
almost three (03) years.

4.1.2 Later on, NEPRA in its determination dated 31.08.2018, re-scheduled the MYT
control period to be started from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 due to late notification of the

original MYT. &}

T

Page 10 of 15




©

4.1.3 According to said MYT mechanism, the O&M is part of FESCO’s Distribution
Margin (DM) shall be indexed with Consumer Price Index (CPI) subject to adjustment for
efficiency gains (X factor). Accordingly, the O&M shall be indexed every year according to
the following formula:-

O&Mrey) = O&M ey x [1HACPI - X)]
Where;

O&Mrev) = Revised O&M expense for the Current Year

O&M e - Reference O&M expense for the Ref Year

ACPI = Change in CPI published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistic latest available on 1% July
against the CPI as on 1 July of the Reference Year in terms of percentage (%)

X = Efficiency factor kept at zero % for the first two years and then 4.9% if 30% of CP1
increase in any year is more than 4.9%. If 30% of CPI increase in any year is less than
4.9%, then the X factor would be 30% of the increase in CPI in any year, during the control
period.

4.1.4 On the concerns of FESCO to allow GoP increases regarding salaries & wages for the
future period, being beyond FESCO’s control, NEPRA allowed the impact of increase in

Salaries & Wages, as announced by GoP for the respective year, till the time, FESCO
remains in the Public Sector.

4.1.5 Based on the above mechanism, the projected O&M Cost for the FY 2019-20 comes to
Rs. 20,100 Million as elaborated below.

(Table-8) (Rs. in Million)
Salaries, wages & other benefits 10,178 | Increase in salaries announced by GoP
Retirement Benefits 8,161 Increase in pension announced by GoP
Repair & Maintenance 517 CPl increase (@ 8.9% over last year
Other C&M 1,644 determined budget
Total O&M Cost 20,500
Less: Transfer to Assets Under N
Construction (AUC) 400 As per actual/prov. figures of FY 2018-19
Net Total 20,100

Working attached as (Annexure-G).

4.2 Return on Rate Base (RORB) Adjustment:

4.2.1 As per MYT guidelines and FESCO’s determination for the FY 2015-16, the RORB
assessment will be made in accordance with the following formula/mechanism:

RORB (Rev) = RORB (Ref) *RAB (Rev)/ RAB (Ref) M
= P

Page 11 of 15



‘Where:

RORBRev) = Revised Return on Rate Base for the Current Year
RORBgen=Reference Return on Rate Base for the Reference Year
RABrev) = Revised Rate Base for the Current Year

RABren = Reference Rate Base for the Reference Year

4.2.2 The adjusted RORB for the FY 2018-19 based on the actual/provisional investment of
Rs. 7,079 Million is given below;

RORB (AdJ) = RORB (Ref) *RAB (Act/prov,)/ RAB {Ref)
RORB (Adj.) = 3,455 * 27,970/29,205 = 3,309
RORB (rev) = RORB (regrad) * RAB (rev)/ RAB (rep)
RORB (rey)= 3,309 * 30,235/27,970=13,577

4.2.3 As per mechanism the 3-Month KIBOR is to be adjusted/indexed bi-annually in
accordance with the decision given in the tariff determination of FY 2015-16. The 7.01%
cost of debt based on 3-Month KIBOR allowed by authority in the determination of FY
2018-19 has been adjusted/replaced with 3-Month KIBOR as on 2™ July, 2019 which is
12.97%. after taking into account the said KIBOR and all other factors kept constant the
adjusted WACC will be as under;

WACKC for the FY 2019-20

The post-tax adjusted cost of debt is = 3-Months KIBOR + Spread
12.97%* + 2.75% =15.72%

WACC =[ ke x (E/V)] + [kd x (D/V )]
WACC = {16.67% x 30%) + {15.72% x 70%} = 16.01%

*Note: Rate of 3 months KIBOR is 12.97% as on 02-07-2019

Thus RORB For FY 2019-20 based on projected investment of Rs. 11,676 Million
will be as under:-

=3,577 * 16.01%/11.83%
= 4,841 Million

4.2.4 The supporting calculations for RORB and RAB is given below.

4

Page 12 of 15



(Table-9) PKR Million
2017-18 | 2018-19 2019-20
Actual | Act./Prov. Proj.

Description

Gross Fixed Assets in Operation - Opening 68.936 75 077 82 992

Balance

Add: Addition in Fixed Assets (Net) ‘ 6,091 - 7915 10,597
Fixed Assets in Operation — Closing Balance 75,077 82,992 93,589
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (25,561) (28,309) (31,408)
Net Fixed Assets in Operation 49,516 54,683 62,181

Add: Assets Under Construction(AUC) -

Closing Balance 12,709 11,873 12,952

Total Fixed Assets 62,225 66,556 75,133
Less: Deferred Credits (34,323) (38,520) (42,700)
Regulatory Assets Base 27,907 28,036 32,433
Average Regulatory Assets Base 26,299 27,970 30,235

4.3 Depreciation:
4.3.1 As per MYT guidelines and FESCO’s determination for the FY 2015-16,

Depreciation expense for future years will be assessed in accordance with the following
formula/mechanism:

DEP(Rev): DEP(Réf) * GFAIO(ReV) / GFAIO(ReQ
Where:

DEP rey) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year

DEP rer = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year

GFAIOrey) = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year
GFAIOrer = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year

4.3.2 The adjusted Depreciation Expense for the FY 2018-19 based on the actual/provisional
investment of Rs. 7,079 Million is given below;

DEP(Adj):DEP(ReQ * GFAIO(AWPTOV) /GFAIO(REQ
Where;

DEP(Reﬂ: 3,751

GFAIO(ACUPYOV): 1 06, 137

GFAIO qep= 111,042
DEPa¢)=3,751%106,137/111,042 = 3,585

Page 13 of 15



For FY 2019-20 based on projected investment of Rs, 11,676 ( PKR Millions)

DEP gev)
DEP(RQV)

= DEP(Ref)*
=3,585 *

4.3.3 The supporting information is given below is as under;

GFAIORey) /GFAIO e,
116,734/106,137 = 3,943 Million

(Table-10) PKR Million
o 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20
Description -
Actual | Act/Prov | Proj.
Gross. Fixed Assets in Operation (GFAIO) — 106478 | 111,505 | 119420
Opening Balance
Add: Addition/Deletion in Fixed Assets 5,026 7,915 10,597
Fixed Assets in Operation — Closing Balance | 111,504 | 119,420 | 130,017
Less; Value of Land 12,750 13,283 13,283
GFAIO excluding Land 98,754 106,137 | 116,734

4.4 Other Income:

4.4.1 As per the mechanism provided in the MYT guidelines and determination for the
FY 2015-16, the other income will be assessed in accordance with the following

formula/mechanism:

Olrev) = OI(l) + {01(1) - OI(())}
Where

Olrev) = Revised Other Income for the Current Year
Olf1y = Actual Other Income as per latest Financial Statements.
Ol = Actual/Assessed Other Income used in the previous year.

4.4.2 Other Income for the FY 2019-20 as per above mechanism is assessed as under;

Olgen = Ol + {OLyy - OI«»}

Ol(y=4,265 (Act./Prov. Other Income for the FY 2018-19,

Oli0)=2,425 ( Assessed Other Income for the FY 2018-19)

Olirew) = 4,265 + (4,265-2,425)
Ol(rev) = 4,265+1,840 = 6,105

4.4.3 The component wise actual/audited and actual/provisional other income excluding

Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) for FY 2017-18 and FY 201819 is give below.

4

Page 14 of 15




(Table-11) (PKR Million)
Description 2017-18 2018-19
Actual Act/Prov
Profit on Bank Deposits 750 1,537
Meter / Service Rent 49 50
Reconnection Fees 17 21
Gain on New Connections 417 1,060
Repair, Testing and Inspection Fees 19 14
Recovery of Late Delivery Charges 134 67
Service Fee 93 82
Other Misc Income 153 28
Amortization of Deferred Credit 1,339 1,460
Total 2,971 4,265

5. Revenue Requirement

5.1 Based on the information given in the preceding paragraphs the estimated Revenue

Requirement for the FY 2019-20 on projected Sales of 14,200 M KWh is as under;

(Table-12)
Description PKR Million | Rs./kWh

Power Purchase Price (Notified) 163,453 11.51
Energy Charges 70,577
Capacity Charges 87,445
Use of System Charges & Market Fee 5,432
Distribution Margin 22,779 1.60
O&M Cost 20,100
RORB 4,841
Depreciation 3,943
Gross DM 28,884
Less: Other Income 6,105
Prior Year Adjustment 6,768 0.48

Total 193,000 - 13.59

6. Prayer/ Request

6.1 The Authority is requested to allow the Tariff Adjustments for the FY 2019-20.
Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honourable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,

e
(SHAFIQ UL-HASSAN)

Chief Executive Officer
FESCO, Faisalabad

Page 15 of 15



POWER PURCHASE PRICE (PPP) ADJUSTMENT INCLUDING T&D LOSSES FOR FY 2018-19

Annex-A ¥

Description Unit Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 | Jun-19 Total
Actual Units Purchased M kWh 1,706 1,771 1,555 1,173 886 886 860 752 947 1,242 1,579 1,612 14,968
Standard Units Sold M kWh 1,531 1,589 1,396 1,053 796 795 772 875 850 1,115 1,418 1,447 13,436
Reference PPP (Rs./kwh) 7.7849 7.4007 8.0258 8.1957 8.0470 96314 | 136136 | 11.5831 1 11.8627 | 10.8485| 104148 | 10.3128

Actual PPP (Rs./kWh) 10.2393 | 10.9500 | 10.5913 | 12.3203 | 12.7077 | 13.9819 | 150189 ] 144236 121360} 13.0029 | 10.3212 | 10.9690
Component wise Reference PPP

FCC Rs./kWh Rs./kWh 4.9811 4.7552 5.1217 5.2366 5.0497 5.8619 5.7576 3.9710 5.0010 5.2359 5.0457 5.1130 -
Variable O&M Rs./kWh 0.2727 0.2678 0.2825 0.2891 0.2916 0.3337 0.3350 0.2726 0.2879 0.3218 0.2876 0.2685 -
CPP Rs./kWh 2.2472 2.0947 2.3052 2.3559 2.3750 3.0573 7.1161 6.9180 6.2001 4.9680 4.7690 4.6165 -
Uosc Rs./kWh 0.2839 0.2830 0.3164 0.3141 0.3307 0.3785 0.4049 0.4215 0.3637 0.3228 0.3125 0.3148 -
Total Rs./kWh 7.7849 7.4007 8.0258 8.1957 8.0470 9.6314 | 13.6136 | 11.5831 11.8627 | 10.8485 | 10.4148 | 10.3128 -
Component wise Actual PPP

FCC Rs./kWh Rs./kWh 5.3336 59186 5.3216 5.7107 4.7269 6.4303 7.5633 4.7800 4.9638 5.7867 5.1456 6.5232 -
Variable O&M Rs./kwh 0.4691 0.2722 0.2409 0.2877 0.2185 0.3229 0.3620 0.2692 0.3180 0.3282 0.2714 - -
cPp Rs./kWh - 41743 4.4571 4.6878 5.9098 7.3135 6.8201 6.6678 8.8753 6.4322 6.4893 4.5669 4.1350 -
uosc Rs./kWh 0.2623 0.3021 0.3410 0.4121 0.4488 0.4086 0.4258 0.4991 0.4220 0.3987 0.3373 0.3109 -
Total Rs./kWh 10.2393 | 10.9500 | 10.5913 | 12.3203 | 12.7077 | 13.9818 | 150189 | 144236 121360 13.0029 | 10.3212; 10.9690 -
Financial Impact
Variable O&M Rs. Million 335 8 (65) 2) (65) (10) 23 3) 19 8 (26) (433) (209)]
cpPpP Rs. Million 3,288 4,183 3,705 4,169 4,377 3,332 (386) 1,471 220 1,889 (319) (776); 25,154
UosC Rs. Million (37) 34 38 115 105 27 18 58 55 94 39 (6) 540
Total Rs. Million 3,586 4,225 3,679 4,283 4,417 3,350 (344) 1,527 294 1,991 (306) (1,216)] 25,486
Impact of Extra units purchased Rs. Miflion 4,851 4,667 4,061 1,304 (46) 729 (1,416)]  (2,182)] (2,573)] (1.173)]  (1,287) (802) 6,123
impact of FCA on Losses Rs. Million 62 211 32 57 (29) 52 159 62 (4) 70 16 233 920
Total adjustment without ECC Rs. Million 8,498 9,103 7,771 5,644 4,342 4,130 (1,601) (603) (2,283) 889 (1,577} {1,785); 32,529
Assessed Power Purchase Price (PPP)

Notified PPP Rs. Million 8,431 8,437 8,419 8,310 7,178 7,801 13,124 10,900 13,808 14,645 17,736 17,429 | 136,219
Monthly FPA Adjustments Rs. Miflion 524 1,796 271 485 (135) 439 1,371 537 - (16) 604 139 2,008 8,023
Adj other than Fuel Rs. Million 8,498 9,103 7,771 5,644 4,342 4,130 (1,601) (603) (2,283) 889 (1,577) (1,785)] 32,529
Total Rs. Miilion 17,454 19,336 16,461 14,439 11,385 12,370 12,894 10,834 11,509 16,138 16,299 17,651 | 176,770
Power Purchase Price Recovery

Through Monthly FPA Rs. Million 524 1,796 271 485 (135) 439 1,371 537 (16} 604 139 2,008 8,023
Through actual units sold Rs. Million 14,965 15,532 13,640 10,290 7,775 7,768 8,879 7,761 9,778 12,821 16,306 16,645 | 142,158
Total Recovery Rs. Million 15,489 17,328 13,911 10,775 7,638 8,207 10,250 8,298 9,762 13,425 16,445 18,652 | 150,182
Excess/(Less) Recovery Rs. Million (1,964) (2,008) (2,651) (3,664) (3,748) (4,183) (2,644) (2,536) (1,748) (2,713) 146 1,001 {26,588)

e



Annex-B

DETAIL OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT RS.7184 FOR THE FY 2016-17
ALLOWED BY THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF SUO MOTOR PROCEEDINGS

VIDE No.NEPRA/TRF-339/17402-17404 dated 23-10-2017

Allowed PYA per kwh 0.7036

Allowed T&D Losses 10.24%

DESCRIPTION Mar-18 (New) | April-18 (New}) May-18 Jun-18 Jui-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Total
Standard Units Sold (MkWh) 100 1,005 1,351 1,363 1,531 1,589 1,396 1,053 795 795 - - - 40,879

Actual Units Purchased (MkWh) 111.00 1,120 1,505 1,518 1,706 1,774 1,555 1,173 886 886 12,120
Ref Units Purchase (MkWh) 80S 844 1,119 1,144 1,083 1,140 1,049 1,014 892 810 685 789 805 11,374
Ref units Sale (MkWh) - 758 1,004 1,027 972 1,023 942 910 801 727 615 708 723 10,209
Allowed PYA Rs. Million - 533 707 723 684 720 663 640 563 512 433 498 508 7,184
Recovered PYA Rs. Million 70 707 951 959 1,078 1,118 982 741 560 560 - - - 7,725

Piror Year Adjustment Rs. Million
{Over)lunder recovery (70) (174) (244) {236) (394) (398) (320) (100} 4 {48) 433 498 508 {541)




FESCO

Consumer Mix variance for FY 2016-17

Annex-C

Revenue S-1DISCOS

Revenue S-f NEPRA

Consumer Mix Variance

Description
Fixed Charge Variable Charge Totaf Fixed Charge Variable Charge Totat Fixed Charge Variable Charge Totat
Rupees Rupees. Rupees. Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees. Rupees Rupeas
Residential
Up to 50 Units - 1,024,469,259 1,024 469,259 - 1.671,239,811 1,671,239.811 - (846,770,551} {646,770,551)
For peak toad requirement less than § kW - - - - - - . -
91-100 Units - 21,074,975,892 21,074,975,892 - 20,603,732,572 20,603 732,572 - 471,243320 471,243,320
101-200 Units - 10,586.,112,626 10,686,112.626 - 9,088,953,430 9,088,953 430 - 1,497,159,196 1,497,159,196
201-300 Units - 12,431,721,964 12,431,721,964 - 9,078,013,420 9,078 013 420 - 3,353,708,544 3,353,708,544
304-700Units. - 8,571,047,352 8,571,047,352 - 6,316,355 253 6,316,355,263 - 2,254 692,099 2,264,692,099
Above 700 Units - 2,008,669,184 2,006,669,184 - 1.831.679,567 1,831 679,567 - 174,989 617 174.989617
For peak joad requirement § KW#& above - - - - - ) - - - -
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 318,238,992 318,238,992 - 62,263,409 62,263,409 - 255975583 255,975,583
Time of Use (TOU) ~ Off-Peak - 971,984,470 971,984,470 - 204,848,762 204,848,782 - 767,135,688 767,135,688
Temporary Supply - 6,161,024 6,161,024 - - - - 6,161,024 6,161,024
Total Resldential - 56,991,380,763 56,991,380,763 - 48.857,086,244 48,857,086,244 - 8,134,294,519 8,134,294,519
Commercial
For peak load requirsment less than 5 kW - 5,311,312,008 5,311,312,008 - 5,423 417 635 $,423.417,636 - (112,105,630) (112.,105,630)
For peak load requirement § KW & above - - - - - - - -
Regular 5,034,744 41,715,485 46,760,229 22,061,680 208,023,782 230,105 462 (17,046,936} {166,308.297) (183,355,233)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 784,785,552 784,786,552 - 776,405,176 776,405,176 - 8,380,376 8,380,376
Time of Use (TOU) ~ Off-Peak 543,486,728 2,361,740,840 2,905.227,568 387,844,281 2,034,571,057 2422415338 155,642,447 327,169,783 482812230
Temporary Supply - 235,552,815 235,552 815 - - - - 235852815 235,562,815
Totat Commercial 548,521,472 8,735,106,697 9,283.628,169 409,925,961 8,442,417,650 8,882,343.611 138,595,511 292,689,047 431,284,558
Industriai
81(07) - 1.318,715,930 1,319,715.930 - 4,312,286,197 4.312,286,197 - {2,892,570,267) {2.992,570,267)
51(08) - 18,122 18,122 - - - - 18,122 18,122
81 Peak - 860,622,576 860,622,576 - 509,831 569 509,931,569 - 350,691,007 350,691,007
B1 Off Peak - 3.137.987,460 3,137,987 460 - 1.837.753,634 1,837,753,634 - 1.300,233,826 1,300,233,826
B2 9413608 98,769,313 108,182,921 158,015,203 1,632,390,441 1.791,405,644 (149,601,585 {1,533,621,128) {1,683,222,723)
B2 - TOU (Peak) - 4,350,919,936 4,350,919,936 - 3,958,376,244 3,968,376,244 - 392,543,692 392,543,692
B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 2,521,555,504 15,247.105,277 17,768 660,781 2,860,113,821 13.703,720,932 16,563 834,853 (328,558,417} 1,543 384,345 1,214.825,928
B3 - TOU (Peak) - 1,870,239,840 1,870,239,840 - 2,330,438,351 2,330,438,351 - {460,198 511) (460,198 611}
B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 1,033,594,178 7842414162 8,976 008,340 1,035,188,568 9,007,007 483 10,042 196 051 (1,594,390) {1,064 593,321) (1,066,187,710)
B84 - TOU (Peak) - 1,230,335,040 1,230,335,040 - 1,705,415,151 1,705.415,151 - {475,080.111) {475,080.111)
B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 499,317,149 4,445,680,650 4,944,997,799 648,737,978 6,664,781,935 7,313,519,913 {149,420,829) (2,219,101,285) (2,368,522,114)
Temporary Supply - 82,801,973 62,801,873 - - - - 62,801,973 62,801,973
Totad industrial 4,063,880,439 40,566,610,278 44,630,490,718 4,893,055,669 45,662,101,836 50,355,157,608 (629,175,238) {5,095,491,658) {6,724,666,888)
Single Point Supply
G1(a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW - 3,233,925 3,233,925 - 5,229,705 5.229,705 - (1,995,780) (1,895,780}
C1{b) Supply at 400 Voits- 5 kW & 3,488,000 21,451,859 24,939,859 9.352.834 106,510,077 115,862,912 (5,864,834) {85.058,218) {90,923,053)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 54,603,152 54,603,152 - 36,447,234 36,447,234 - 18,155 918 18,155,918
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 24,516,000 158,609,200 183,128,200 14,349,063 102,918,275 117,267,338 10,166,937 56,690,925 B5,857.862
C2 Supply 8t 11 kY. 2,055,800 12,765,312 14,821,112 89,694.677 1,102,772,450 1,192 467 127 (87,638,877} {1,090,007,138) (1,177 .646,015))
Time of Use {TOU) - Peak - 351,640,496 351,640,486 - 130,549,294 130,545,284 - 221,091 202 221,091,202
Time of Use {(TOL) - Off-Peak 119,815,535 988,363,674 1,109,179,208 48,930,311 372,859,396 421,789,707 70,885,224 616,504 277 687,389,501
C3 Supply above 11 kv 32,901,120 70,728,332 103,629,452 48,817,810 842,320,125 881,137,935 (15.916,690) {771.691,793) {787,508 ,483)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 510,704,640 510,704,640 - 397,113,342 397.113,342 - ~ 113,591 208 113,591,298
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 121,046,400 1,486,940,760 1,607,987,160 107,841,717 1.156,106,021 1,263.947,738 13,204,683 330,834,739 344,039,422
Tota! Single Point Supply 303,822 855 3,660,041,350 3,963,864,205 318,986,413 4,252,825,920 4,571,812,332 {15,163,557) {592,784 570) {607,948,128) |
Agricultural Tube-wells
Scarp - 181,148,565 181,148,565 - 810,580,601 810,580,601 - (622,432,036) (629,432,036)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 47,344,080 47,344,080 - 52,736,640 52,736,640 - {6,392,560) {5,392,560)
Time of Use (TOV) - Off-Peak 36,521,536 296,767,033 332,288,569 26,954,040 360,100,621 387,054,662 8,567,496 {63,332,589) {54.766,093)
Agricultuat Tube-wells 7,648,152 75,234,600 82,883,752 11,649,501 239,178,827 250,828,328 (4,000,349) {163,944 227} (167.944 576)
Time of Use (TOU)} - Peak 263,860 2,228,299,686 2,228,563,846 - 2,401,414,451 2,401 414,451 263,960 {173,114 564) {172,850,604)
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1,336,988 670 6,997,230,196 8,334,218,866 622,415,584 8,315,348 449 8,937 764,033 714,573,088 {1,318,118.253) {603,545,168)
Tota Agricuttural 1,380,423,318 9,826,024,359 11,206,447,677 661,019,126 12,179,359,589 12,8640,378,715 719,404,192 {2,3563,335,229) {1,833,931,037}
Public Lighting - Tariff G - 155,243,698 155,243,698 - 129,113,297 129,113,297 - 26,130,401 26,130,401
Residential Colonies - 58,054,974 59,054,974 - 83,453,944 83453944 - (24,398,870) (24,398,970)
Railway Traction N - - - - N . N -
Tariff K - AJK N - - - - - - N N
Tire of Use (TOU) - Peak - - - - - - - - -
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - - - - - i _ . N
Tariff K -Rawat Lab R - N R _ . - . .
Total Others. - 214,298,671 214,298,871 - 212,567,240 212,567,240 - 1,731431 1,731,431
Grand Total 6,296,648,084 119,993 462,118 126,290,110,203 6,082,987,169 119,606,358 579 125,689,345,748 213,660,915 387,103,540 600,764,455

e} )



FESCO |

Consumer Mix variance for=FY 2017-18

Revenue S-1DISCOS

Revenue S-1 NEPRA

Consumer Mix Variance

Deseription
Fixed Charge Variable Charge Total Fixed Charge Variahle Charge Total Flxed Charge Varlabie Charge Total
Rupees Rupees Rupess Rupees Rupess Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupess
Up 1o 50 Units - 837,613,976 837,613,976 - 1,767.488,590 1,767,488,590 - (929,874,614) (920,874,614)
For peak load requirement fess than 5 K - - - - - - - -
01-100 Units - 23,594,136,536 23,584,136,535 - 24,115,344 917 24,115,344 917 - (521,208,382) (521,208,382)
101-200 Units - 13,206,941,539 13,206,941,53¢8 - 11,513,010,104 11,813.010,104 - 1,693,931 438 1,693,931.435
201-300 Units - 18,545,109,687 18,545,109,687 - 12,683,750,882 12,653,750,882 - 5,891,358,805 5,891,358, 805
301-700Units - 11,270,065,530 11,270,065.530 - 7,793,896.642 7,793,896,642 - 3,476,168,887 3.476,168,887
Above 700 Units - 2,335,377.248 2,335,377,248 - 2,112,324,247 2,112,324,247 - 223,053,001 223,053,001
For peak foad requirement § kW& above - - - - - - - - -
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 405,110,908 405,110,909 - 131,198,570 131,198,570 - 273,912,339 273,912,339
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - 1,210,211,966 1.210,211,966 - 380,018,690 380,018,680 - 830,193,278 830,193,276
Temparary Supply - 8.673,833 8,673,833 - 1,607,375 1,607,376 - 7,066,458 7,066,458
Total Residential - 74,413,241,222 71,413,241,222 - 60,468,640,018 60,468,640,016 - 10,944 ,601,205 10,944,601,205
Commercial
For peak load raquirement less than 5 kKW - 5,922,981,108 5,922,981,108 - 6,031,780,006 6,031.780,006 - (108,798,898) (108.798,898)
For peak load requirement 5 kW & above - - - - - - - - -
Reguiar 3,796,000 38,428,312 42,224,312 20,266,890 183,962,934 204,229,824 (16,470,890) (145,534,622) (162,005,512)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 957,137,299 957,137,299 - £60,018.022 860,018,022 . - 97,118,277 97,118,277
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 586,097,824 2,609,631,553 3,195,729,377 475611541 2,250,1985,747 2,725,807,288 110,486.283 359,435,805 469,922,088
Temporary Supph - 286,195,650 286,195,650 - 66,688,104 66,688,104 : - 219,507,546 219,507 546
Total Commercial 589,893,824 9,814,373,822 10,404,267,745 495,878,431 9,392,644,812 9,888,523,243 84,015,393 421,729,108 515,744,502
ak
B81(07) - 1,107,837,799 1,107,837,799 - 3,970,934 437 3,970,934 437 - (2,863,096,637) (2,863,096, 637)
B1(08) - - - - - - - - -
B1 Peak - 873,707,218 873,707,218 - 662,768,003 662,768,003 - 210,939,214 210,939,214
B1 0ff Peak - 2,891,039,707 2,891,039,707 - 2,286,944.808 2,286.944.808 - 704,094,899 704,094.899
B2 2,894 400 28,240,708 31,135,109 134,796,326 1,377,094,323 1,611.890,649 (131,901,826) {1,348,853.614) {1,480.755,540)
B2 - TOU {(Peak) - 4,948,507,727 4,948,507,727 - 4,412,844 525 4,412,844 528 - 535,663,202 535,663,202
82 - TOU (Of-peak) 2,628,175,120 15,862.659,109 18,490,834,229 3,122,526,887 15,163,490,994 18,286,017,881 (494,351,767) 699,168,115 204,816,348
83 - TOU (Peak) - 2,587,986,040 2,587,886,040 - 2,499,239.223 2,499,239.223 - 88,746,817 88,746,817
B3 - TOU {Off-peak) 1,188,604,196 10,259,278,311 11,447,882,508 1,243,142,391 10,234,913.386 11,478,085 776 (54,538,194) 24,364,926 (30,173,269}
84 - TOU (Peak) - 1,248,131,567 1,248,131,567 - 1,836,008,331 1,836,008,331 - - (587,873,764) {587,873.764)
84 - TOU {Off-peak} 511,907,760 3,454,256,352 3,966,164.112 712,159,514 7,009.462,208 7,721.621,722 (200,251,754) 3,555,205, 856) {3,755.457 610)
Temporary Supply - 42,239,660 42,239,660 - 588,598 588,598 - 41,851,062 41,651,062
Total Industriat 4,331,581.476 43,403,5884,200 47,735,465,676 5,212,625,118 49,454,285,835 54,666,910,953 {881,043,641) (6,050,401,636} {6,931,445,277)
Single Point Supply
C1{a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW - 4,114,131 4.114,131 - 5,126,425 5,126,425 - {1,012,284) {1.012,234)
C1{b} Supply st 400 Volts- 5 kW & 3,879,600 24,133,377 28,112,977 8,706,134 93,274 664 101,980,798 {4,726,534) (69,141,287) (73,867,821)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 59,701,584 59,701,584 - 45,532 321 45,532,321 - 14,169,263 14,169,263
Time of Use {TOU) - Off-Peak 25,370,520 167,569,353 192,939,873 20,221,893 121,126,692 141,348,585 5,148,627 46,442,661 51,591,288
€2 Supply at 11 kv 975,460 6,814,869 7,790,329 73,904,940 908,691,235 982,596,175 (72,929.480) (901,876,365) (974,805,846)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 309,015,256 309,015,256 - 203,323,098 203,323,098 - 105,692,158 105,692,158
Time of Use (TOL) - Off-Peak 111,109,393 859,710,784 970,820,177 76,704,482 558,111,023 634,815 505 34,404 911 301,699,761 336,004,672
C3 Supply above 11 kV 55,435,680 59,233,324 114,669,004 53,948,264 770,186,649 824,134,913 1,487,416 {710,953,324) (709,465,909
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 552,485,937 552,495,937 - 510,445616 510,445,616 - 42,050,322 42,050,322
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 137,272,320 1,491,959,338 1,629,231,658 130,076,178 1,411,925.117 1,542,001,296 7,196,142 80,034,221 87,230,362
Total Single Point Supply 334,142,973 3,534,747,953 3,868,850,827 363,561,892 4,627,742,840 4,991,304,732 {29,418,818) {1,092,994,887) {1,122,413,806)
Agricultural Tube-wells
Scarp - 153,039,803 153,039,803 - 703,409,314 703,409,314 ~ (550,369,561 1) (550,368,511)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 44,990,118 44,990,118 - 73,532,678 73,532,679 - (28,542,561) (28,542,561)
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 26,537,802 249,951,614 276,489,416 32,595,275 364,842,059 397,437,334 (6,057 473) (114,890,445) (120,947.918)
Agricultual Tube-walls 8,047,986 87,962,447 96,010,433 12,120,569 217,149,148 228,269,717 (4,072,583) (129,186,701) {133,259,283)
Time of Uise (TOU) - Peak - 2,428,503,050 2,428,503,050 - 2,610,788,565 2.610,788. 565 - {182,285,515) {182,285,515)
Time of Usa (TOL) - Off-Peak 1,510,554,680 7.986,431,349 9,496,986,029 928,268,784 8,484,628,759 9,412,897 843 582,285,896 (498,197,410) 84,088,486
Total Agricultural 1,545,140,468 16,950,878,381 12,496,018,849 972,984,628 12,454,350,524 13,427,335,151 572,155,840 {1,503,472,143) {931,3186,302]
Public Lighting - Tariff G - 169,165,887 169,165,887, - 137,977,246 137,977,245 - 31,188,641 31,188,641
Residential Colonies - 67,065,204 67,065,204 - 87,175,805 87,175,805 - (20,110,601} (20,110,601)
Raitway Traction - - - - - - - - -
Tariff K « AJK - - - - - - - - -
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - - - - - - - - -
Tirme of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - - - - - - - - -
Tanff K -Rawat Lab . - - - - . - - .
A-3A (66) - 512,926,583 512,926,583 - 203,414,458 203,414,458 - 309,512,124 309,512,124
Total Others - 748,157,674 749,157,674 - 428,567,509 428,567,609 - 320,596,165 320,590,185
Grand Total 6,800,758,742 139,866,283,351 146,667,042,093 7.045,050,069 136,826,231,537 143,871,281,808 {244,291,327} 3,040,051,814 2,795,760,487




ANNER - P

Detail of Turnover/Minimum Tax Paid during 2018-19

Payment Month Tax Paid
Jul-18 150,000,000
Sep-18 110,000,000
Nov-18 100,000,000
Dec-18 150,000,000
Jan-19 60,000,000
Feb-19 100,000,000
Mar-19 200,000,000
Apr-19 25,000,000
May-19 50,000,000
Jun-19 280,000,000
TOTAL 1,225,000,000

4

el



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR - 1T )

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN ABDULLAHPUR BRANCH, VFA!SALABAD (0559) : FAISALABAD
CPR No 1 1T-20180731-0559-1273316 Payment Date ; 31-Jul-2018

Payment Section 1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTO/LTU 1 RTO FAISALABAD
Nature of Payment : Advance Income Tax Tax Period : 2019

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Detaiis of Tax Payer

NTN/CNIC : 3048930-0/ 0038923 Status : CO
Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address . FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY , FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULLAHPUR
CANAL ROAD
Tax Amount : 150,000,000 /

Amount of Tax in Words : One Hundred Fifty Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount  Date AC / Ref No Bank & Branch
Pay Order 150,000,000  31-Jul-2018 1410-1 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , ABDULLAHPUR

A

- iT-20180731-0559-1273316 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 28733243 - Generation Date : 03-Aug-2018 10124 AM - User TP 1of 1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT { CPR - IT))

MATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN

ABDULLAHPUR BRANCH, FAISALABAD (0559) : FAISALABAD

CPR No 1 1T-20180928-0558-1305338 Payment Date : 28-Sep-2018
Payment Section 1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTO/LTY : RTO FAISALABAD
Nature of Payment 1 Advance Income Tax Tax Period : 2019

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN / CNIC 1 3048930-0 /0038923 Status : CO

Taxpayer/Business
Name & Address

Amount of Tax in Words

Payment Mode

: FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY , FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULLAHPUR
CANAL ROAD

Tax Amount + 110,000,000

« One Hundred Ten Million Rupees And No Paisas Only /

Amount  Date AC ] Ref No Bank & Branch

Pay Order 110,000,000  28-Sep-2018 1410-1

|

ll

ll

|

|

ll

|

|

ll

D: 29395256 -

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , ABDULLAHPUR
BRANCH, FAISALABAD , FAISALABAD

JRARATATAREN

17-20180928-0559-1305336

Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Generation Date 1 28-Sep-2018 06:24 PM - Usert TP 1of 1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR - 1T )

/
NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN ABDULLAHPUR BRANCH, FAISALABAD (0559) : FAISALABAD
CPR No : 1T-20181130-0559-1357398 Payment Date : 30-Nov-2018
Payment Section : 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 . RTONLTU . RTO FAISALABAD
Nature of Payment . Advance income Tax Tax Period . 2019

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN /CNIC : 3048930-0/ 0038923 Status : CO
Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address : FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY , FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULLAHPUR
CANAL ROAD
Tax Amount : 100,000,000

Amount of Tax in Words : One Hundred Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount  Date AC / Ref No Bank & Branch
Pay Order 100,000,000  30-Nov-2018 1410-1 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , ABDULLAHPUR

LATCRARTAR AN

1T-20181130-0559-1357398 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document 1D: 30335507 -  Generation Date : 30-Nov-2018 0540 PM - User: TP ) 10f1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR - 1T )

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN ABDULLAHPUR BRANCH, FAISALABAD (0559) : FAISALABAD
CPR No : IT-20181231-0559-1336236 Payment Date : 31-Dec-2018

Payment Section : 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTO/LTU : RTO FAISALABAD
Nature of Payment : Advance income Tax Tax Period : 2019

Account Head(NAM) : BO1105

Details of Tax Payer ’ : /
NTN/CNIC : 3048830-0 / 0038923 Status . CO
Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address . FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY , FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULLAHPUR .
CANAL ROAD
Tax Amount : 150,000,000

Amount of Tax in Words ; One Hundred Fifty Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount  Date AC /Ref No Bank & Branch
Pay Order 150,000,000  31-Dec-2018 1410-1 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN |, ABDULLAHPUR

~ JNCR AT

1T-20181231-0559-1336236 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 30738503 -  Generation Date : 31-Dec-2018 07:06 PM - User: TP 10of1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR - 1T )

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN ABDULLAHPUR BRANCH, FAISALABAD (0559) : FAISALABAD

CPR No 2 1T-20190131-0559-1310041 Payment Date : 31-Jan-2019
Payment Section 1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTO/ALTU : RTO FAISALABAD
Nature of Payment 1 Advance income Tax Tax Period 1 2019

Account Head{NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN { CNIC  3048830-0 /0038923 Status . CO

Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address : FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY , FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULLAHPUR
CANAL ROAD

e

Tax Amount : 60,000,000
Amount of Tax in Words : Sixty Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount  Date AC / Ref No Bank & Branch

Pay Order 60,000,000  31-Jan-2019 1410-1 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , ABDULLAHPUR
BRANCH, FAISALABAD , FAISALABAD

LR

1T-20190131-0559-1310041 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 31150459 - Generation Date : 01-Feb-2019 04:21 PM - User: TP 1 of 1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR -1T))

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN ABDULLAHPUR BRANCH, FAISALABAD (0559) ;: FAISALABAD
'CPR No : IT-20190228-0559-1312155 Payment Date : 28-Feb-2019

Payment Section 1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTO/LTU » RTO FAISALABAD
Nature of Payment : Advance income Tax Tax Period 1 2019

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTM / CNIC : 3048930-0 /00383923 Status : CO
Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address : FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY , FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULLAHPUR
CANAL ROAD
Tax Amount : 100,000,000

Amount of Tax in Words : One Hundred Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount  Date AC / Ref No Bank & Branch
Pay Order 100,000,000  28-Feb-2019 1410-1 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , ABDULLAHPUR

AT

1T-20190228-0559-1312155 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

/

Document ID: 31575335 -  Generation Date @ 28-Feb-2019 0448 PM - Usern TP 1oft



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT (CPR - IT)

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN ABDULLAHPUR BRANCH, FAISALABAD (0559) : FAISALABAD
CPR No : 1T-20190329-0559-1288988 Payment Date : 29-Mar-2019 |
Payment Section : 147 - Advance income Tax - 9202 RTOLTU : RTO FAISALABAD
Nature of Payment : Advance Income Tax Tax Period 1 2019

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN/CNIC : 3048930-0 /0038923 Status : CO

Taxpayer/Business :

Mame & Address : FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY , FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULLAHPUIR
CANAL ROAD ‘

Tax Amount + 200,000,000

Amount of Tax in Words ; Two Hundred Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount  Date AC [/ Ref No Bank & Branch
Pay Order 200,000,000 29-Mar-2019 1410-1 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , ABDULLAHPUR

T —

1T-20190329-0559-1288988 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 31946615 -  Generation Date : 29-Mar-2019 04:54 PM - User: TP 1of1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR -1T)

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN ABDULLAHPUR BRANCH, FAISALABAD (0559) : FAISALABAD
CPR No : 1T-20190430-0559-1278587 Payment Date : 30-Apr-2019

Payment Section . : 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTOLTU : RTO FAISALABAD
Nature of Payment : Advance Income Tax Tax Period . 2018

Account Head(NAM) : B0O1105

Details of Tax Payer’

NTN / CNIC 1 3048930-0/ 0038923 Status . CO
Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address 1 FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY , FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULLAHPUR
CANAL ROAD
Tax Amount . 25,000,000

Amount of Tax in Words : Twenty Five Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount  Date AC /Ref No Bank & Branch

Pay Order 25,000,000  30-Apr-2019 1410-1 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , ABDULLAHPUR

TS TR MRTANID

1T-20190430-0559-1278587 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

e

Document 1D: 32281028 - Generation Date : 30-Apr-2019 05:06 PM - Usen TP 1oft



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR -IT)

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN ABDULLAHPUR BRANCH, FAISALABAD (0559) : FAiSAL!(BAD
CPR No : 1T-20190531-0559-1281698 Payment Date : 31-May-2019 |
Payment Section 1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTO/LTU : RTO FAISALABAD
Nature of Payment . Advance Income Tax Tax Period 1 2019

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN/CNIC : 3048930-0/ 0038923 Status : CO
Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address 1 FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY |, FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULLAHPUR
CANAL ROAD
Tax Amount  ; 50,000,000

Amount of Tax in Words : Fifty Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount  Date AC | Ref No Bank & Branch
Pay Order 50,000,000  30-May-2019 1410-1 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , ABDULLAHPUR

A

17-20190531-0559-1281698 Signature & Stamp of Manager [ Authorized officer

Document 1D: 32645377 -  Generation Date ; 31-May-2019 11111 AM - Usen TP 1of1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR -1T)

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN ABDULLAHPUR BRANCH, FAISALABAD (0559) : FAISALABAD
CPR No 1 1T-20190628-0559-1358848 Payment Date : 28-Jun-2019

Payment Section 1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 . RTONLTU : RTO FAISALABAD
Nature of Payment : Advance Income Tax Tax Period ;2018

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN/ CNIC 1 3048930-0/70038923 Status : CO
Taxpayer/Business :
Mame & Address . FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY |, FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULLAHPUR
CANAL ROAD :
Tax Amount : 165,000,000

Amount of Tax in Words : One Hundred Sixty Five Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount  Date AC/ Ref No Bank & Branch

Pay Order 165,000,000  28-Jun-2019 1410-1 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , ABDULLAHPUR
BRANCH, FAISALABAD , FAISALABAD

A

1T-20190628-0559-1358848 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 33101835 -  Generation Date ; 28-Jun-2018 0515 PM - User TP 1of1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT (CPR - 1T)

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN ABDULLAHPUR BRANCH, FAISALABAD (0559) : FAISALABAD

CPR No 1 IT-20150628-0559-1358611 Payment Date : 28-Jun-2018
Payment Section . 147 - Advance income Tax - 9202 RTO/LTU ; RTO FAISALABAD
Nature of Payment . Advance Income Tax Tax Period 1 2019

Account Head(NAM) : B01105

Details of Tax Payer

NTN/ CNIC 1 3048830-0 /0038923 Status : CO

Taxpayer/Business :
Name & Address . FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY , FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULLAHPUR
CANAL ROAD
Tax Amount : 55,000,000 ¢

Amount of Tax in Words  : Fifty Five Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payment Mode Amount  Date AC / Ref No Bank & Branch

Pay Order 55,000,000  28-Jun-2019 1410-1 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , ABDULLAHPUR
BRANCH, FAISALABAD , FAISALABAD

(TR

IT-20190628-0559-1358611 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document ID: 33102611 -  Generation Date : 28-Jun-2019 05113 PM - Usen TP 1of1



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT (CPR - IT)

NAL BANK OF PAKISTAN ABDULLAHPUR BRANCH, FAISALABAD (0559) : FAISALABAD
1 17-20190628-0559-1358690 Payment Date : 28-Jun-2019
1 147 - Advance Income Tax - 9202 RTONLTU : RTO FAISALABAD
,a,t;ur:e'_ of Payment : Advance Income Tax Tax Period : 2019
ccountHead(NAM) : B01105
NTN, NIC : 3048930-0 1 0038923 Status : CO
“Taxpayer/Business : /
‘Name & Address : FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY , FINANCE DIRECTCR OFFICE ABDULLAHPUR
Lo CANAL ROAD ‘

Tax Amount : 60,000,000

Amountof Tax in Words : Sixty Million Rupees And No Paisas Only

Payr’neni Mode Amount Date AC / Ref No Bank & Branch

Pay Order 60,000,000  28-Jun-2019 1410-1 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN , ABDULLAHPUR
' BRANCH, FAISALABAD , FAISALABAD

[ |

IT: 201’90628-0559-1358690 Signature & Stamp of Manager / Authorized officer

Document I1D: 33102308 - Generation Date ; 28-Jun-2018 06:14 PM - Usern: TP 1of 1




5 NE—

Government of Pakistan
Ministry of Waler and Powe!
Power Coordination, Policy and Finance Wing

omer

Ho. 5{6-PHPLY12- PF Islamabad, the 24 August 2015

Subrect . ISBUANCE OF SOVEREIGN GUARANTEE BY MINISTRY OF FINANCE 1N RESPECT
- OF SYNDICATED TERM FINANCE FACILITY AMOUNTING TO RS.7.487 BILLION FOR
THE POWER SECTOR

The undersigned is directed Lo state Wal 8 Summary on “lssuance of sovereign guaranlee
by Muistry of Finance in respect of syndicaled lerm finance facily amounting {o Rs.7.487 bittion & the

power seclor” was Jorwarded lo {ne EGC of the Gabingt for consideralion / approval £CC ol the Cabinglin

43 moeting held on 127 Awgust 2015 consdersd the Sunimary Relevani paras of the Summary and
doominh ohthe B0 of e Talnnelis eproduced as uwer

2 Para “5" of summary submitted to the ECC of the Cabinet on §7.87.2015

5 Bower Holding {Privala) Limiled is 8 public seclor enfily withoul assels snd Is ragponsitia fu:

aranging foan amounting 1o Rs.7.487 biion for powsr Seclor companies. The Minisky of

Fumnc(* wilt mowﬂe aavnmmn 14 f'fmc"!'.’ea Ior rgpaymant of a’aan as weil interast Ior the

bl

remcrng of HAR-L, pnnt.rpai repayr:;e/zrs and akl ofher amounts becoming due and payab!e. '
in rewer:l of the SUL{[&‘C! TFacild) y shail be lhe responsibtilty of Finance Division. -

3 ECC of .the_Cahingl decision No.ECC-110/14/2015 -dated 12.08.2615 -~ lssuance of
gg\ﬁ}rngn g-ﬂ'n"n'v A b

ragg by hinisicy of Finance in respect of Syndicated Term Finance Facllity
amounting 10 Rs.7.487 billion for the Power Sector

The QG of e Cadine! cansierea the Summary daled 7™ July 2015 submitied by Ministfy of
Wbt & Sovvee regandting Tlssusnce of soversign guaranige by Ministry of Financs in respact
of Svndicated Yerm Finance Facility smounting to Rs.7.487 bilflon for the Power Sector”

e appioved. ox-post facto dhe proposal confained in para 5 of the suminary

A The macmue of the ECC of the Cabinet is hareby commwniczled lor information and Jurher ?ecessary

g Furines yoo are reguired o submil implamentation report Lo this Ministry a1 the eathesl '_I

2
!«j

{ ’
(Munamrﬁ; ulat Alf)
SecliornOlficar {PF)

’

. Tele 9409213
\/rhe Chief Exccutive Officor, i

Sepno Hdng Frvahs Laga

L.
i\-u".hdkc:{ ‘

Foriaformation:

£

The Secretary-Finance Division Islamabad

I

P50 to Secrolary Minisiry of Water and Power
PS to Additional’ Secrnlary FMinisiry of Water & Pawer
PA 1o Joint Secrelary {PF}, Ministry of Waler and Power

lal ) s



ad
>

(G UAR0LG SETYLEMENT _OF _vowEkn_ SKCTOR _SUBSIDY
gt Al 2016 CLATNS,
L)ML'I"

!
{
i
{

/ e suniomie Coordinauan . Commiiter of the Cabimat vonsidered the Summars, dited

g April 2018 submitied by the Minisiry of Water and Power litled “Settioment of Power Seetor
Labisid) Chidms” and approvad the proposals containag in Par-% of lhe Somaars A

s ¥4

agil Jem o 1)

Cuse No. ECC-50/8/201 6 ISSUANCE.  OF SOVEREIGN GUARANTEE  BY
e fted: 11" April 2016 MINISTRY OF FINANCE IN  RESPECT OF
Eal SYNDICATED _ TERM___ VINANCE __ FACIITY
o AMOUNTING 10 R8.25.0 BILLION FOR THE POW ER
’L‘ SECTOR,

DECISION

The Eronomiz Coardination Commites of b Cubiwt vonsidered the Summary. dated
§" aprit 2016, submined by the Ministry of Wiaer and Power hitled "lgsuasee of Sovereinn
Guarsniee by Ministry of Finance in respeet of Syndieated Term Finapee Facility
amovnting to 15.25.0 billien for the Pawer Sector” and approved the proposal in Para-4 of the
Suminany it theyiodifEmion e sevfeine ofaine (aclity -ands repaviisht, shall be the

SEIIET 0 c‘;'{ﬁg&‘( : *,,EQT,”'EUS‘.‘ZY“ v

2o KL7IAL
S e e DR

et '

Add} Jlem No Mt

Case No, BCC-51812016 CHANGES 1N GS1 RATE AND_ITS IMPACT TOR
Dated: 117 Aprit 2016 JPDS,

DECISION

I'he Economic Coordination Corymittee of the Cabinel deferred sonsideration of the Summary.
dated 8" Asiri} 2016, submitted by the Ministiy of Waler and Power titled “Change in G5 rale
azs s i }’ICl~f03‘ JPPs” and directed the Scerewary, Ministry of Wiater & Power and Chaitman.
and s §

Lo deliberate on the issug_and submit its outcome to the ECC o
Federal Board of Revenuc 1o Durther delibers |

the Cabinet for consideration. o




Bovernment of Pakistan
‘Ministry of Waler & Power
Power Ceardination, Pollcy and Finance Wing

5 B8 96 we vy RP G¢ #B

.......

No,PF.D5(06)2015.16 Isiamabad the, 24% February 2117

Sublect: ISBUANCE OF SOVEREIGN GUARANTEE BY MINISTRY OF FINANCE I .RESPECT
’ OF SYNDICATED TERM FINANCE FACILITY AMOUNTING TQ Rs, 30.0 BILLION FOR
THE POWER SECTOR )

1 am direcled lo stale that a Summary on “lssusnca of sovareign guarantee by Ministy of
Finance in respect of Syndicaled Term Financs Faclity smounting to Re. 30.0 Billion for the Power
Sector* was forerarded to the ECC of the Cabing! lor consideration / approval, ECC of the Cabinet in its
mesting. held on 131 February 2017 cansidered (he Summary and approved te proposal coniined in

para 8 of the summary: Relevant paras ol the summary and decision of ECC of the Cabinet i
reproduced as under

2. Parz “5" of Summary submitted to the ECC of tha Cahinet on 07.01.2017

5 Power Holding {Frivale) Limiled is a public sector enlily withoul assels and will be

tesponsible for Brianging loan-amounting lo Rs.30 billion;: The amount wil be uthized for
the purpases of lunding the repayment lisbififies of the Distribution Gompanies. Minisiry
of Financs will provids governmant guaraniae for repsyment of loan as wall as interesl,
for mc

‘I‘ a?!ﬁ.ﬁ"fu’?} 1 R3.30 bik dlmv_s_i, avengsd through s consedlium of Jocal banks.

The semcmg ‘oFmark mBIk-4p, p'mc:;,ai repaymenis and all other amounts becoming due and
payaz.?e in rsspec.f of ha sub;ec! (ac::kty shall be z‘ne mvponszbddy ai Fmanca ﬁrzzs!m o

ESC of the Cabinat decision No.ECL-1310612047 ~daled 15.02,2047

The ECC of ihe Cubinel considered the Summary dated 07ih Febeuary 2017 submitted bty
Ministry of Waler & Fower regording “Issuance of soversign guaranlies by Minislry of Finance i
raspect of Syndicaled Tem Finance Facitty amavnfing lo Rs. 30.0 Biian for the Power Secior
and approved he proposal cantained in para 3 of the Summary

3 The ¢ecision af the ECC of the Cabinet is hereby communicated for Information and further
necessary action, Furher you are required to submil implzmentation report 1o this Minisiry at the eagie e

\4 Chisf Executive Officer

Powec Holding Private LJmﬂed
isiamabad

For information:
' ¢ The Secrelary Finance Division islamabad

*  The Chiel Executive Officer Central Power Purchasing Agancy, Guarantee Lid,
Islamabad

Aoz — fr/ 3

b




Most Inunediate/Fax Messape

By Special Messenger
GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN -

e FINANCE DIVISION
(CF. WING)

R E L2

No.F.1(17)CF-/2011-12/948 Istamabad, the 13" Septernber, 2018

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: EQUITY INJECTION AGAINST PAYMENT OF MARKUP ETC. IN
RESPECT OF STFFs OF PKR 7.487 BILITON. RS. 25 BILLION AND

-- ~ —RE-38 BEIION TQ POWERHOLDING (PRIVATEY-IVITED DURING
FY 2015-16, FY 2016-17 & FY 2017-18.

The undersigned is dirested to refer to Power Division’s O.M No. PF.GS(O@;’ZOI?
dated 12.09.2018 on the subject noted above and to say that mark-up payment has been allocated
- ~ equivalent to Rs.5,917.757 million among the DISCOs whereas the actual payment of

Do 0 647 .‘00 minu-sn bovxn kaam molma oo 4-3\ T}UD? Sl ng anio & Fonmt 3k o L $oppn TV

-------- 1 $Ca088C0 O Bt G [ PR VAL inzt the Hllowin iES STrFs

b d

[

as per details noted againgt each! -

!

e, B

{Rs. in miliion)

A

: FY STFF Rs.7.487 STFF Rs.25 STFF Rs.30 Total
¥ billion billion billinn .
3 2015-16 | . 490.800 - - 490.800
3 2016-17 £09.406 903,716 71.799 1,584.921
\ 3 2017-18 2,463.403 1,878.589 2,929,085 7,.271.978
"‘-.\ ;g Total 3,563.609 2,782.305 3,001,785 9.347.699
\ 3 - o
\ 2. Foregoing in view, Power Division is requested to allocate balanice amount of

Rs.3,429.942 million among the DISCOs and provide the requisite documentary evidence from
DISCOs of equivalent amount of Rs.9.347.699 million so that pending payments may be
processed accordingly. Since, the FA’s Organization (Finance), Establishment Division has
declined to sanction the mark-up related releases for want of confirmapion from Power
% Division/DISCOs, therefore, pending provision of requisite doouments, ower Division may
i‘armnge mark-up payments before due dates to avail the rebate,

AL RS

|' /
\o
(Muham#tad Bila)
Section Officer (CE.I)
Tele # 051-0205976
. “ecretary (PE),

+ of Energy (Power Division), ,
Sl W g

7 SPS to Secretary, Ministry of 'Energy (Power Division), Islamabad
SPS to AFS (CF)
@SPS 1o Sr. J§ (CF-II) DGME 1

*,,,FO CPPA-G, Islamabad. P 2 DGME-1I
' o “f’ﬁ(\’)‘%ﬁ? S DGME-TIE |

S T DGHREA




L =

L3

AN

B>
oy

CPPA

\_f_ Central Power Purchasing-Agency Guarantee Limited

A Company of Gaverniment of Pabistan

No: CPPAG/DGM(CA&TYMFB&R)/ACE T2 — &7

Chief Executive Officer

FESCO
Faislabad.

Dated:f %~Sep-2018

Subject: - EQUITY INJECTION AGAINST PAYMENT OF MARK UP ETC IN RESPECT OF

STFFs OF PKR 7.437 BILLION, RS 25 BILLION AND RS 30 BILLION TQ POWER

HOLDING (PRIVATE) LIMITED DURING FY 2015-16. FY 2016-17 & FY 2017-18.

GOP has swapped the payable to [PPs with the [oan from banks, The debt service of these loans
is being made by way of F.C. surcharge being collected from consumers. However, the debt
servicing against Rs.62, 487 million loans (7.487+25+30) was the responsibility of GOP on behalf of
DISCOs. The GOP has released the actual payment of Rs. 9.347.699/- million till june 30% 2018 to

PHPL as referred vide its Letter No

T/ AN AT AN Fal |
WA 1Y FL \A?} \zl’lfl-dx

against the following STFFs as per details noted against each.

1-12/948 Dated 13-09-201(Copy atiachied)

{Rs. In Million):

Finaneial Year STFF Rs 7.487 Billion |STFF Rs 23 Billion |STFF s 30 Billion Total
2015-16 490.800 - - 450,800 |
2016-17 609.406 903.716 71.990 1,585,112
2017-18 2,463.403 1,878.589 2,529,086 7,271,978
Total 3,563,609 2.783.305 3,001.785 9,347.693

We have already issued allocation of Rs 5,918 Million vide CPPA-G Letter No 25294~
95/CFO/DGMFACA&T) B&R /Rec Dated 07-05-2018 whercin share of your company works out
Rs 283,553,987, whereas your revised share comes to Rs 447,902,359 after addition of
Rs 164,348,372 and same is tabulated hereunder

DISCOs

WS 4

Mark Up already booked as
Egaity (5,917 Min)

Trranider

Mark Up to be booked as

RAY N
=4uRY ;.;,“:33 jLitiog}

Total Mark Up to be booked as
Equity (3,348 Min)

CFESCO- -

283,553,987

164,348,372

447,902,359

Chief Fnancial Officer

CC: Joint Secretary (PF), Power Division, Ministry of Energy, Islamabad.



wE

| NO.PF.5(4)/2012-Vol.X S 2
Government of Pakistan HARY H(“)‘“":O W

Ministry of Energy DATED .f =N ~:?;:

{(Power Division) TEADQUARTERS :

A Eainalzhad
Istamabad, March 22, 20
The Chairman, W

Board of Directors, FESCO,
Ealsalabad

Subfact: EQUITY INJECTION AGAINST PAYMENT OF MARK UP ETC. IN
RESPECT OF STFFS OF PKR 7.487 BILLION, RS. 25 BILLION AND RS 30

BILLION BY MINISTRY OF FINANCE.

The Government of Pakistan has provided credit covers to the IPPs by issuing
sovereign Guarantee to cover the non-payment of power purchase price hy the DISCO’s.
The Government of Pakistan provides the financial assistance to DISCO's by paying the
liability of the DISCO's towards IPP's, The mode adopted by Govermment of Pakistan
includes the direct equity injection to DISCO’s equivalent to the amount paid to the IPP's or
arranging the loans from commercial banks swapping the DISCO's liabllity toward 1PP’s.
The Iiability toward 1PPs is subject to financial charge ranging from 3 to &-month KIBOR

pius 2% to 4.5%. Therefore, the loans arrangamsnt does nat involve any additionat financial
burden.
2. In case of the subject loans, the financial charge was decided to be paid by

& Ministry of Finance and amount paid up till June3Q, 2018 was Rs §,347.649 Million. As

H l‘u Vit ¥y W

per decision of the Ministry of Finance, since this amount has been paid on behalf of the
DISCO’s, therefore each DISCO is required to acknowledge the expense incurred and boak
the same as the equity. The share of FESCO has been allocated at Rs 447,902,358, The

nen-compliance of the Government of Pakistan decision has held the release of further
financial assistance as the FA's Organization (Finance) Establishment Division is requiring
the confirmation of DISCQO's about booking of equity.

3. The amount stuck with Ministry of Finance has now jumped to Rs 10.820
Bilfion. Resuitantly the liquidity position due fo iess remittances for DISTT's has furiher
been weakened. The legitimate expense incurred by the shareholder has to be boaked in
the carporate entity as per decision of the majority shareholders. The Board of Director is
competent to follow the direction of Ministry Or Finance/Ministry Of Energy as FESCO s the

fully state owned corporate entity.

4, in the light of above, you are requested to immedigte convene the BOD
meeting and approve the equity injection of Rs 447,902,359 and send a certificate so that

the stuck amount of Rs 10.820 Billion may be got release from M[mstry of Finance.
I

(Rao M. Rizwan Ahsan)
g Q‘ """‘6) Section Officer (F;;}
/ Tele:051-92092
/ %} :
c .

'1' CEO, FESCO Falsalabad.
2- CFO CPPA Islamabad



L | ! ! @ ==
41540 ABAD ELECTRICSUPP ~ IMPANY LiMITED
h: 8 D41-9220243 ) OFFICE OF THE

Fax # 041-9220217 CHIEF FiNANCIAL;ii;iF;
'FESCO FAl

No. 2989 jrosrescos Dated: _/_ff_ jL11E

Chief Financial Officer,
CPPA {G} Ltd, Shaheen Plaza,
~ Plat No.73, West Blue Area Islamabad.

Subject: EQUITY INJIECTION AGAINST PAYMENT OF MARK-UP ETC IN RESPECT OF STFFs
OF RSZZARABILLION, RS.EEHBIEHDN, RS, B0:BILHEN TO POWER HOLDING

{PVT) LIMITED DURING FY2OTSS56 , FYZUTENT & FY 20008

Ref:- Your office letter No.25292-311 dated 07-09-2018 followed by letter No. 26452-

02 dated 17-09-2018, N0.105-128 dated 11-10.2018, No.147-149 dated 18-10-
2018 & Letter No158-169 dated 07-11-2018,

It is apprised that ialier ewaruing booking of debit of Rs.447.902 Millian by
FESCO on acceunt of mark up would impact the Profit & Loss Account in current Financial Year
2018-19. The matter was earlier taken up with your office vide letter No.2539 dated 11.06.2018

for advice especially regarding corresponding debit enabling us to incorporate the equity in our
books of accounts as per decision of ECC {F/A).

It is further added that your good self have also approached to Dy: Secretary
{Power Finance) Ministry of Energy lslamabad vide letter N0.90/82-84 dated 13.07.2018 that
as per ECC decisions such expenditures are the responsibility of Ministry of Finance and any
payment against expenditure cannot be claimed as equity injection in other entity {(F/B).

It is worth méntioning that Ministry of Water & Power has notified DSS/Finance
Cost Surcharge vide SR(0.908{1)/2014 dated 03-10-2014 to discharge the liabilities of power
producers. During FY 2017-18, FESCO has remitted DSS/FCS of BFEETE Million which may be
adjusted against Share of Mark-up allocated to FESCO on these TFC loans.

Keeping in view the above, it 15 again requested to intimate proper entry
especially the corresponding debit enabling us to incorporate the equity in our books of

accounts as per decision of ECC. ( S

{Nazir Ahma\:ﬁ\”i ”é
CHIi‘\FFiNA CCIAL OFFICER

CCTo:- “\"
1. Section Officer {PF} ,Power Divisian, Ministry of Energy , Islamabac.
2. 50 to Chief Executive Officer FESCO Faisalabad for information.

3. Master File.



J e - e e — e .ﬂ.wﬁﬁ,

R RVRETIICTS! CPr’A G :l ance Dﬁ1°21"-94“
™\
? Ll » E e
é (ientra! Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited

. hH AGompanyof Gavermnmta{l’akistw

No: CPPAG/DGM(CA&TYMF(B&R) &/ 5y -5 Dated: 0fMay-2019

Finance Director ¢ +

AliDISCO 4 s

\&

Subject; EQUITY INJECTION AGATNST PAVMENT OF MARKUP IN RESPECT OF

STE®s OF PKR 7,487 Bn. 25 Bn & 30 Bn TO PHPL

Reference to meeting held by CFO CPPA-G with CFO's/FD’s of GEPCO, IESCO, LESCO,

FESCO 2nd MEPCO, The prevailing position is further clarified as under

-

GOP has financed the shostfall of recovery from DISCOs by making payments to IPPs through

L 1ent 1aae Ty Ank
anks' loans, The debtsery

teing of these loans is being recovered via F.C Surcharge except thres
syndicated term finance facilities (Rupees 7.487 Bn, 25 Bn and 30 Bn), whose mark-up and other
servicing payments s the responsibility of GOP (Finance Division) 1ilf the irziipositicn of FC
surcharge ag ner BCC decisions (copy enclesed). These losns worc amranged by the PEPL and
paid to the CPPA for immediate disbursement to the power generators in even dates {details
attached as Annex-A) Since these loans were arranged on behalf of DISCQs, Finance Division
directed that mark-up payments amounting to Rupees 9,347.699 Mn till 30 June 2018, shall be
booked in DISCOs as GOP Equity, i.6. GOP, being shateholder of DISCO, has incurred the mark-
up on behalf of DISCO and it must be considered as equity sgainst such amount.%

Houtlng of Funds

As explained above that servicing of Mark Up in respect of the subject facilities was the
responsibility of Finance Division as pet ECC decision (Annex-B). Accordingly, an amount of
Rs 9,437.699 Million has been released by Finance Divislon to PHPL for servic;ing the subject
facilities directly. It is mentioned that these facilities were availed by PHPL at KIBOR+2% (With
the option of 1% rebate in case of making payment wsth due date) to avoid late payment markup

to IPPs ranging between KIBOR + 2% to KIBOR +4.5%. Resuitantly the supplementary charges T

[

were reduced due to this-swap. The above-mentioned debt was arranged to pay the outstandmg }‘ . m Li '

e

liabilities to Power Producers arisen due to lesser recovery from DISCOs. Hence, these loans are- o
2 swapped arrapgement of the cutstanding liabilities of DISCOs against energy payables. In case - et
such amounts were not paid to IPPs it will attract the supplementary charges. T i

Plotd 73 Shaheen Pleza, Blue AreaFuzal-¢-Hag Roud, lalamabad, Phone; 051-9213616 Enx, 0451-9213617, - s mELy
www,.eppa.gev,pk " x‘

MWW!

rhe



@

\; Ceniral Power Purchasing Agency Guarantes Limiteg
o= A Company of Government of Pakistan
CP&

Allocation of the share of interest to DISCO.

The proportionate share each DISCO in the mark-up payvments of Rs 9,348 Million is worked out
based on receivable of each DISCO in books of accounts of CPPA as on 30 June 2018. The details
of the working are attached as (Annex-C).

We have already sent allocation of Rs 5,918 Million vide CPPA-G Letter No 25292-
311/CFO/DGMF/(CA&T) B&R /Rec Dated 07-09-2018, Allocation of Rs 3,430 Million vide
CPPA-G/DGM (CA&T) MF (B & R) 26492-02 Dated 17-Sep-2018 and The aliocation of the
actual payment of Rs, 9,347.699/- million till June 30%™, 2018 to PHPL as referred vide its Letter
No F.I(17) CF-1/2011-12/948 Dated 13-09-2018.

As desired, although not necessarily required in the presence of letter of Ministry of Finance, the
Debit/Credit Settlement notes have attached herewith (Annex-D) showing the Debit for
suppiemental charges and credit for injection of Lquity ‘
DISCO’s should approach NEPRA for inclusicn of the said mark-up payments in its revenue requirements

with reference to the GOP (Finance Diviston) directions.

Feel free to communicate for any further queries.

CC:

e Joint Secretary (PF), M/o Energy, Power Division, Islamabad
s PAto CEO, CPPA-G

Plot# 73 Shaheen Plaza, Blue Avea,Fazal-e-Baq Road, Islamabad. Phone: 051-9213616 Fax: §51-5213617.
WWW.cppa.gov.pk



Rert

i

Facility " Outstanding Disbursement
Na. Facility Amount s Lender Tencr “Pricing ! Respeonsibility § Servicing
Nature ty Amount i > Date pe ‘ ervicing
7.487 Bin Consortium of | _ . ;
e A8 00! 43,083 3.00% 2H07/2015 :
) i g 7,487,000,000 3,743.083,333 14 Banks 5 Years 3MK +2.00% 0_{0 12015 Finance Division
S
: )
MK + 2.00% i o
25.00 Bin Consortivm of (i.15% rebate on : . ) s B8
3 ;
2 Isiamic STFF 25,000,600,000 25,000,000,000 05 Banks 7 years payment wilkia 29{04/;&3@ Finance D:v?s:on S
30 days) e
) <
: E
[T
0,
*30.00 Bin Consortium of (16)3‘}(?"{:' T':b-:::/;n :
3 (islamic & 35,000,000,000 30,000,000,000 5 Years A TRBEE 09/03/2017 Finance Division
02 Banks payrnent within
Convenuonal) .
30 days)




¥

Allocation of Equity tnjaetion In DISCO on basls of Rechrable as on 30-06-18

Destription

Radvable balance us ap 300unn 18

Allpgation of Loaw on bals of Recivahlar gy on 50-08-18 {5,917 min)

Affocailon ofioan on basls of Reclvables ga on 30-U5-18 {3,420 min)

Alforation of Loun on basly of taclusbias a5 ow 30-00-28 {9,318 min]

Amount /(/ Amouin Amonnt Amauint Amount Smount Amant Hrnenint Amuiint Amount Torst
Y S S S T T TR T TR < % T :
e PESEQ L GEPCO Ly iomese 5" o MEPCO (™ PESCO | QEsCy SEPCO TESCO
& b, o e LI . . et . . - N
F3,507,333,00% 2.z43,0m1,74% RATSEASIS T4 AR EEL YV TIT 145,991,645,219  122,646,265,198 343,675,386,130 Z17.640,693,382 202,511,592,350 _ 19,34,018,843 1,533,889,857,837
283,553,987 11,318,609 955,039,454t IBO,ELREZ 560,896,915 473,538,230 1,325,802,313 1,071,009,748 781,741,545 75,280,303 5,917,757,000
364,349,372 &,304,%19 553,542,414 20,504,813 325,095,408 274,332,308 188,837,271 620,781,852 ASZ,808.983 43,632,591 3,433,952,060
247,202,359 17,164,538 1508, 582,808 01,218,274 205,203,719 247,271,505 2,074,229,584 1,591,883,518 1,734,080,622 118,317 895 8,347,659,000




€

et
¥ . . -
_ Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limites  £EE &
Chaa A Company of Government of Pakistan it
DEBIT NOTE SETTLEMENT
PPA-261/FESCO-26
18SUING OFFICE fenager Finance (B&R) CPPA-G
Effective Date 30.06.2018
REGEIVING OFFICE: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, lssue Date: 07.05.2018
FESCO, FAISALABAD.
Your Account has been debited for the amount Rs 447,802,355.00

Four Hundred Forty Seven Million Nine Hundred Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Rupess and Zero Paisa

Belng the Debit raised on account of Supplemental charges paid by GoP against §2.487 bin loans {7.487+25+30) for
Rs.5,917.757 miln and R$.3,429.942 min as per Finance Divn letter Mo FAU7ICP-V2011-12/ 848 dated.13.08.20148 and this

ofiice jetier No.28432-82 dated. 17,008,202 and semnlote working attached herewlth,

ACCOUNT CODE DESCRIPTION DEBIT CREDIT
Account Receivahie/Settlement )
1212100 advice 447,902,359.00
TOTAL 447,809 .359.00

s
Mjf/ Al

IPREPARED BY CHECKED BY APPROVED BY




Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Liiniiez% Sf R

A{ompany of Goverament of Pakistan S e

I

CREDIT NOTE SETTLEMENT |

PPA-217IFESCC-25

ISSUING OFFICE Manager Finance {B&R)} CPPA ;
Effective Date 30.06.2018

RECEIVING DFFICE: FINANCE DIRECTOR, Issue Date; 07.05.2019
FESCO, FAISALABAD. :
Your account has been credited for the amount Ks 447,802 ,358.00

Four Hundred Forty Seven Million Nine Hundred Two Thousand Three Hundrad Fifty Nine Rupees and Zero

Paisz
BEmg iﬁe crealf ERDFEBE an accounf OT G p EQUlﬁ lmec‘:’lon agamsE suppiemnal cFia rges paa by Gol

" lagainst §2.487 bin loans (7.487+25+30) for Re.5,917.767 min and R$.3,429,.942 min as *per Finance Uivn ietter
No.FA{7)CF-42011-12/ 848 dated.13.09.2018 and this office lefter No.26482-02 dated. 17 09.2018 and complete

working attached herwith,

ACLCOUNT BODE DESCRIPTION DEBIT ; CREMT .
1212100 Account Recsivable/Settlement advice 447.902.359.00
|
T T TOTAL . 447,902,359.00

(e

J A

PREPARED CHECKED BY : S)«,{,.MANAGER {B&R)




ANNEX-G

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
O & M BUDGET FOR FY 2019-20 (PROPOSED)

(Rs: in Million

FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20
ST Description p d
No. Audited Exp. | Act/Prov Exp. ropose Justification
Budget
10% increase in salaries announced by GoP
Salaries,Wages & Other Benefits 8,600 9,406 10,178
1
Sub-Total (1) 8,600 9,406 10,178
2 {Retirement Benefits (2) 6,745 7,419 8,161 Increase in pension announced by GoP
Sub-Total (1 + 2) 15,345 16,825 18,339
3 |Repair & Maintenance 429 359 517 | CPlincrease @8.9@5(:\’/:;tlast year determined
Sub-Total (3) 429 359 517
Travelling Expenses 357 362 362
Transportation 245 289 289
Telephone 32 31 34
4 NEPRA Fee 33 39 45 CPl increase @8.9% over last year determined
Collection Charges 319 343 343 budget
Stationery 116 137 138
Misc 420 762 427
Bank Charges 7 7 7
Sub-Total (4) 1,529 1,969 1,644
TOTAL (1+2+3+4) 17,303 19,154 20,500
5 Less: Transfer to Capital Work in 443 513 400 As per actual/prov. Figures of FY 2018-19
Progress
NET TOTAL 16,860 18,640 20,100




ke \

v

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMIT

O&M BUDGET FOR FY 2019-20 (PROPOSED)

ANNEX-G

ED

Rs: In Thousands)

FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2018-20
SAP CQDE PARTICULARS Audited Exp. | Act/Prov. Exp. Proposed
PAY AND ALLOWANCES
8030000 |Basic Pay 4,688,524 4,825,272 4,966,009
8030001 |Cash Medical Allowance 234,569 234,569 234,569
8030002 |Conveyance Allowance 457,317 457,317 457,317
8030003 |Deputation Pay 402 402 402
8030004 |Dual Charge Allowance 2,838 2,838 2,838
8030005 |Entertainment Allowance 275 275 275
8030006 |Group Life Insurance 5207 5,207 5,207
8030007 |House Rent Allowance 266,652 399,978 399,978
8030008 |Job Allowance 287,264 337,535 365,495
8030009 |Livery Allowance 21,808 9,814 9,814
8030010 |Local Compensatory/ WAPDA Allowance 45,260 45,260 45,260
8030011 |Officiating/Personal Special Pay 9,141 9,141 9,141
8030012 {H/Q Allowances 57,168 57,168 57,168
8030013 |Off Day Wages 247,277 269,517 282,893
8030014 |Personal Allowance/Eng Allow 38,316 25,272 25,272
8030015 {Qualification Pay/Technical Pay 2,276 2,278 2,276
8030018 |Senior Post Allowance 52 52 52
8030017 |Shift Allowance 8,786 8,788 8,786
8030018 |Special Pay 7,248 7,248 7,248
8030020 {Washing Allowance 19,843 89,296 107,156
8030022 |Overtime Pay 8,777 7,530 7,906
8030023 |Daily Wage Labour 10,345 10,047 10,047
8030024 |Misc. Allowance 18,769 18,446 18,446
8030025 {Bonus 741,032 358,740 376,677
8030040 |Meter Reading Allowance Beyond Yardstick - 180,000 220,320
8030207 110% Adhoc Relief-2016 373,220 373,220 373,220
8030208 |10% Adhoc Relief-2017 448,278 488,051 487,672
8030209 110% Adhoc Relief-2018 - 468,051 487,672
8030210 |Adhoc Relief-2019 - - 474,254
SUB TOTAL: 7,998,239 8,671,318 9,443,479
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
8030301 |Free Supply FESCO-CP91 395,293 483,760 463,760
8030303 |Free Supply-Other Companies-Dr. Notes 12,345 22,220 22,220
8030305 |Bereavement-Funerals 5,751 5,798 5,798
8030306 |Sports and Recreation 5474 15,516 15,516
8030308 |Medical and Hospitalization Expenses 38,089 40,974 40,974
8030309 [Medical and Hospitalization Expenses-Others 1,169 1,957 1,957
8030310 |Education and Training Expenses-Qutsourced 12,916 18,175 18,175
8030311 {Education and Training Expenses-Employees 28,754 51,262 51,262
8030312 |Residential Telephone 1,121 927 927
8030313 |Incentive 99,315 108,585 108,585
8030314 |Standard Rent 1,689 5,449 5,449
SUB TOTAL: 601,924 734,634 734,630
TOTAL SALARIES, WAGES & EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 8,600,164 9,405,952 10,178,109
SHARE IN FUND CONTRIBUTION -
8030317 |Pension Fund Expenses 4,979,135 5,477,048 6,024,753
8030318 |Leave Encashment Benefits 712,346 783,580 861,938
8030319 |Medical Facilities to Retired Employees 495,083 544 592 599,051
8030320 |Free Electy: Supply to Retired Employees 558,181 613,999 675,398
SUB TOTAL 6,744,744 7,419,218 8,161,141




L43AULAMLYONLY AU LRREU QU DLl WUIVIFAINY LR

O&M BUDGET FOR FY 2019-20 (PROPOSED)

Rs: In Thousands)

FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20
SAP CODE PARTICULARS Audited Exp. | Act/Prov. Exp. Proposed
R&M OF BUILDING CIVIL WORKS -
8040001 |R&M-Offices-Ordinary 17,251 23,444 32,870
8040005 |R&M-Other Building (Operating)-Ordinary - 12 853
8040006 |R&M-Other Building (Operating)-Special 2,991 2,949 4,356
SUB TOTAL 20,242 26,406 37,680
R&M OTHER PHY: PROPERTY -
8040009 |R&M-Hospitals Repair - Ordinary 482 - 941
8040010 IR&M-Hospitals Repair - Special - 1,538 1,675
8040011 |R&M-Residential Building Repair - Ordinary 33,731 25,265 51,184
8040013 |R&M-Rest Houses Repair - Ordinary 504 564 1,089
8040017 |R&M-Mosque Repair - Ordinary 2,608 3,340 6,412
SUB TOTAL 37,326 30,708 61,300
R & M OF GENERAL PLANT -
8040050 [Repair & Maint-Computers 44,768 7,866 12,529
8040051 |Repair & Maint-Office Equipments 1,013 1,139 1,180
8040052 |Repair & Maint-Tonners, Ribbons, Cartidges 923 850 721
8040070 |Repair & Maint-Furniture and Fixtures 642 618 1,171
8040071 |Repair & Maint-Store Equiptment-Without Quotation - - 40
8040100 |Repair & Maint-Construction Equipments 48 107 -
8040111 [Repair & Maint-Comm.Equipment-W/O Quotation 1 - 5
8040113 |Repair & Maint-Comm.Equipment-Others 2 - 17
8040131 |Repair & Maint-Arms & Ammunition-W/Q Quotation 175 268 108
8040133 |Repair & Maint-Arms & Ammunition-Others 61 160 162
8040141 [Repair & Maint-MiscEquipment-Without Quotation 437 586 1,070
8040142 |Repair & Maint-MiscEquipment-Spare Parts 58 50 81
8040143 [Repair & Maint-MiscEquipment-Others 558 57 2,127
8040144 |Repair & Maint-MiscEquipment-Overhauling 876 51 117
8040151 |Repair & Maint-Fire Safety Equip-Without Quotation 193 92 -
8040152 |Repair & Maini-Fire Safety Equip-Spare Parts - 53 84
8040153 |Repair & Maint-Fire Safety Equip-Others - - 97
SUB TOTAL 49,748 11,650 19,508
R&M OF DISTRIBUTION PLANT -
8040201 {Repair & Maini-Dist. Transformers (1,223) (93,775) 23,800
8040211 [Repair & Maint-Grid Stations Equipments-132KV 177,183 221,933 164,640
8040212 [Repair & Maint-Grid Stations Equipmenis-66KV 6,439 22,987 24,675
8040221 |Repair & Maint-Transmission Lines-132KV 18,018 30,914 69,500
8040222 |Repair & Maint-Transmission Lines-66KV 393 3,444 17,009
8040223 [Repair & Maint-Distribution Lines-11KV 51,573 62,241 36,987
8040225 [Repair & Maint-Low Tension Lines-440KV 1,448 (325) 6,876
8040226 |Repair & Maint-Low Tension Lines-220KV 6,589 8,261 5,281
8040231 Repair & Maint-Meters (1,366) (728) 3,386
8040241 [Repair & Maint-Service Drops 14,777 9,242 9,188
8040251 |Repair & Maint-Capacitors 6,225 883 1,560
8040281 iLine T&P Consumeables 41,726 25,316 35,598
SUB TOTAL 321,708 290,661 398,499
RENT RATES & TAXES -
8060100 {Rent Expenses 24,431 29,065 29,065
8060200 |Taxes and Licenses 217 185 185
SUB TOTAL 24,648 29,250 29,250
POWER, LIGHT & WATER -
8070100 |Power & Light 46,508 61,546 61,546
8070200 |Hot/Cold Weather Charges 1,044 1,304 1,304
SUB TOTAL 47,552 62,850 62,850




A & ABASL BAL RESL RE s AoAod s L RAWARS AWJAJ/E B B4 WLAJIVIL AN E BRIVRAL R LYY

O&M BUDGET FOR FY 2019-20 (PROPOSED)

Rs: In Thousands)

FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20
SAP CODE PARTICULARS Audited Exp. | Act/Prov. Exp. Proposed
COMMUNICATION -
8070300 |Telephone Expenses 29,845 28,751 31,309
8070400 |Postage and Courier 02,021 1,920 1,920
8070401 |Purcahse of Postage Stamps 289 365 365
SUB TOTAL 32,154 31,035 33,594
OFFICE SUPPLIES & OTHER EXP. -
8080101 |MIS Consumeable Material 94 996 113,972 114,064
8080125 |Stationery Expenses-With Quotation 1,814 - 1,814
8080126 |Stationery Expenses-Without Quotation 7,534 8,822 8,822
8080127 |Printing Charges 149 444 444
8080128 |Copying and Translation Charges 11,303 12,982 12,982
8080129 |Binding Work Expenses 148 - 183 183
8080130 |Stationery Contingent Expenses 218 134 134
8080131 |New Recruitment Expense 103 - -
SUB TOTAL 116,265 136,517 138,423
8090100 |Stores Handling Expenses 66 170 170
8090200 |Advertising and Publicity 15,488 35,345 17,000
8090403 |Other Expenses 5,744 8,185 6,185
8090404 |Entertainment Expense 773 731 731
8100101 |Daily News Papers & Periodicals 871 1,181 1,181
Travelling Expenses -
8110100 |Travelling Expenses 323,626 330,069 "~ 330,069
8110200 |Transfer/Retirement TA/DA 16,129 16,591 16,591
8110300 |Sports Travelling Allowance-Players 17,126 15,646 15,646
SUB TOTAL 356,895 362,344 362,322
8120100 |Professional Fee - -
8120200 |Legal Fee 21,582 21,276 21,276
8120300 |Audit Fee 2,536 2,042 2,042
8120400 |Consultancy Fee 16,479 13,186 13,186
8120500 |Software License fee 45,691 56,402 56,402
SUB TOTAL 86,289 92,906 92,906
VEHICLE EXPENSES -
8130100 |Vehicle Expenses-Repairs 32,239 33,150 33,150
8130150 |Vehicle Expenses-Purchase of Tyres & Tubes 6,626 7,397 7,397
8130200 |Vehicle Expenses-Fuel and Oil o 203,458 246,219 246,219
8130300 |[Vehicle Expenses-Licenses and Insurance 2,565 1,764 2,000
SUB TOTAL 244,888 288,531 288,766 |
8135000 {Management Fee 29,930 266,454 -
8137000 |NEPRA Fee 33,085 39,126 44 500
8140200 |Bank Charges 7,194 6,525 6,525
8150000 |Directors' Fee 4,912 6,117 5,349
8150200 |Bills Collection Expenses 318,992 343,073 343,073
8150300 iinjuries & Damages 19,518 29,583 -
8150400 |insurance Expenses 10,939 33,716 10,939
8030316 |Prorata Medical Expenses 173,177 197,467 200,000
TOTAL 17,303,308 18,183,703 20,500,000
Less: Transfer to Capital Work in Progress (Estimated) 442 832 513,312 400,000
NET TOTAL 16,860,476 18,640,391 20,100,000

e




Ph: # 061-9220095
PBX-061-9210380-84/2058, 2093
Fax: 061-9220116

NO. /EDM/BS/Tarift/ | §15—|F

—-3 The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue,
Sector G- 5/1, Islamabad.

OFFICE OF THE
FINANCE DIRECTOR

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

Subject: - REQUEST FOR 4™ QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER PURCHASE

PRICE _IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOD APRIL- 2019 TO

JUNE-2019 (LICENSE # 06D1/2002)

Ref: - MEPCO’s Tariff Determination for FY 2017-18, notified vide SRO No. 07 (1)/2019

dated 01.01.2019.

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End
Tariff (Methodology and Process) 2015 (The Methodology) notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 dated

January 16, 2015, MEPCO hereby submits its Quarterly Adjustment claim of Rs. 1,479.85 (M) for

the period April 2019 to June 2019 on account of Power Purchase Price as per calculations at

Annex A.
PRAY

MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of

Rs.1,479.85 (M) for the period April 2019 to June 2019, enabling MEPCO to run its affairs

smoothly.
Encl./ As above.
Finance Director
C.C.to: -
1. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad.
2.

. The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan.

Road, Blue Area, Islamabad.

' / TLen Tedh),

The Director General Finance (PEPCO), 712-WAPDA House, Lahore.

3
4. The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal

gz For infor/maticn & n.a. Please _
St - R SA( {;iﬁ‘i) (2—-%’08' lﬁ
NG Copy o CC: Chairman  —V &
@i\( 1 ~ = DG (M&E) JM (Tarif) — = Con )

~m v

-e-Hagq,

wovdy

LLLLLL



w

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.

JUSTMENT OF 4th QUARTER OF FY 2018-19 {APRIL 2019 TO JUNE 20139)

"QUARTERLY AD
APRIL 2019 MAY 2019 ) . JUNE 2018
. {Over)/ 5 {Over)/ : - {Over}/
sl t - . , i TOTAL

Description . | ef. pate Units Amoun .>S:m~ Under | Ref. Rate Units ,.Lbioci . .>Q:& Under  |Ref. Rate| c%m . >Eo§w . Actual Under

{Rs./KWh) Purchased | Recovered | Billed {Min Recovered | (Rs./KWh) Purchased | Recovered | Billed {Min Recovered {Rs./KWh) Purchased | Recovered | Billed {Min Recovered {Min Rs.}
- tin Rs. . ) - - | )| s,
{MWh) | {MinRs.) Rs.) (Viin, Rs.) {Mwh) | (MinRs.) Rs.) (Min. R (MWh} | (MinRs.) Rs.} (Min. Rs.)

Variable 0&M 0.3218 | 1,540.16 495.62 505.48 9.86 0.2876 | 2,037.33 585.93 552.93 (33.00); 0.2685 | 2,169.91 582.62 586.96 4.34 (18.81)
Capacity €harges 5.1746 1 1,5640.16 | 7,969.70 | 9,745.10 | 1,775.40 4.5039 | 2,037.33 | 9,175.91 | 8,734.88 (441.03)] 4.2273 | 2,169.91 | 9,172.84 |:8,951.99 (220.85)§ 1,113.52
Use of System Charges] 0.3362 | 1,540.16 517.80 590.62 72.82 0.2952 1 2,037.33 601.42 630.25 28.83 1 0.2883 | 2,169.91 625.58 | - 666.16 40.58 142.22
Total 1,858.08 (845.21) (175.94)i 1,236.94
IMPACT OF LOSSES 242.92
TOTAL Quarterly Adjustment 1,479.85

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF (IMPACT OF LOSSES)

FPA (alowed) (1-T&D loss %) x (1-Life Line Consumption %)-FCA (allowed)

April May June
A[FPA Allowed/(1-T&D Loss%)’ 0.11753 | 064800 007871
B]1-Life Line Consumption%) 0.99299 | 0.99535 | 099724
Cl(AxB) 0.11671 | 0.64499 | 0.07849
D{(C-FPA Allowed) 0.01681 | 0.09419] 001159
[impact of Losses | 25883 [ 191.889 | 25.147 |

* FPA of June 2019 is awaited yet. However, CPPA requested by CPPA @ Rs.0.0669/ KWH has been assumed for June 2019




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Tel: 9212025 OFFICE OF THE
Fax: 9211687 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
/ Y PESCO, PESHAWAR —
No: () § /FD/PESCO/CP&C Dated: 20/07/201 5 -g éj\
rv s
¢ & e W
The Registrar, For information & n.2 Ple \ l?‘ z é
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, \ 4,/“ ‘o S
A(Tari é g o8 \ :
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1, Scoiay 1o mz, oce Jharrmaﬁ@\ 1 Py .
ISLAMABAD. DG( MBE) . M (Tariff) ‘é) : i\; i
Subject: APPLICATION FOR 4" QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2018- %19 ; 1,
(Distribution License No 07/DL/2002 dated 30" April, 2002) R
Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 09 (I)/2019 dated 01-01-2019, consequent
upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 12-07-2018 and dated
10-09-2018 respectively, PESCO is submitting this application for the 4™ Quarterly Adjustments
for FY 2018-19 pertaining to:

W the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified

Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

3
.

g8 @
39 » ff; %v
(ity  the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; and g\\j o
Wi
(iii) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the notified ?o 8
.
!
3

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are
also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all
the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the 4™ Quarter Adjustments for FY
2018-19 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable methodology




determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and
Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
4™ Quarter Adjustment for FY 2018-19 per the current notified tariff vide No. 09 (1)/2019 dated
01-01-2019 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated
12-07-2018 and dated 10-09-2018 respectively. The application is supported with all requisite

data and supporting material.

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards,

\ .;,.,\‘ i
1)ESCO’ ,\

3d Khan)
| der
R



BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
ISLAMABAD

APPLICATION FOR 4" QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF VIDE

SRO_NO. 0912019 DATED 01-01-2019 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA

DETERMINATION DATED 12-07-2018 & 10-09-2018

THE PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. (PESCO)
WAPDA HOUSE, SHAMI ROAD, PESHAWAR THROUGH ITS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, MUHAMMAD AMJAD KHAN.



1. Petitioner

1.1 Peshawar Electricity Supply Company Limited (PESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 25 April 1998 vide company registration No. L.09497 of 1997-

98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.
1.2 Principal business of PESCO is to provide electricity in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa jurisdiction of
PESCO under License No.07/DL/2002 dated 30-04-2002 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Appiiczﬁﬂ‘e Tariff

2.1 PESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2016-17 & FY 2017-18
(Case # NEPRA/TRF-436/PESCO-2018) on 29" January, 2018. After conclusion of the
proceedings, Determination upon the subject was given by the Authority vide NEPRA’s
letter No. NEPRA/TRF-436/PESCO-2018/10904 dated 12" July 2018. PESCO filed a review
motion on the Tariff Determined by Nepra on 20-07-2018, hearing of the same was held on
26" September 2018 and determination upon the subject was given by the Authority on
22-11-2018. Nepra also issued decision on the Periodic Adjustment in Tariff pertaining to FY
2017-18 for the period July to December 2017 in decision dated 12-07-2018 and for the
period Jan to June 2018 vide decision dated 10-09-2018, notified vide SRO. No. 09 (1)/2019
dated 01-01-2019. Subsequently 1* Quarterly Adjustment, for FY 2018-19 was filed by
PESCO on 29" October 2018 and second Quarter Adjustment on 25" January 2019, hearing
of the same was held on 13" March 2019; Authority has approved Rs. 25,120 Million in its
decision dated 14" June 2019. PESCO has also filed the 3™ Quarter Adjustment on 25" April

2019; the decision of the same is still awaited.

2.2 In view of above, the applicable tariff and the monthly adjustments being notified by the

Authority are based on the determination in respect of PESCO for the FY 2016-17 & 2017-




18, the said Tariff Determination of PESCO (including PPP adjustment for Y 2017-18) was
notified vide SRO No. 09 (I)/2019 dated 01-01-2019 and still effective to recover the cost
from consumers of PESCO. Similarly the monthly adjustments being notified by the

Authority are based thereon.

2.3 It is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide
SRO No. 09 (1)/2019 dated 01-01-2019 specifically provides for the Quarterly Adjustments

to be decided by the Authority on the basis of following scope:

2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
232 the impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;
233 adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 09 (1)/2019 dated 01-01-2019,
consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 12-07-2018
and dated 10-09-2018 respectively, PESCO is submitting this application for 4% Quarter
Adjustments for the FY 2018-19 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 2,339 Million, which may be
passed on by way of Rs. 0.25 per unit for the remaining period of the financial year
2019-20. These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 4™ quarter of FY 2018-19 (Apr to Jun),
being a pass through for PESCO, is quantified based on (i) the capacity and (ransmission
charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the
impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tarifl; and (iii) adjustment of
Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing

Mechanism. The requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached

herewith as Annexure — A.

2.51In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the
DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the 4" Quarter Adjustments for

FY 2018-19 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable



methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both
Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
3" Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2018-19 per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 01
(1)/2019 Adated 01-01-2019, consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of
PESCO dated 12-07-2018 and dated 10-09-2018 respectively in aggregate amounting to
Rs. 2,339 Million which may be passed on by way of Rs. 0.25 per unit for the remaining period
of Financial Year 2019-20.

Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
4th QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2018-19

Description Rs. In Million
Fuel Cost Component 276
Impact of VO&M (12)
Impact of CPP 1,887
Impact of UoSC 189
Required Adjustment for the Quarter 2,339




FORM - 6 ( A)

Peshawar Electric Supply Company

Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Demand & Energy

Units Received [MKWh] 1,015 1,378 1,461 3,854
MDI o o (MW] 2,552 3,103 3,358 3,005
Energy Purchase Price L [Rs/ k\Wh] 6.4134 5.9254 7.2445 6.55
Capacyit'y‘ Pu‘rc,hasé Price S [Rs/ kW/ M] 2,112 1,678 1,645 1,812
Transmission Charge it [Rs/ KW/ M] 148 148 148 148
Power Purchase Cost

Energy Charge [Min Rs] 6,511 8,167 10,584 25,262
Capacity Charge .- (Min Rs] 5,392 5,207 5,523 16,121
Transmission Charge Co [Min Rs] 379 460 498 1,337
Adjustment ™ o [Min Rs]

Total Operating Cost [Min Rs] 12,281 13,834 16,605 42,720



‘Quarterly Adjustments - Qrt

EPP Adjustment
EPP - 1st month of the Qrt
Reference -
Actual
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP

Disallowed & Deffered Cost
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

EPP - 2nd month of the Qrt
Reference -
Actual
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP

Disallowed & Deffered Cost
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

EPP - 3rd month of the Qrt
Reference -
Actual
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP

Disallowed & Deffered Cost
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

FY 2017-18 Determinatior
4th Qtr

6.0329
6.4134
1.1944

5.2190
(1.3647)

05508

5.1456
5.9254
1.0600

4.8654
(0.3801)

- 0.0999

0.098¢9
0.1008
5.1130
7.2445
0.2708
6.9740
0.5678

- 0.0669




Ist month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

Target Losses for the quarter

Ist month of the Qrt

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sold (MkWh)

Units without Life line (MkWh)

Adjustment already given (Min Rs) -
Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)

Impact of disallowed & Deffrered costs (MIn Rs)

4th Qtr
31.85%

1,015
691
663
365
559

(1,385)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (MIn Rs)

194

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed, disallowed & Deffered Cos

(1,192)

Impact of lifeline, from new reference -
Impact of losses from new reference : .-

15
179

194

2nd month of the Qrt

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sold (MkWh)

Units without Life line (MkWh)

Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)
impact of disallowed & Deffrered costs (Min Rs)

31.95%

1,378
938
900

90
138
(524)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only aliowed (Min Rs) -

438

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed, disallowed & Deffered Cos

(476)

impact of lifeline, from new reference .
Impact of losses from new reference -

3rd month of the Qrt

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sold (MkWh)

Units without Life line (Mkwh)

Adjustment already given (Min Rs) -
Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)

Impact of disallowed & Deffrered costs (Min Rs)

31.95%
1,461
994
954
64
98

815

Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Min Rs)

33

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed, disallowed & Deffered Cos

849

Impact of lifeline, from new reference -
Impact of losses from new reference .
Impact of change of base reference price/ Stay order by Peshawar -

Total Adjustment on account of EPP atlowed only (Min Rs) -

276

Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed disallowed & Defferec -

(819)




ist month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

Variable O&M ADJUSTMENT

Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Ist month of the Qrt

Actual Variable per kWh

Delta Variable per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)
Price Variance

Impact of losses

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

Actual Variable per kWh

Delta Variable per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)
Price Variance

Impact of losses

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

Actual Variable per kWh

Delta Variable per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)
Price Variance

Impact of losses

4th Qtr
0.32

0.33
0.01
6.50

4.42
2.08
6.50

0.29

0.27
(0.02)
(21.78)

(14.82)
(6.96)
(21.78)

0.27

0.27
0.00
2.92

1.99
0.93
2.92

Total Adjustment on account of variable O&M (MIn Rs)

(12)




Ist month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

CPP ADJUSTMENT

4th Qtr
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt 51898
Ist month of the Qrt
Actual CPP per kWh 6.18
Delta CPP per kWh 0.99
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 1,002
Price Variance 682
Impact of losses 320
1,002
Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt 4.69
2nd month of the Qrt
Actual CPP per kWh 4.57
Delta CPP per kWh : (0.12)
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) {165)
Price Variance (112)
Impact of losses (53)
(165)
Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 3.84
3rd month of the Qrt
Actual CPP per kWh . 4.56
Delta CPP per kWh 0.72
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 1,080
Price Variance 714
impact of losses 335
1,050
Total Adjustment on account of CPP (MIn Rs) 1,887
Price Variance 1,284
Impact of losses 603

1,887




Ist ménth of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

UoSC ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Ist month of the Qrt
Actual UoSC per kWh
Delta UoSc per kWh

4th Qtr
0.34

0.37
0.04

Adjustment Required for the Month {(MIn Rs)

36.27

Price Variance
Impact of losses

Ref, for the 2nd month of the Qrt
2nd month of the Qrt

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWh

24.68
11.59

38.27

0.31

0.33
0.03

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

37.05

Price Variance
impact of losses

Ref. for the 3rd month of the grt
3rd month of the Qrt

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWh

25.22
11.84

37.05

0.26

0.34
0.08

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

115.73

Price Variance
Impact of losses

78.75
36,97

115.73

Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (Min Rs)

189

Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed costs only (MIn Rs)

2,339

Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed, Disallowed & defiered co

1,257




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

Phone No. 091-9210226 Office of the
Fax No. 091-9223136 Company Secretary PESCO
Email: sec.pesco@gmail.com Room No.158 Wapda House,

Shami Road, Peshawar

BOARD RESOLUTION

Board of Directors Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited in its
129" BoD meeting held on 29-10-2018 has authorized Chief Executive Officer of the
Company to file 1%t Quarter Adjustment along with Subsequent Adjustments for
FY 2018-19 with National Electric Power Regularity Authority (NEPRA).

He alongwith other officers of the Company are hereby authorized to

sign individually or jointly the necessary documents, appear before the Authority when

needed and do all acts necessary for completion and processing of the application.

Certified True Copy

e A %”
COMPANY SECRETARY

PESCO

Dated 29-10-2018

*/D:\Tahir FileV




Fupees

AFFIDAVIT

' Muhammag Amjad Khan S/O Mukaram Khan Chief Executive Officer, Peshawar Electric Supply
Company Limited (Distribution License No. 07/DL/2002) holding NIC No. 17301—1389963—5
being duly authorized representative/Attorney of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited,
hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of this 4™ Quarter Adjustment Petition for
FY 2018-19 including all supporting documents are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed.

Deponent

N/




gmumzamé
émmmm

Phone: {022) 9260023
Fax:  {022) 9260361
PBX: (022) 9260161
email: ceohesco@hotmail.com

WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX
HUSSAINABAD HYDERABAD
URL: www . hesco.gov.pk

No: CEO/FD/HESCO/cPc/ Y S R Dated Zp -08-2019

~ The Registrar,
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue {East),
Sector G-5/1,

Islamabad.

Subjett: APPLICATION FCR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 4th QUARTER OF FY 2018-18
{Distribution License No. 05/DL/2002  dated 15t Apr. 2002}
Lase No. NEPRA/TRF-415/HESCO-2017/10298-10300

Dear Sir,

in furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.0 No. 11 (1)/2019 dated 01.01.2019, consequent

upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated July 06, 2018, HESCO is

submitting this application for the 4" Quarter Adjustments for FY 2018-19 pertaining to:

. oy ‘iﬂ“‘u
{i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to HESCO per the I’\OUfIdes,; si:%,} ?fg%"
Transfer Pricing Mechanism; Q L&
(i) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff: JQ ;
AT
| 1) -
p i i}g
(i) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notilied N :%g,%
. b
Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and
| ’ & For information & n.a. Pleze
o SA(Tari
. zl .
(iv) impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. C%Pé’ EM&E&E/ ce: C’”ﬁ %a%- o (Y, e
- <
. MJF -« M (Tariff)

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority
-are also being determined on the hasis of current notified tariff. Since PPPis a pass through for

all the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018-19




may alsc be adopted. This would also be in tine with the applicably methodology determined by
the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthiy Adjustment

may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
4" Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2018-19 per the current notified taritf vide
S.R.O No 11 (l)/ZOlQldated 01.01.2019 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in
respect of HESCO dated July 06, 2018. The application is supported with all requisite data and

supporting material. In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards,

CHIEF EXECUTIVE ;FICER

HESCO HYDERABAD




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY {NEPRA}

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 4™ QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIEE VIDE

SRO NO. 11 {1)/2019 DATED 01.01.2019 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA

DETERMINATION DATED 06.07.2018

August 28, 2019

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SuppLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : HESCO HeapQUARTERS, HUSSAINABAD, HYDERABAD
PHONE H# 1 +92-22-9260161

Faxf 1 +92-22-9260361




1.1 Hyderabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (HESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a Public
Limited Company on 23 April, 1998 vide company registration No. L09436 of 1997-98

under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,

1.2 Principal business of HESCO is to provide electricity to the ten districts of Sindh including
Hyderabad, Matiari, Shaheed Benazirabad, Sanghar, Mirpurkhas, Tharparkar, Tando Allah
Yar, T. M. Khan, Badin and Thatta under distribution license No. No. 05/DL/2002 granted by
NEPRA (the Distribution License).

2.1 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2017-18 under single year tariff regime
(Case # NEPRA/TRF—415/HESCO-—2017/10298~10300) on 03 November 2017. A Public
Hearing in the matter has been held on 05.01.2018.

2.2 In view of above, the applicable tariff is based on the determination in respect of HESCO for
the FY 2016-17 & 2017-18 issued on July, 2018 notified vide S.R.0 No 11 (11/2019 dated
01.01.2019 and still effective to recover the cost from end consumers of HESCO. Similarly

the monthly adjustments being notified by the Authority are based thereon.

2.3 1tis pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide SRO
No. 11 {1}/2019 dated 01.01.2019 specifically provides for the 4% Quarter Adjustments to be

decided by the Authority on the basis of following limited scope:

2.3.1 The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.2 The impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;

2.3.3 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.3.4 Impact of Extra or Lesser Purchase of Units.

2.41n furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No 11 (/2019 dated 01.01.2019
conseguent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated July 06,

2018, HESCO is submitting this application for the 4™ Quarter Adjustments for FY 2018-19 in




aggregate amounting to Rs. 424 million, which may be passed on the units for the remaining
period of the current financial year. This 4 Quarter adjustments of PPP for the period of FY
2018-19 (April 2019 to June 2019), being a Pass Through for HESCO, is quantified based on:
(i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified
tarifi; (i) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to HESCO per the
notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and {iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. The
requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached herewith as Annexure -

A-1.

2.51In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the
DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018-19 may
also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by
the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly

Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2018-19 per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O
No. 11(1)/2019 dated 01.01.2019 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in
respect of HESCO dated July 06, 2018 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 424 million, which may be

passed on the units for the remaining period of the current financial year.
‘Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honourable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFF
HESCO, HYDERABAD.

CER




HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
IVIPACT OF 4TH QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT {APR-JUN 2018-19)

Particular Units 4th Qtr
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. in m] 10,080
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M] 10,327
Less/(Excess) [Rs. in M] 247
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. in i) 668
Actuat as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M} 740
Less/(Excess) [Rs. In M] 72
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price [Rs. in i] 502
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M} 496
Less/(Excess) . [Rs. in 1] {6}
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA [Rs. In M] 111
| Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) [Rs. In W] 424




QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Phone # 081 -9202211 Office of the Chief Executive Officer

Fax # 081 -9201335 QESCO Zarghoon Road,Quetta.
No. _zgg / CEO/FD / QESCO / Comp Dated: 25 July, 2019
The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1,

Islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 4th QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2018-19
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 08/D1./2001 DATED 30™ APRIL 2002)

Dear Sir,

In fuftheranoe of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 374(1)/2018 dated 22-03-2018 consequent upon
the determination of the Authority in respect of QESCO dated March 25, 2016, QESCO is submitting this
application for the 4th Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018-19 pertaining to:

(i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism;

(i) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff;

(1ii) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; and

(iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units.

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also
being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it f:? &
is requested that the same process the 4th Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018 - 19 may also be adopted. g
This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by

Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on. i

ks ﬁ”%ﬂf*?wmu‘;{}ﬁ;
(i) IOSIADY inimn

i 0
We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 4th ~ A

Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2018 -19 as per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 374(1)/2018 i~d
dated 22-03-2018 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of QESCO dated March? | :
25,2016. The application is supported with all requisite data and supporting material. In case any furtheri—
clarification is required, please intimate.

]

sm%:ggg
PRy ém,

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

oo
B
B PR T ;“{:’
Fof information & n-a. Please :Eg@\ég
o SA(Tariff-) 25919 A%gi
copy 0! C: Chairman NG B
Cpa/meE)  CC it N>
- MIF Elf A
Ade! 7 ~



2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges; -

232 - the impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;

233 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual; and

234 Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 374(1)/2018 dated 22-08-2018 consequent

upon the determination of the Authority in respect of QESCO dated March 25, 2015, QESCO is
submitting this application for the 4th Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018-19 in aggregate
amounting to Rs. 3.968 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 2.84 per unit for the
remaining period of the current financial year. These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the Fourth
quarter of FY 2018-19 (April to June), being a Pass Through for QESCO, is quantified based on: (i)
the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing
Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; (iii)
Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. The requisite details along

with supporting data and material is attached herewith as Annexure — A.

2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being determined on the

basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it is requested that the
same process the 4th Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018-19 may also be adopted. This would also
be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal
Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 4th
Quarterly Adjustments for the F'Y 2018-19 for the current notified tariff vide 374(1)/2018 dated 22-
03-2018 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of QESCO dated March 25,
2016 in aggregate amounting to Rs.3.968 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 2.84 per

unit for the remaining period of the current financial year.

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,

A Bhutta=

Chief Executive Officer



Impact of QESCO Quarterly Adjustment (Min. Rs.)
Particular Q%figz
Capacity Charges
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 4,802
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 8,620
Less / (Excess) 3,817
Use of System Charges .
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 599
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 658
Less / (Excess) 58
Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 531
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 494
Less / (Excess) (37)
Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 129

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable/ (Excess)

3,968




SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTORATE SUKKUR

Phone: 071-9310970 MINARA ROAD 9o
Fax:  071-9310980 : LOCAL BOARD AREA, SUKKUR g P
PBX: 071-9310982 E-Mail: fdsepco@yahoo.com S 2 %
No: FD/SEPCO/Budget/CP&C/2 292 - 3¢ Dated: ©3/09/2019 & ;Q),g;;
&0

—— ~ :\;; e
The Registrar, For information & n.a- Plea Q\} o %“?
National Flectric Power Regulatory Authority, s AD & M Lo S B NS
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Avenue, 4 ) C% man — Ve l
bector G-5/1 DG (& \&E) CC e M (Tariff) . A
islamabad. B %CX@&V‘) e ,,.MQ?’“«\

Subject: 4™ QUARTER ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF SEPCO FOR THE FY 2018-19 - SEPCO
(LIECENSE # 21/D1L/2011).

Ref'nce iy Tariff Determination for FY 2016-17 & FY 2017-18 by Authority vide your letter No. NEPRA /TRE-
435/SEPCO-2018/10025-10027 dated 03-07-2018.

it) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide SRO 08(I)/
2019 dated 01-01-2019.

Kindly, It is submitted that pursuant to Authority’s guidelines for Determination of
Consumers - end Tariff (Methodology and Process-2015) and Determination FY 2016-17 & F.Y 2017-18,
subsequently Notification by Ministry of Energy (Power Division) GoP vide SR.O No. 8(1)/2019 dated
01-01-2019, SEPCO is hereby submitting quarterly Adjustiment for the 4t quarter (Apr-2019 to j1m~2010) S
of FY 2018-19 on account of the following:-. s

i) Capacity Charges i 2

ii) Use of System Charges \ Q

iif) Variable O&M }}D‘%
W

~.:
The detail calculation of above is attached as per Annex-A, for your perusal & fmthwgz\g

ecessary action please. ’

b A[ as above, : =" A 5&'\"
(IMDAD ALI MIRANY
FINANCE DIRECTOR

Copv To information:-
#  Director General (Finance) PEPCO, Wapda House, Lahore.

e  Chief Executive Officer, CPPA (G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-FHaq Road, Blue Area,
Islamabad.

e Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power D1V1€1on Government of Pakistan, Block-
A, Pak- Secretariat, Islamabad.



SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWEI
Detail of Quarterly Adjustmnet FY 2018-19

Annex-A

4th Otr
[Rs. In Mj
Component Apr-19 | May-19 | Jun-19 | Total Remarks
PP Adjusiment@ (31) (68) (261) (360)| Detail attached As per Annex-I
< |LFP Adjustment 723 (289) 101 535 | Detail attached As per Annex-11
3 |Llosc Adjustment 59 29 52 140 | Detail attached As per Annex-11I
Total 751 (328) (167) 316

~ # Vhe Fuel Price Adjustment for the Month of June 2019 has yet to be determined, the impact of same will be calculated as determined.




Annex-I{

o . FY 2018-19
FY 201819 4th Qtr (Apr-19 to
. . Jun-19)
Quarterly Adjustments - Qrt [Apt-19 to Jun-19] Total
EPP - 1st month of the Qrf
Reference - 5.56
Actual 41
Disallowed -0.86
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 0.551 0.55
EPP - 2nd month of the Qrt
Reference - 533
Actual 5.93
Disallowed -0.59
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed " 0.100 0.10
EPP - 3rd month of the Qrt
Reference - 5.38
Actual 7.24
Disallowed ~1.86
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed® T 0.00
® Fuel Price Adjustment for the M/o June-19 yet not Notified. N
Target Losses for the quarter 29.75%
5 Ist month of the Qrt
o Units Received (MkWh) 337
& {Units sold (MkWh) 204
2 Units without Life line (MKkWHh) 100
& 1Adjustment already givent (Min Rs) 55
§ Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (MIn Rs) (86)
+ mpact of disallowed costs (MIn Rs) (289)
™ [Remaining adjustment for the month only allowed (Min Rs) (31) (31}
Remaining adjustment for the month with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs]
« 12nd month of the Qrt
& |Units Received (MkWh) 477
& {Units sold (MKWHh) ' 275
% |Units without Life line (MkWh) 138
= tAdjustment already given (Min Rs) 14
£ §Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (MIn Rs) (82)
_S Impact of disallowed costs (MIn Rs) (283)
& [Remaining adjustment for the'month only allowed (MIn Rs) (68) {68)
Remaining adjustment for the month with allowed & disallowed (MIn Rs)
=
C [3rd month of the Qrt
€ Units Received (MKkWh) 510
& |Units sold (MkWh) 320
& [Units without Life line (MkWh) 140
g Adjustment already given (Mln Rs) -
& YAdjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (MIn Rs) (261)
Impact of disallowed costs (MlIn Rs) (951)
Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Mln Rs) (261) (261)
Remaining adjustment for the month with allowed & disallowed (MIn Rs)
Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed only (MIn Rs) (360) (360)

Total Adjustg}g;&_gn account of EPP allowed and disallowed (MIn Rs)

ST Ry,




FY 201819

Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt
Ist month of the Qrt

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (MlIn Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs)

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs})

Total Adjustment on account of CPP (MIn Rs)

Annex-I1

FY 2018-19
4th Qtr (Apr-19 to
Jun-19)

6.85

4.71

723 723

4.38

4.99

(289) (289)|

4.06

3.87

101 ] 101 |

535 | 535 |




UoSC ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Ist month of the Qrt

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs)

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Rs)

Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (Mln Rs)

I

mmmmr%)f;{a\gh%
o2

e
p",,.« 2 s &,
i P

g
& €5 o

Annex-I1I

FY 2018-19
4th Qtr {(Apr-19 to
Jun-19)
0.48
0.3059
59.06 59
0.39
0.3268
28.91 29
0.37
0.2637
52.46 52
140 140




b TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY PESHAWAR
‘ Office of the

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TESCO
213- WAPDA House, Shami
Road Peshawar

Tel# 091-9212843

Fax#091-9212950
Fax# 091-9212730
Email:-amin95984@yahoo.com

No. Y R Y JCEOITESCODated_ AT /0% 12019

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Venue,

Section G-5/1

Islamabad.

Subject: - REQUEST FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER
PURCHASE PRICE iIN RESPECT OF TESCO FOR THE PERIOD
FROM APR-2019 TO JUN-2019 TESCO LICENSE NO.22/DL/2013
DATED 12-08-2013.

Ref:- Tariff determination for FY 2017-18 issued by the Authority vide letter No.
NEPRA/TRF-444/TESCO-2018/13647-13649 dated August 31,-2018 and
duly notified vide SRO 10 (1)/2019 dated 1% January, 2019.

It is submitted that pursuant to NEPRA guidelines for determination of
consumer-end Tariff (Methodology and process) and orders by the Authority in tariff
determination for the FY 2017-18. TESCO herby submits quarterly adjustment for the
period from Apr-2019 to Jun-2019 on account of the following:- '

) Capacity charges

ii) Use of System Charges

iii) Variable O&M

iv) T&D losses

It is clarified for kind consideration of your goodness that variable O&M
has not been billed separately by CPPA. Therefore, it is presumed that the same has

been included in EPP. The detailed calculation on the above is attached at Annexure-A
please.

PRAY
TESCO requests the Authority to kindly allow quarterly adjustment of Rs. -
-1444 million (Annexure-A) for the period from Apr-2019 to Jun-20109.
DA as above:-
% TESCO WDA H
i _ _ ouse
: N\ DE‘) For information & n.a. iezize = Peshawar
RN D A\iYer! 0, o308 1\9.
Sl O e SA(Tar y}i{ 2 f
s Copy fo: . ¢c: Chalrman V&
- S . DG/(M&E) - CC: ?ié{-?:iff}
.WF\C-EC\I\) MCCA’) _ (ML\"\\‘}

A (e

‘,__,,m-c—



Quarterly Adjustments-

Guarter-4 (2018-18)

EPF Adjustment
st month of
Reference -
Actual
Disaliowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

2nd month of
Reference -
Actual
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuet Price Adjustment Allowed

3rd month of
Reference -
Actual
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

Target Losses for the quarter

Unit without life line, Agricultural and 1 to 300 (MkWh)
Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs)

g for the quarter with allowed & disallowed {MIn Rs)

Unft without fife ine, Agricuftural and 1 1o 300 (MkWh)
Adjustment that should have been with allowed cosls only (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed {Min Rs)

adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs)

Unit without life line, Agricultural and 1 to 300 (MKWh)

Adjustment {hat should have been with allowed costs only {(Min Rs)
Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)
Romai

¥
M
% 1st month of
€ . |Unils Received (Mkwh)
Q2 Junits 1o be sold (Mkwh)
53
-g Q  |Adiustment already given (Min Rs)
£
13 Impact of disaltowed costs {Min Rs)
< ‘
&
& 2nd month of
§ . |Units Received (Mkwh)
G @ Junits to be sold (MkWh)
6w
% é Adjustment already given (Min Rs)
g
v Impact of disatlowed costs (Min Rs)
2
™~
i
9 3rd month of
t Units Received (MKWh)
35 |unitsto be sold (MKWh)
53
% {Adjustment already given (Min Rs)
Fol]
EgQ
4]
&
2
Ll

ing adjustment for the quarter (Min Rs)

1 for the quarter with allowed & disallowed {Min Rs)
Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed only (Min Rs)

Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed and disallowed {Min Rs)
CPP ADJUSTMENT

Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

1st month of

Aclual CPP per kwWh

Della CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Ref, for the 2nd month of the Qrt

2nd month of

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Ref, for the 3rd month of the gl

3rd month of

Actual CPP per KWh

Detla CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Total Adjustment on account of GPP {MIn Rs)

Quarter-4 {2018-19)

5.8577
6.4134 .
0.8557 0.3048
0,5508
Quarter-4 {2018-19)
£.3333
5.9254
0.5927 8.4922
0.0099
Quarter-4 {2018-19)
5.3815
7.2445
1.8630 1.7630
0.1000 {Tontative)
12.47%
Quarter-4 {2018-19)
137
128
54
30
46
48
16
Quarter-4 {2018-19)
186
168
74
7
44
44
38
Quarter-4 {2018-19)
154
145
60
6
112
112
108
159.88
7.0694
Quirter-4 {2018-19)
3.9524
[CARYY)] (3.1170)
{427)
5.9103
Quarter-4 {2018-19)
2.3359
(3.5744) (3.5744)
(666)
5.5488
Quarter-4 {2018-19}
2.7509
(2.7979) {2.7979)
{431)

()




UoSC ADJUSTMENT

Ref for the 1st month of the Qnt 0.4593

1st month of Quarter-4 {2018-19)
Actual UoSC per kwh 0.2775
Delta UoSc per kwWh

(0.1818) {0.18)
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) {25)
Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt 0.3873
2nd month of Quartor-4 (2018-19)
Actual UoSC per kwh 0.2065
Delta UoSc per kWh {0.1808) 0.1808)
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs} {34}
Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 0.3784
3rd month of Quarter-4 {2018-18)
Actual UoSC per kWh 0.2481
Detta UoSc per kWh {0.1303) (9.13)
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) (20)
Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (Min Rs) {79)
Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed costs only {(Min Rs) {1,444)
Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed & Disatlowed costs on!x ngn Rs)
Impact of Extra or Less Purchases
Ref Unit Purchased { MkWh )
1st month of Quarter-4 (2018-19) 151
2nd month of Quarter-4 (2018-19) 175
3rd month of Quarter-4 (2018-19) 188
5§14
Actual Unit Purchased ( MkWh )
1st month of Quarter-4 (2018-19) 137
2nd month of Quarter-4 (2018-19) 186
3rd marith of Quarter-4 (2018-19) 154
477
Difference { MkWh } .
1st manth of Quarter-4 (2018-19) -14
2nd month of Quarter-4 (2018-19) 11
3rd month of Quarler-4 (2018-19) -34
-37
PPP Ref { Per kWh )
Ref PPP { per kWh )
1st month of Quarter-4 (2018-19) 13.086
2nd month of Quarter-4 (2018-19) 11.631
3rd month of Quarter-4 (2018-19) 11.309
Impact of extra/less Purchases ( Rs. Millions } ' -434.974 «181.482
132.418
-385.909
-434.974

-1878,959




Tribal Efectric Supply Company Ltd. Annexure A
Detail of Quarterly Adjustment FY 2018-19
From Apr-2019 to June-2019 =

Rupees in Millions

Sr.# Components Apr-19 May-18 . Jun-19 Total
1 |EPP Adjustment 16 ‘| 106 159
2 |CPP Adjustment , (427) (666) {431 (1,524)
3 |UoSC Adjustment : @5 e o BA o (20) e (79)
Sub-Total (436) : (664) (344) C (1,444)

e



Office of the

Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
565-A Model Town,

G.T. Road, Gujranwala.

PHONE: 055- 9200507
PABX : 055-92005 19-26/202
FAX :055-9200530

No. _//46 /FD/GEPCO/CPC

Dated: Z-08-2019

The Registrar NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East)

G-5/1, Islamabad.

f
L
Subject: SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE QUARTERLY

ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER
(APRIL-19 to JUNE-19) OF FY 2018-19

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

(GEPCO).

Respected Sir,

In furtherance of Federal Government notified tariff vide SRO No.
06 dated Ist January 2019 consequent upon determination of the
Authority in respect of GEPCO dated December 19, 2018 , GEPCO is

submitting this application for the Fourth Quarter of FY 2018-19 PPp
Adjustment for pertaining to:

1. The capacity and transmission charges being passed on to GEPCO
per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

2. The impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified
tariff;

3. Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to GEPCO

as per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.




We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration
to our application to allow the PPP Adjustments for the Fourth Quarter
of FY 2018-19 as per the notified tariff vide SRO No. 06 dated Ist
January, 2019 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in
respect of GEPCO dated December 19, 2018. The application is

supported with all requisite data and supporting material annexed as
Annex- 1 to 3.

In case of any clarification is required, please intimate.
DA/As Above

With best regard,

(MohSip' Raza)
Chief Executive Officer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER
REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

UARTERLY PpPpP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING TO

FOURTH QUARTER (APRIL-19 T0 JUNE-19) OF FINANCIAL YEAR 2018-19

( RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

AUGUST2F , 2019

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS: 565- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T.ROAD GUJRANWALA.
PHONE #: +92-55-9200507, Fax #: +92-55-9200530




1.

Applicant

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO) is an Ex-WAPDA
Distribution Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP)
and incorporated as a Public Limited Company on 25t April 1998 vide

company Registration No. L 09498 of 1997-98 under section 32 of the
Companies Ordinance, 1984.

The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the six districts of
Punjab including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowal, Mandibahaudin, Sialkot

and Guijrat under Distribution License No. No. 04/DL/2002 granted by NEPRA
(the Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

GEPCO being a Distribution Licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for
the Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2016-17 & 2017-18 under
single year tariff regime vide Letter No. GEPCO/CEO/FD/7116 on 8™ March
2018. After conclusion of the proceedings, determination upon the subject

was given by the Authority vide NEPRA's letter No. NEPRA/TRF-439/GEPCO-
2018/11877-879 dated 20" July 2018.

Subsequently The Authority through its decision in the matter of periodic
adjustments allowed the impact of variation in PPP for the remaining two
quarters of FY 2017-18 as Prior year Adjustments.

Later on the Federal Government submitted a Motion before NEPRA vide
letter No. PTariff /2017-18 dated November 09, 2018 which was decided by
the NEPRA and issued Tariff Determination for the FY 2017-18 in respect of

GEPCO vide letter No. NEPRA/TRF/-100XDISCOs/19495-97 dated December
19, 2018. '

Finally, the Federal Government has notified the Tariff for FY 2017-18 in

respect of GEPCO vide SRO No. 06 dated 01-01-2019 effective from the date
of said notification.

The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the Fourth Quarter (April-
19 to June-19) pertaining to Financial Year 2018-19 is based on the
parameters / figures given in the determination of FY 2017-18 notified vide
S.R.0 No 06 dated 01-01-2019 » the subject application seeks recovery of the
cost from end consumers of GEPCO for the FY 2018-19.




6. On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the Fourth

Quarter of FY 2018-19 is required to be decided by the Authority on account
of following:-

’ PPP Quarterly Adjustment of FY 2018-19
(April-19 to June-19)

Quarterly

S.No. Description Unit Adjustment
(Min. Rs)

Capacity Charges Adjustment Rs. MiIn 228.03

Use of System Charges(UoSC) Adjustment Rs. Min 71.68

A Variable Charges(VC) Adjustment Rs. Min (9.58)

Impact of Losses ‘ Rs. Min 78.58

Total Qtrly Adjustment Rs. Min 368.71

3. Prayer/ Request

In view of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration to the subject
application to allow the Quarterly Adjustment of the Financial Year 2018-19 as per
the applicable notified tariff in aggregate to Rs. 368.71 million, which may be passed
on by way of Rs. 0.033 per unit in the next FY 2019-20.

Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the Authority may also be
allowed.

(Mohisjf Raza)
Chief Executive Officer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.




e

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
PPP Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018-19

(April-19 to June-19) FY 2018-19

Quarterly
S.No. Description Unit Adjustments
(Min. Rs)
A 4th Qtr (Apr- Jun) Rs.Miln 368.71
Total Qtrly Adjustment Rs.Min 368.71




C POWER COMPANY LIMITED

' CPP, Variable Charges and UoSc
.No. Description Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19
Referance ‘

Variable O&M Rs. kWh (A)
CPP Rs. kWh (B)

UOSC Rs. kWh (C )

Units Purchased ( MkWh )
Actual

4.5858
—— 1000 |

0.3127

—

= ]
1,383.00 ‘ 3,727.00

Variable O&M Rs. kWh (E) 0.3282 0.2714 0.2714
CPP Rs. kWh (F) 6.0849 4.6534 4.0458
UOSC Rs. kWh (G) 0.3701 0.3451 0.3028
|____Units Purchased ( MkWh ) (H) 931.70 1,189.14 1,284.05
A variation
Variable O&M Rs. kWh (E - A) 0.006 F“TO.016) 0.003
CPP Rs. kWh (F - B) 0.100 0.696 (0.540)
UOSC Rs. kWh (G-C) (0.019) 0.086 (0.010)
Hotal Variation 0.088 0.766 (0.547)
Units Purchased ( Mkwh ) 931.70 | 1,189.14 1,284.05 3,404.90
\\J\J\_\J\J—\T
Imapct
Variable O&M Rs. In Million 5.96 m 3.72 (9.58)
1, CPP Rs. In Million 93.56 827.85 (693.39) 228.03
E UOSC Rs.in Million (17.55) 101.99 (12.76) 71.68
] Total Impact (Rs. In million) 82 911 (702) 290
I—'\B Impact of Losses 55.96 ’ 13.34 9.28 78.58 ’
C

Net Qtrly Adjustment(A+B)

137.91J

923.92

(693.15)




8S°8L 82°6 bEET 96°SS urN'sd vdJ ut sessoT jo yoedu sso1p | (T¥e)=p
6990°0 66600 80SS°0 ymy/ sy PoUNON Vdd
66.L1°S 9SH1'S 198L°S ymyp/ sy VAdEAN A9 PaynoN enidv €
0EI1'S LSPO'S 6SE€T'S ymyi/ sy ddd 0Uus19J9y
T8'ELE 1L°8€1 0S°€eT 09°'101 ymiqN prepuelg 1od se 3sof sIu() é
ey ) ot N e . [(coo1" -1)x syun renoy)]
492201 |62 vPTT | 0SL6T'T | OP'116 UMW ploS 9q 03 SIU :
L0°TTH 11 | 00°€8€‘T |00 TEET | OO'ETOT UM paseyoIng siruf
[elol  |e1-ung 61-AelN 61-1dy nun uonyduosaQ ‘ON'S

vdJd Jo yoedu] s9sso]

QALINIT ANVAINOO JAMOd OIILOITE VIVMNVACAD




